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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

CORPORATE STRUCTURE

BTM 
RESOURCES 
BERHAD
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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

GROUP FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER

Financial Year Ended 31 December
(RM ‘000) 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Revenue 7,184 8,251 8,005 8,366  9,413 

Loss Before Tax (19,966) (7,727) (6,376) (4,777) (6,530)

Loss Attributable to Equity Holders of  
the Company (19,949) (7,726) (6,053) (4,198) (6,448)

FINANCIAL POSITION

Total Assets 98,162 45,520 38,935 38,621 38,916

Total Liabilities 24,547 34,516 20,203 16,496 16,348

Net Assets Attributable to Equity Owners of the 
Company (Shareholders' Funds) 73,615 11,016 18,742 22,133 22,586

Share Capital 97,895 34,129 34,129 31,299 29,038

SHARE INFORMATION (SEN)

Basic Loss Per Share (Sen) (1.66) (4.52) (3.68) (2.91) (4.56)

Net Assets Per Share Attributable to Equity Owners of  
the Company (Sen) 5.9 6.4 11.0 14.2 16.0
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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ PROFILES

Mr. Loo Eng Hua (“Mr. Loo”) was appointed to the 
Board of BTM Resources Berhad (“BTM Resources” 
or the “Company”) as an Independent Non-Executive 
Director on 8 August 2023 and subsequently he was 
redesignated as the Independent Non-Executive 
Chairman on 15 August 2023.

Mr. Loo graduated from Tunku Abdul Rahman University of 
Management and Technology (“TARUMT”) (formerly known 
as Tunku Abdul Rahman University College) in 1990. He is a 
Chartered Accountant and Certified Public Accountant. He is 
a Member of Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“MIA”) and 
Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“MICPA”). 

Prior to joining the Company, Mr. Loo served as Finance 
Manager, Financial Controller, Senior General Manager, 
Chief Executive Officer, and Executive Director for various 
companies involved in diverse business activities.

Mr. Loo is currently a Non-Independent Non-Executive 
Director of Sern Kou Resources Berhad, a public-listed 
company on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities 
Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

Y. Bhg. Dato’ Seri Yong Tu Sang (“Dato’ Seri Yong”) 
was appointed to the Board of BTM Resources as the 
Managing Director on 27 December 1995. He is also 
a member of the Long-Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”) 
Committee.

Dato’ Seri Yong has more than 50 years of experience in 
the timber industry. His journey as a timber merchant and 
businessman commenced in 1973 with the establishment 
of BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd., a company primarily 
engaged in logging and sawmilling operations. Since then, 
he has been actively involved in setting up and managing 
companies of varying business activities ranging from timber, 
oil palm plantation, civil and building construction, property 
development, and sea transportation.

Dato’ Seri Yong currently sits on the Boards of several private 
limited companies in addition to companies within the Group.

His conflict of interest with the Company are those disclosed 
in Note 32 in the accompanying financial statements.

LOO ENG HUA
Independent Non-Executive Chairman

DATO’ SERI YONG TU SANG
Managing Director / Executive Director

Age : 60

Gender : Male

Nationality : Malaysian

Age : 77

Gender : Male

Nationality : Malaysian
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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ PROFILES

Mr. Tan Boon Pock (“Mr. Tan”) was appointed to the 
Board of BTM Resources as an Executive Director on 
18 July 2023. He is a member of the Risk Management 
and Sustainability Committee, and the LTIP Committee, 
respectively. 

Mr. Tan graduated from Malaysia Insurance Institute (“MII”) 
as a qualified Registered Financial Planner (“RFP”). He is the 
founder of Great Vision Advisory Group, an integrated financial 
services provider specialising in the provision of professional 
and comprehensive financial planning and advisory services. 
For more than 25 years, Mr. Tan gained experience in areas 
of financial planning, investments, advisory in personal & 
family wealth planning as well as business financial advisory 
services, working at Aetna International Inc. and ING Financial 
Group, both of whom he has received many awards from. 

Mr. Tan is the founder of National Entrepreneur Convention 
since 2003, where he is actively involved in organising talks 
and seminars to educate small and medium enterprises 
(“SMEs”) on financial planning for business growth. 

Currently, he sits as the Managing Director of Fortune Family 
Office Sdn. Bhd., which is involved in setting up family offices 
for High-Net-Worth (“HNW”) individuals and SMEs; focusing 
on personal, family, and business advisory matters. 

He is also a Director of Bio Dinamik Sdn. Bhd. which is 
involved in the renewable energy and green energy business. 

Mr. Leou Thiam Lai (“Mr. Leou”) was appointed to the 
Board of BTM Resources as an Independent Non-
Executive Director on 8 August 2023. Mr. Leou is the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee, member of the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee, as well as 
member of the Risk Management and Sustainability 
Committee, and LTIP Committee.

Mr. Leou graduated from Tunku Abdul Rahman College (now 
known as TARUMT) in 1980 with a Diploma in Commerce 
(Financial Accounting). He is a Chartered Accountant of 
the Malaysian Institute of Accountants, a Fellow Member of 
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (“ACCA”), 
and a Member of the Chartered Tax Institute of Malaysia.

Upon graduation, Mr. Leou began his career in June 1980 
with Aljefri, Siva, Heng and Monteiro (now known as Baker 
Tilly Monteiro Heng PLT) as an Audit Assistant where he was 
responsible for performing audit work. In September 1981, he 
left Aljefri, Siva, Heng and Monteiro to join Baharom Hamdan 
(now known as Grant Thornton Malaysia PLT) as Audit Senior 
where he was responsible for conducting audit work until his 
resignation in June 1984. 

In July 1984, Mr. Leou joined Paper Product Berhad (now 
known as Insas Berhad) for a period of two years, before 
joining Kotak Kajang Industries Sdn. Bhd. in June 1986, as 
Accountant on both occasions in which he was responsible 
for handling financial related matters and day-to-day financial 
operations until he left in August 1988. He then founded Leou 
& Associates PLT in 2014, a firm that offers auditing and tax 
consultancy services and assumed his role as Managing 
Partner.

Mr. Leou is currently an Independent Non-Executive Director 
of Yong Tai Berhad, a public-listed company on the Main 
Market of Bursa Securities.

TAN BOON POCK
Executive Director

LEOU THIAM LAI
Independent Non-Executive Director

Age : 59

Gender : Male

Nationality : Malaysian

Age : 68

Gender : Male

Nationality : Malaysian



ANNUAL REPORT 2023

6

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

Ms. Goh Siow Cheng (“Ms. Goh”) was appointed 
to the Board of BTM Resources as an Independent 
Non-Executive Director on 8 August 2023. She is the 
Chairperson of the Risk Management and Sustainability 
Committee, member of the Audit Committee, member 
of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, and 
LTIP Committee.

Ms. Goh graduated with a Bachelor of Business (Accounting 
& Finance) from University of Technology Sydney, Australia. 
She is a member of Certified Practising Accountant, Australia. 

She was appointed to the Board of Directors of Bioalpha 
Holdings Berhad (“Bioalpha”) on 6 March 2020. Ms. Goh 
is currently the Group Chief Financial Officer and has been 
working with the Bioalpha Group since 2014.

Ms. Goh is currently an Executive Director of Bioalpha Holdings 
Berhad, a public-listed company on the ACE Market of Bursa 
Securities. 

Ms. Hon Kah Lai (“Ms. Hon”) was appointed to the Board 
of BTM Resources as an Independent Non-Executive 
Director on 8 August 2023. She is the Chairperson of 
the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and LTIP 
Committee, a member of the Audit Committee, and a 
member of the Risk Management and Sustainability 
Committee.

Ms. Hon is a Chartered Accountant of MIA and a Fellow 
Member of ACCA. She has over 20 years of experience 
in Audit, Financial Accounting Advisory, Credit Control 
Management and Due Diligence Review. Her past roles include 
auditing with Ernst & Young Malaysia, and Deloitte Singapore; 
and managing the accounting and financial operations and 
formulating business solutions and strategies for companies.

Ms. Hon served as the Head of Business Support and Finance 
Controller in a European multinational corporation, responsible 
for financial reporting and analysis, and supporting the regional 
offices in East Asia-Pacific region from year 2012 to year 2016.

She is a Managing Partner in Public Practice firms, i.e. LYH 
Accounting PLT (NF1465) and LYH Consultancy PLT (NF1464) 
and LYH Corporate Services Sdn. Bhd., which are serving 
over 200 SMEs and corporate clients from various industries 
since year 2016.

GOH SIOW CHENG
Independent Non-Executive Director

HON KAH LAI
Independent Non-Executive Director

Age : 42

Gender : Female

Nationality : Malaysian

Age : 41

Gender : Female

Nationality : Malaysian

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ PROFILES

NOTES TO DIRECTORS’ PROFILES:
1.	Family Relationships
	 None of the Directors have any family relationship with any Director and/or major 

shareholders of the Company.
2.	Conflict of Interest
	 Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors have any conflict of interest or 

potential conflict of interest, including interest in any competing business or any 
business arrangement involving the Company and the Group.

3.	Conviction of Offences
	 None of the Directors have any conviction for offences other than compound 

from the Companies Commission of Malaysia and traffic offences within the past 
5 years. There is no sanction or penalty imposed on the Directors by relevant 
regulatory bodies during the financial year end.

4.	Attendances at Board Meetings
	 The details of the Directors’ attendance at Board Meetings are set out on page 41 

of this Annual Report.
5.	Shareholdings
	 The details of the Directors’ interest in the securities of the Company and its 

subsidiaries are set out on pages 152, 154 and 156 of this Annual Report.
6.	Directorship in other public companies
	 Save as disclosed above, none of the other Directors hold any directorship in 

public companies or subsidiaries of public companies.
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NOTES TO KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S PROFILES:
1.	Family Relationships
	 None of the Key Senior Management has any family relationship with any Director 

and/or major shareholders of the Company.
2.	Conflict of Interest
	 None of the Key Senior Management has any conflict of interest or potential 

conflict of interest, including interest in any competing business or any business 
arrangement involving the Company and the Group.

3.	Conviction of Offences
	 None of the Key Senior Management has any conviction for offences other than 

compound from the Companies Commission of Malaysia and traffic offences 
within the past 5 years.

4. Directorship in other public companies 
	 Save as disclosed above, none of the other Key Senior Management hold any 

directorship in public companies or subsidiaries of public companies.

KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S PROFILES

Ms. Ooi Gin Hui (“Ms. Ooi”) was appointed as Chief 
Financial Officer of the Company on 1 September 2023.

She graduated with a Bachelor of Commerce from University 
Tunku Abdul Rahman, majoring in Accounting. 

Ms. Ooi has more than 18 years of working experience in finance, 
accounting, and auditing. Prior to joining BTM Resources, 
Ms. Ooi was the Chief Financial Officer of ACO Group Berhad (a 
company listed on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities) where 
she oversaw the finance and accounting functions. She was 
involved in the process of the listing of ACO Group Berhad 
where the company was listed on the ACE Market of Bursa 
Securities on 18 March 2020. Prior to ACO Group Berhad, she 
was the Group Financial Controller of Tanco Holdings Berhad 
(a company listed on the Main Market of Bursa Securities). Ms. 
Ooi began her career with an audit firm, Leslie Yap & Co, before 
joining GHL Systems Berhad as an Assistant Accountant and 
was subsequently promoted as a Finance Manager. She has 
experience in the areas of auditing, managing overall accounting 
and finance functions, internal control, financial planning and 
reporting, financial risks, and corporate planning exercise.

Ms. Ooi is currently an Independent Non-Executive Director of 
Systech Berhad, a public-listed company on the ACE Market of 
Bursa Securities. She is also the Independent Non-Executive 
Director of OB Holdings Berhad, a company in the process of 
initial public offering (“IPO”) on ACE Market of Bursa Securities. 
She does not hold shares directly and indirectly in BTM 
Resources Berhad, Systech Berhad, and OB Holdings Berhad.

Datuk Woo Thin Choy (“Datuk Woo”) was appointed 
to the Board of the Company as a Non-Independent 
Non-Executive Director on 2 January 2019 and 
subsequently redesignated as an Executive Director 
on 1 June 2021. He resigned from the Board of the 
Company on 5 January 2024 but remains as a director 
of BTM Biomass Products Sdn. Bhd., a wholly-owned 
subsidiary company of BTM Resources.

He graduated with a Bachelor of Engineering majoring in 
Geotechnical Design from University of Malaya (“UM”) in 1989. 
He then obtained a Masters in Business Administration from 
UM in 2000.

He has gained vast experience in property projects from 
various companies. He is currently involved in the biomass 
power plant renewable energy project undertaken by a 
subsidiary company. He holds 36,000,000 ordinary shares in 
BTM Resources.

MS. OOI GIN HUI
Chief Financial Officer

DATUK WOO THIN CHOY
Director, BTM Biomass Products Sdn. Bhd.  

Age : 44

Gender : Female

Nationality : Malaysian

Age : 59

Gender : Male

Nationality : Malaysian
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION
AND ANALYSIS
BUSINESS OVERVIEW
Since inception, BTM Resources Berhad (“BTM Resources” or the “Company”), and its subsidiaries (the “Group”), has 
been principally involved in the following business activities:-

(i)	 Trading of sawn timber, logs, and plywood

(ii)	 Kiln-drying operations, timber moulding, and manufacturing of finger-jointed timber and lamination 
boards

	 Our factory in Terengganu specialises in producing kiln-dried 
timber, moulded timber, finger-jointed timber, priming timber, and 
lamination boards.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(iii)	 Manufacturing and sales of biomass wood pellets
	 Since 2017, the Group has been involved in the manufacturing and sale of biomass wood pellets at our factory 

located in Terengganu. 

	 The wood pellets are produced by compressing sawdust from wood wastes which can be purchased at significantly 
low cost. The sawdust is then fed into a rotary dryer to be kept at a consistent moisture level, followed by being fed 
into our Efficient Centrifugal Pellet Mill to be compressed and extruded into wood pellets, which is then cooled down 
in pellet cooler machines, and packed for sale. The raw materials that are required for the production of wood pellets 
(i.e. wood wastes) enable the Group to reduce wastage by recycling the said wastes from surrounding sawmilling and 
manufacturing activities. 

	 Wood pellets are manufactured in several types and grades as fuel for electric power plants, homes, and other 
applications in between. The pellets are extremely dense and can be produced with a low moisture content that 
allows them to be burned with very high combustion efficiency.

	 We have established a significant export market to South Korea and have set our sights on expanding our footprint 
to China, Japan, and Europe.

WOOD WASTE WOOD PELLET
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FINANCIAL OVERVIEW
The Group recorded revenue of RM7.2 million for the financial 
year ended 31 December 2023 (“FY2023”), a decrease of 
12.9% from RM8.2 million revenue in the previous financial 
year ended 31 December 2022 (“FY2022”).  Lower demand 
for our manufactured products resulted in the decrease in 
revenue and represents on-going challenges that the Group 
has faced over the past few years in our timber and related 
products business segments.

In line with lower revenue recorded for the year, we recorded 
a loss before tax of RM20.0 million, mainly due to expenses 
related to the Long-Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”) amounting 
to RM10.6 million included in the administration expenses.  

The Group’s assets saw a significant surge 
of 115.6%, reaching RM98.2 million in 
the current financial year. This marks a 
substantial leap from RM45.5 million in 
FY2022. Cash and bank balances, and 
fixed deposits pledged have increased by 
RM27.7 million as a result of the issuance 
of new shares from the Rights Issues with 
Warrants-C exercise.

Further, we have an increased right-of-use of assets of 
RM29.0 million due to the sub-lease of 5,573 acres of 
secondary forest land and lease of 20 acres of vacant 
industrial land, both in the District of Kemaman, Terengganu. 

Total liabilities for the Group reduced by 28.9% for FY2023, 
mainly due to net repayment of the amount due to directors 
of RM5.5 million and reduction of trade and other payables 
of RM4.0 million.   

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Our total equity has increased from RM11.0 million in 
FY2022 to RM73.6 million in the current financial year, due 
to the issuance of new ordinary shares from the completion 
of Right Issues with Warrants-C exercise and new ordinary 
shares granted under the LTIP scheme.

Moving forward, the Group is strategising to both strengthen 
our core business as well as diversify our income stream 
into Biomass Energy Business to improve the future revenue 
and earnings of the Group.

FUTURE PLANS
We are focused on growing our customer base for wood 
pellet, moulding and finger-jointed timber products, as 
well as logs and sawntimber, in both local and overseas 
markets, particularly in Korea, Japan, and Europe.

In line with our long-term plans to optimise operational 
costs and efficiency, we aim to upgrade and automate 
our factory production lines. The upgrade will enhance 
our manufacturing capabilities and efficiency to cater for 
increased local and overseas demands.

Besides that, the upgrading of the production lines with 
additional wood chippers, hammer mills, and related 
equipment will cater to more types of input materials such 
as wood waste, branches, and wood logs instead of only 
relying on sawdust as the main input materials for the 
manufacturing of wood pellets.

Our current reliance on sawdust as the primary material for 
wood pellet production is driving up costs and impacting 
profit margins. To address this challenge, the Group is 
actively exploring alternative raw materials. We plan to 
modify our production lines to handle a wider range of 
inputs, such as wood waste, branches, and logs. This 
diversification will not only reduce overall production costs 
but also improve our operational efficiency.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

DIVERSIFICATION FOR A SUSTAINABLE FUTURE

BTM Resources is strategically diversifying into the biomass energy business to reduce 
reliance on timber and capitalise on Malaysia's growing renewable energy sector, securing 
a stable income stream for long-term growth.

We have been working relentlessly to turnaround the Group, and the hard work has been fruitful with progress made to-
date.  The chronology of events are as follows:

Obtained the Feed-in-Approval from SEDA pursuant to the Renewable Energy Act 2011 to finance, design, 
supply, build, own, operate, and maintain a renewable electrical power plant with a capacity to supply 10 
megawatts (“MW”) per hour of electricity to Tenaga Nasional Berhad (“TNB”) under Feed-in Tariff (“FiT”) system 
for a period of 21 years commencing no later than 23 January 2023 (further extended the commencement 
date to 23 July 2024). 

Entered into the renewable energy power purchase agreement (“REPPA”) with Tenaga Nasional Berhad for an 
FiT concession period of 21 years for electricity to be generated from its 10 MW biomass renewable electrical 
power plant (“Biomass Power Plant”). 

Awarded the engineering, procurement, construction, and commissioning (“EPCC”) works in relation to the 
development of the Biomass Power Plant to Samaiden Sdn. Bhd. (“SSB”) for the total contract sum of 
RM115.60 million.

Entered into lease agreement with Perbadanan Memajukan Iktisad Negeri Terengganu (“PMINT”) for the lease 
of 20 out of 80 acres (323,748.514 sq m) of the Teluk Kalong Land for a tenure of 30 years expiring on 11 
December 2051.

2020

2021

1

12

23

23
(supplemented by letter of 
extension dated 29 April 2022)

JUL

DEC

JUL

NOV

In the same lease agreement, 

it is also agreed that the 

Group shall also lease the 

entire Teluk Kalong Land for 

the total lease consideration 

of RM15.9 million. 

The lease agreements 

for Phase 2 and Phase 3 

will only be signed when 

the terms and conditions 

of the respective lease 

agreements are finalised. 

The Group has not finalised 

any development plans to 

be undertaken under Phase 

2 and Phase 3 at the Teluk 

Kalong Land.

The lease of the Teluk Kalong 

Land shall be divided into 

3 phases, and the parties 

agreed that 3 separate lease 

agreements for Phases 1, 2, 

and 3 will be signed.  

The construction of the 

Biomass Power Plant shall 

be undertaken on Phase 1 

of the Teluk Kalong Land, 

which shall also be utilised 

for the purpose of storing, 

warehousing, processing, 

as well as distribution of raw 

materials, industrial products, 

and accommodation for 

employees working at the 

Biomass Power Plant.
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M&A Securities Sdn. Bhd., on behalf of our Board of Directors, had announced our intention to undertake the 
following multiple proposals (“Proposals”):

Entered into supply agreements with BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd. and SPPT, for the purchase of wood 
waste products comprising of primary or by-products to be used as biomass such as sawdust, wood chips, 
wood scrap, bark, slab, and other raw materials, excluding leaves and/or other foreign elements over a period 
of 21 years from 23 January 2023.

Successful application for FiT quota for biomass resources under e-bidding mechanism. Received the FiT 
Approval Certificate via a letter from SEDA Malaysia dated 31 May 2022.

2022

20

20

11

JAN

JAN

MAY

Proposed Sublease of 

secondary forest land 

measuring approximately 

2,255.33 hectares 

(5,572.912 acres) identified 

as Block 10 (Lot Nos. 28 

to 31) and Block 11A (Lot 

No. 32) located in the 

Mukim of Tebak/Bandi, 

District of Kemaman, 

Terengganu Darul Iman 

(“the Plantation Lands”) for 

a period of approximately 

63 years expiring on 30 

December 2084 from SPPT 

Development Sdn. Bhd. 

(“SPPT”) for RM24.7 million.

Proposed renounceable 

rights issue of up to 

1,183,929,204 new ordinary 

shares of BTM Resources 

(“BTM Shares”) to be issued 

pursuant to the proposal 

(“Rights Shares”) together 

with up to 394,643,068 

Warrants-C at the issue 

price of RM0.08 per Rights 

Share on the basis of 6 

Rights Shares for every 1 

existing BTM Share held 

on the entitlement date 

together with 1 Warrant-C 

for every 3 Rights Shares 

subscribed.

Proposed diversification of 

the business activities of 

BTM Resources into the 

renewable energy business 

including the construction 

and operations of the 

Biomass Power Plant.

Proposed establishment 

and implementation of an 

LTIP of up to 15.0% of the 

Company’s total issued 

share capital (excluding 

treasury shares) at any point 

in time over the duration 

of the LTIP for the eligible 

directors and employees of 

BTM Resources (“Eligible 

Persons”), which comprises 

the Proposed Employees’ 

Share Option Scheme 

(“ESOS”) and Proposed 

Executive Share Grant 

Scheme (“ESGS”).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Proposed SubleaseI Proposed 
Diversification

II Proposed
Rights Issue
with Warrants-C

III Proposed LTIPIV

All of the above resolutions were duly passed and approved by shareholders at an Extraordinary General 
Meeting dated 23 August 2022.

The supply agreements will ensure adequate supply of raw materials or feedstock to sustain the Biomass 
Power Plant throughout the renewable energy power purchase agreement for the FiT concession period 
of 21 years. 

The approval from SEDA is to build and operate a Renewable Energy Power Plant (“REPP”) with an 
installed capacity of 8 MW per hour to supply Net Export Capacity (“NEC”) of 7 MW per hour to TNB at 
a fixed tariff rate of RM 0.3383 per KWh for 21 years commencing from 11 May 2025. 

The REPP will be located at Lot 153-C, Mukim of Hulu Cukai, Teluk Kalong, 24007 Kemaman, Terengganu 
Darul Iman
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On 16 January 2023, the Rights Issue with Warrants-C was completed following the listing of and quotation for 921,571,130 
Rights Shares; 307,190,331 Warrants-C; and 8,642,716 additional Warrants-B on the Main Market of Bursa Securities, raising 
total proceeds of approximately RM73.7 million. 

The construction cost for the Biomass Power Plants will be partly financed via bank borrowings and proceeds raised from the 
Rights Issue with Warrants-C.

As at 31 December 2023, the status of utilisation of proceeds is as follows:

Proposed utilisation
of proceeds

Proceeds raised 
(RM’000)

Utilised
(RM’000)

Timeframe for 
utilisation of proceeds

Payment of Sublease Consideration 24,700 24,700 Within 3 months

Planting cost at the Plantation Lands 4,800 0 Within 60 months

Construction cost of the Biomass Power Plant 23,120 1,248 Within 18 months

Repayment to Director 8,000 7,710 Within 3 months

Working capital requirements 10,606 11,323 Within 36 months

Estimated expenses for the Proposals 2,500 2,073 Within 1 month

73,726 47,054

The unutilised proceeds for repayment to Director and expenses for the Proposals amounting to RM0.72 million has been utilised 
for working capital purposes of the Group.

DETAILS OF NEW BIOMASS POWER PLANTS
Currently, the Group has a total approved net export capacity of 17.0 MW per hour.

Biomass Power Plant 1 Biomass Power Plant 2

Effective period 21 years 21 years

Scheduled FiT
commencement date

23 July 2024 11 May 2025

FiT rate (RM/kwH) 0.3486 0.3383

Location of renewable
energy installation

Teluk Kalong, Terengganu Teluk Kalong, Terengganu

Installed capacity 12.0 MW 8.0 MW

Net export capacity 10.0 MW 7.0 MW
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Lease agreement for the construction of two Biomass 
Power Plants
To construct and develop the Biomass Power Plants, we 
have secured a 30-year lease from Perbadanan Memajukan 
Iktisan Negeri Terengganu for a strategic parcel of land.

Located at Kawasan Perindustrian Teluk Kalong, Kemaman, 
Terengganu, the site is within 3.8 kilometres from TNB’s 
main distribution substation (“PPU”) which serves as the 
main inter-connection grid point for the Biomass Power 
Plants. The close proximity of the Teluk Kalong Land to the 
PPU and feedstock supply in the vicinity makes it an ideal 
location to construct the Biomass Power Plants.

Sub-lease agreement to establish timber plantation to 
secure feedstock for Biomass Power Plant operations
We have also entered into a sublease agreement on 20 
January 2022, for the purpose of establishing a timber 
plantation. This venture involves the cultivation of fast-
growing Acacia mangium trees across approximately 
2,255.33 hectares, equivalent to 5,572.9 acres of secondary 
forest land, identified as Block 10 and Block 11A within the 
Chenderong Concession, located in the Mukim of Tebak/
Bandi, District of Kemaman, Terengganu. The sublease, 
set to span a period of approximately 63 years, expiring 
on 30 December 2084, aims to secure a consistent and 
adequate supply of feedstock for the Biomass Power Plant 
operations.

This plantation programme is designed with the aim to manage 
and harvest the Acacia mangium trees on a rotational basis 
every four years, ensuring a sustainable source of fuelwood 
supply. The first felling cycle is scheduled to commence in 
2026, with the programme extending over a 34-year period, 
from 2022 to 2056. To supplement the feedstock supply 
during the initial phase (2023-2026) before the first harvest, 
we are actively engaging with several suppliers to secure 
additional Acacia mangium trees through supply agreements.

The Teluk Kalong Land where the Biomass Power Plants will be 
constructed is located approximately 60km east of the Plantation 
Lands which is close to the feedstock supply of Acacia mangium 
for the generation of electricity power and thereby optimising the 
logistical costs for the Biomass Power Plants.

The rationale behind this significant investment includes 
leveraging the synergies between the Plantation Lands and 
BTM Resources' existing business infrastructure, notably 
the intended Biomass Power Plants. This strategic alignment 
is anticipated to enhance the Group’s profitability through 
future operational efficiencies and the vertical integration of 
raw material supply for biomass power generation.

INDUSTRY OUTLOOK

Positive outlook of renewable energy and biomass industry 
The renewable energy industry in Malaysia, as measured 
by annual power generation of commissioned renewable 
energy installations via the FiT programme, grew from 
589.5 gigawatt-hours (“GWh”) in 2015 to 1,365.1 GWh 
in 2021, registering a strong compound annual growth 
rate (“CAGR”) of 15.0%. During the same period, power 
generation from biomass plants under the FiT system 
hovered between 162.0 GWh and 282.2 GWh. In 2020, 
overall power generation fell as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic which led to the implementation of the movement 
control order (“MCO”), which restricted many businesses 
from operating. As many businesses in the manufacturing 
sector were restricted from operating, this led to lower 
consumption of power and difficulty in obtaining biomass 
feedstock for power generation. Power generation from 
biomass plants under the FiT programme fell to 162.0 GWh 
in 2020.

The cumulative capacity of commissioned biomass and 
biogas plants in Malaysia stood at 190.7 MW in 2021. By 
2025, an additional 97.2 MW will be added to the cumulative 
installed capacity through the FiT programme, from plants 
in progress. In general, the growth of the renewable energy 
industry in Malaysia, including the biomass industry, has 
been largely supported by the initiatives and measures 
taken by the Government of Malaysia to drive the adoption 
of renewable energy in the country.

Moving forward, the biomass industry in Malaysia is 
expected to continue to grow in light of the Government 
of Malaysia’s aim to achieve 31.0% of installed capacity 
coming from renewable sources (including biomass) in 
2025. Premised on the above, it is estimated that the 
overall renewable energy industry in Malaysia will grow, in 
terms of annual power generation, from 1,690.5 GWh in 
2022 to 2,592.7 GWh in 2024.



ANNUAL REPORT 2023

16

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Inherent risks in renewable energy industry
In the realm of renewable energy, various inherent risks can 
pose challenges to businesses operating in this sector. These 
risks include:

•	 Exposure to economic downturns at the global, regional, or 
national level, affecting investment and demand.

•	 Changes in laws and tax regulations that may impact 
operations and financial viability.

•	 Uncertainties in accessing financing to support projects and 
expansion initiatives.

To navigate these risks effectively and ensure sustained 
competitiveness in the renewable energy market, the Group 
is committed to implementing proactive measures. These 
measures may include:

•	 Conducting regular risk assessments to identify and address 
potential threats in a timely manner.

•	 Staying abreast of regulatory changes and ensuring 
compliance to minimise legal and operational risks.

•	 Securing diverse sources of financing to weather economic 
uncertainties and market fluctuations.

•	 Fostering innovation and research to differentiate our 
offerings and stay ahead of the competition.

By adopting these proactive strategies, the Group aims 
to strengthen our position in the renewable energy sector, 
mitigate risks effectively, and capitalise on opportunities for 
sustainable growth and success.  

Ability to comply with obligations under the REPPA
The Biomass Power Plant project faces potential financial 
penalties if it fails to meet:

•	Energy output requirements: If the Biomass Power 
Plants do not generate the electricity specified by TNB in 
accordance with the REPPA.

•	Operating standards: Not following specific rules set by 
the REPPA.

•	Construction deadlines: Delays in completing the 
Biomass Power Plants could hurt our bottom line.

The Group plans to mitigate these risks by negotiating fair 
terms in the REPPA contract, hiring experienced managers to 
ensure smooth operations and planning for funding needs to 
avoid delays.

Dependency on the adequate supply of feedstock supply
The Group shall be dependent on adequate supply of biomass 
feedstock source for power generation at the Biomass Power 
Plants.  To ensure a reliable fuel source for our Biomass Power 
Plants, we are implementing a two-pronged approach:

•	Plantation Programme: We have secured land to establish 
a plantation of fast-growing Acacia mangium trees. This 
sustainable source will provide adequate biomass feedstock 
supply.

•	External Suppliers: We are actively negotiating supply 
agreements with external vendors to secure additional 
Acacia mangium or compatible biomass feedstock supply. 
This strategy ensures a stable supply even if unforeseen 
circumstances impact the plantation.

Additionally, we have already secured a long-term supply of 
wood waste products through agreements with two companies.

Upward fluctuations in prices of raw materials
The profitability of the Biomass Power Plants could be 
influenced by the fluctuating prices of Acacia mangium, 
our primary raw material, which are governed by the timber 
market's supply and demand dynamics. Recognising this, our 
cultivation of Acacia mangium, alongside securing alternative 
raw materials from various suppliers, positions us to effectively 
manage potential price volatilities, ensuring a stable and 
consistent feedstock supply for the plants’ operations.

Dependency on foreign labour
The high reliance on manual labour in Acacia mangium 
plantations makes the industry vulnerable to rising costs. 
Pressure from the Government of Malaysia to reduce foreign 
workers have prompted higher wages to be borne by 
companies to attract local workers.  Competition amongst 
plantation firms for experienced plantation workers may also 
contribute to wage inflation. We plan to counter this by offering 
attractive employment policies and staff welfare programmes 
to retain and attract qualified workers.
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Vulnerability to adverse climate conditions
Unfavourable weather conditions, like excessive rain (La Niña) 
or extended droughts (El Niño), can negatively impact the yield 
of Acacia Mangium and other biomass feedstocks. However, 
the Group is committed to mitigating these risks by investing 
in sustainable practices, including implementing effective 
drainage systems to manage excess rain and exploring 
drought-resistant biomass feedstock options.  In addition, we 
are also diversifying feedstock sources to reduce vulnerability 
to weather events affecting any single type of feedstock.  By 
taking these proactive steps, we aim to minimise the disruptions 
caused by abnormal weather patterns and ensure a consistent 
supply of fuel for our Biomass Power Plants.

Changes in technology in the biomass industry
The renewable energy industry is rapidly evolving, with 
constant advancements in technology leading to more efficient 
power generation and improved aesthetics. As a new player, 
staying ahead of the curve is crucial for the Group's success. 
Failing to adopt the latest technologies could make us less 
cost-effective and ultimately hinder our competitiveness.

To mitigate this risk, the Group is committed to continuous 
innovation. We will actively monitor industry trends and 
emerging technologies. These insights will be incorporated into 
our decision-making processes when developing or upgrading 
our biomass solutions. This ensures we maintain efficiency and 
a competitive edge in the market.

CONCLUSION
Recognising the need to diversify and strengthen our financial 
performance, we have taken a strategic step to expand and 
diversify our revenue streams by entering into the Biomass 
Energy Business. This will create a new and stable income 
source, fostering long-term financial stability and growth for 
the Group.

We are confident in the success of this venture as the renewable 
energy and biomass industries in Malaysia are experiencing 
positive growth. This presents a significant opportunity for us 
to turnaround the Group.  

We firmly believe that the Biomass Energy Business will 
contribute significantly to the Group’s profits in the long run, 
and is sufficient to address the current financial situation of the 
Group. The diversification into the Biomass Energy Business 
is in line with our management’s strategy and expansion plans 
to evolve, reducing our overdependence on our existing core 
business in the timber industry.  

Moreover, the recent appointments to our Board of Directors 
and key management team have injected a wave of fresh 
perspectives and renewed energy into the Group. This 
infusion of new talent brings a wealth of diverse experience 
and innovative thinking. We are confident that this leadership 
team will provide the strategic direction and creative spark 
necessary to propel us forward and navigate the ever-evolving 
market landscape.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
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ABOUT THIS REPORT

BTM Resources Berhad (“BTM Resources” or the “Company”), and 
its subsidiaries (the “Group”), are committed to sustainable and 
responsible business practices. As a company rooted in processing 
and manufacturing of wood-based products, we recognise the need 
for sustainable solutions. With this in mind, we are expanding our 
focus on a cleaner future as we transition into the Renewable Energy 
(“RE”) space.

We embrace the four pillars of sustainability initiatives - Economic, Environment, Social, and Governance (“EESG”) - as a 
guiding framework for the Group. The Group is pleased to present our Sustainability Statement (“SS2023”) for the financial 
year ended 31 December 2023 (“FY2023”). This statement will provide insight into BTM Resources' sustainability plans 
and initiatives, both implemented and under development. As sustainability is an ongoing journey, the Group will continue 
our efforts in bolstering a culture of sustainable practices throughout the organisation. 

ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL GOVERNANCE

Reporting Scope and Boundary
This SS2023 encompasses EESG-related activities carried out between 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023, in line with 
BTM Resources’ financial reporting period, covering our core business of wood-based industries and the RE business. 

Reporting Guidelines and Frameworks 
This SS2023 adheres to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad’s (“Bursa Securities”) Main Market Listing Requirements 
(“Listing Requirements”), and in reference to Bursa Securities’ Sustainability Reporting Guide and Toolkits (3rd Edition) 
(“Sustainability Reporting Guide”).

Statement of Assurance
This SS2023 has not been subjected to a review by the Group’s internal auditors. This SS2023 has been reviewed and 
approved by BTM Resources’ Board of Directors (the “Board”) on 24 April 2024. Information and data disclosed in the 
SS2023 has been verified for accuracy by respective data owners and subsidiaries within BTM Resources.



ANNUAL REPORT 2023

19

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT 

SUSTAINABILITY GOVERNANCE 
Our framework for sustainability governance ensures that all considerations relating to sustainability are accounted for to 
the best of our ability. We believe that all levels of employees in BTM Resources are responsible for their contributions to 
our sustainability efforts. 

All manner of sustainability efforts here in the Group are helmed by the Board. The Board holds ultimate responsibility 
for aligning the Group’s long-term business strategies and value creation efforts with sustainability targets. They provide 
oversight and direction in integrating sustainability. The Board is supported by the Risk Management and Sustainability 
Committee (“RMSC”), which plays a vital role in adapting the Board’s vision into action, and overseeing our sustainability 
efforts. The Sustainability Working Group (“SWG”), under the purview of the RMSC, is responsible for the implementation 
and reporting of sustainability at BTM Resources. This cross-functional group translates the Group’s goals into actionable 
plans, which are then communicated to all further levels of operations.

Board of Directors
•	Sets the course for sustainability-related matters
•	Aligns with BTM Resources’ mission and values

Risk Management &
Sustainability Committee

•	 Integrates EESG priorities into strategies, operations & deliverables
•	Oversees progress towards sustainability targets

Sustainability Working Group
•	Translate sustainability objectives into actionable plans
•	Ensure seamless integration of sustainability practices

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT
BTM Resources’ stakeholders include any individual or groups that is impacted by or interested in our business operations 
in any degree. The Group maintains the importance of engaging with both internal and external stakeholders from various 
backgrounds in order to shape our sustainability strategies. 

We engage with our stakeholders using various mediums of communication in an effort to understand their concerns and 
expectations. This ongoing dialogue helps us address evolving needs and maintain mutually beneficial relationships.

The following table summarises BTM Resources’ key stakeholder groups, their interests, the methods of engagement, and 
the outcomes achieved through these interactions:

Stakeholders Areas of Interest Engagement Methods Outcome of Engagement

Investors and 
Shareholders

•	Business continuity and 
outlook

•	Corporate sustainability

•	Shareholders’ return

•	EESG-related matters

•	Financial performance

•	Risk management

•	Annual General Meetings

•	Bursa announcements

•	Press releases

•	Corporate website

•	Annual reports

•	Providing further insights 
on BTM Resources’ 
business operations and 
financial performance
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Stakeholders Areas of Interest Engagement Methods Outcome of Engagement

Customers

•	Product pricing

•	Timely delivery of products

•	Material quality and safety

•	Customer satisfaction

•	Formal and informal 
meetings

•	Customer surveys

•	Site visits

•	Establishing BTM 
Resources as a trusted 
business partner

•	 Improving understanding 
of customers’ needs

•	Fostering long-term 
relationship with 
customers

Employees

•	Fair employment practices

•	Professional development 
opportunities

•	Occupational health and 
safety

•	Fair remuneration

•	Employee orientation

•	Recreational activities

•	Employee training and 
development

•	Company intranet, internal 
announcements

•	 Increasing awareness of 
BTM Resources’ policies, 
culture and core values

•	Fostering a positive work 
environment

Suppliers and 
Contractors

•	Sustainable and ethical 
procurement practices

•	Supply chain management

•	Support of local 
businesses

•	Agreeable contracts

•	Terms of payment 

•	Maintaining partnerships

•	Meetings, and discussions 
with regular visits

•	Evaluations and re-
evaluations

•	Ensuring transparent 
and ethical procurement 
practices

•	Stronger partnerships

•	Discussing market 
landscape and trends

Local 
Communities

•	Support towards 
community development

•	Job creation for locals

•	Conservation and 
protection of natural 
ecosystems 

•	Management of 
environmental and social 
impacts derived from 
supply chain operations

•	Meeting, discussions, and 
dialogues

•	Community programmes

•	 Improving rapport with the 
community

•	Developing collaborative 
initiatives 

Regulatory 
Bodies & 
Government 
Agencies

•	Support for government 
policies and initiatives

•	Compliance with 
environmental regulations 
and limits

•	Meetings with regulatory 
and governmental bodies, 
memos, and circulars

•	Audits / inspections

•	Compliance with laws and 
regulations

BTM Resources’ key stakeholder groups
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MATERIAL MATTERS
BTM Resources recognises the critical role of sustainability in our success and the environment. By identifying and 
addressing key sustainability challenges, we can mitigate risks stemming from environmental regulations and resource 
scarcity. This focus will also inform our decision-making, resources allocation, and strategic choices. Engaging with our 
diverse stakeholders' perspectives will foster collaboration and fuel innovation, granting us a competitive edge in the 
industry. Ultimately, prioritising sustainability creates short-, medium-, and long-term value, leading to cost savings and 
improved profitability for BTM Resources.

For FY2023, we performed a materiality assessment to identify, categorise and prioritise sustainability matters, to align 
with Bursa Securities’ Listing Requirements, in respect to the enhanced sustainability reporting framework. As part of the 
process, we performed internal benchmarking against regulatory requirements, industry peers, and emerging trends. 

Based on our assessment, we have identified 14 material topics under the Economic (E), Environmental (E), Social 
(S), and Governance (G) pillars. As we move ahead, we will continue to conduct reviews to ensure relevance of these 
material topics.

ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL GOVERNANCE

Economic 
Performance

Supply Chain 
Management 

Corporate 
Governance and 
Ethical Practices

Anti-Corruption

Whistleblowing Policy

Data Privacy
and Security

Environmental 
Compliance

Energy &
Climate Change

Resource 
Management

Human Rights and 
Fair Labour Practices 

Diversity and 
Equal Employment 

Opportunity

Talent Management

Occupational
Safety and Health

Community 
Engagement
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Economic Performance
At BTM Resources, we emphasise long-term value creation 
for all our stakeholders. This commitment is reflected in the 
economic value we generate and distribute, underpinned by 
our financial performance. It is vital not only to the Group’s 
sustainability, but also to our broader positive impact. 
Strong financials create value, not just for our company, 
but also for our stakeholders and surrounding communities. 

Our approach prioritises financial resilience to ensure 
longevity. To anticipate changes and adapt to external 
factors, we monitor market trends, supply and demand 
dynamics, pricing, and technological advancements. 
Operational efficiency is a key focus, as we continuously 
seek improvements and carefully evaluate investments to 
maximise value.

Given the global shift towards sustainable solutions, BTM 
Resources is strategically diversifying its operations and 
income streams with the planned development of two 
RE power plants (“Biomass Power Plants”) in Kemaman, 
Terengganu. These Biomass Power Plants will not only 
generate cleaner energy, but also exemplify responsible 
resources use by utilising wood waste from our existing 
operations and surrounding factories. This approach 
creates a circular economy model, where by-products 
become feedstock for RE production. By diverting wood 
waste into power generation, BTM Resources contributes 
to a reduction in greenhouse gas (“GHG”) emissions and 
promotes a more sustainable future for our industry.

We have received approval from the Sustainable Energy 
Development Authority Malaysia (“SEDA”) to build and 
operate two Biomass Power Plants of different capacities. 
Under the Feed-in Tariff (“FiT”) System, each power plant 
will supply power to Tenaga Nasional Berhad (“TNB”), 
leaving the remaining power to be recycled back to provide 
power for the respective Biomass Power Plants. 

Once in operation, this project will contribute a small 
portion of RE supply to the national electricity grid. It will 
also aid the State of Terengganu in achieving the Federal 

Government’s national target of increasing the amount of 
RE to 31% of the national grid’s generation by the year 
2025. This demonstrates our pledge to economic growth 
and cleaner energy future.

Supply Chain Management
As EESG principles take centre stage, businesses recognise 
supply chain management as a critical tool for sustainability. 
At BTM Resources, we strive to build transparent and long-
term partnerships with vendors who share our commitment 
to ethical practices. This focus not only benefits the 
environment, but also promotes cost savings and a more 
resilient business model.

Our commitment to sustainability starts at the very 
foundation of our supply chain – the selection of our 
partners. We source wood waste from responsible traders 
in the vicinity, allowing us to integrate recycled materials 
into our manufacturing operations, further promoting a 
circular economy model. Potential suppliers are evaluated 
on their ability to provide efficient logistics and reliable 
delivery schedules.

100%

Criteria to
shortlist suppliers

Local Supplier Base in FY2023

Costing Quality of 
products

Type of
wood

We strive to procure from local suppliers, whenever feasible. 
This offers commercial benefits such as reduced logistics 
costs, and faster delivery time. Sourcing locally also 
contributes to the socio-economic growth of the nearby 
community. In FY2023, 100% of the Group’s spending was 
with local suppliers.
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Recognising the critical role of healthy forests, BTM 
Resources is planning to implement a large-scale Acacia 
mangium tree plantation programme nearby the planned 
Biomass Power Plants. This fast-growing species thrives 
even in less fertile soils, making it an ideal choice for our 
efforts. These sustainably grown trees will serve as a 
reliable feedstock for our Biomass Power Plants, curtailing 
our reliance on traditional sources and decreasing our 
environmental footprint.

We have entered into a sublease agreement for 
approximately 2,255 hectares of secondary forest land in 
Kemaman, Terengganu for a lease until the year 2084. This 
initiative will give recovering forests vital time to regenerate 
and flourish, free from human interference. By promoting 
natural forest recovery, we ensure a healthy and biodiverse 
ecosystem for future generations.

Leveraging a circular economy approach, the Group has 
established strategic partnerships with two wood-based 
industry companies. These collaborations allow us to 
utilise their wood waste as a source of fuel for our Biomass 
Power Plants. This not only minimises waste within the 
industry, but also provides a sustainable alternative to 
traditional energy sources, solidifying our commitment to 
environmental responsibility.

As we move along, we aim to enhance and strengthen our 
procurement practices to drive sustainability throughout 
our supply chain. 

Environmental Compliance
BTM Resources is dedicated to operating as a 
responsible corporate citizen. This includes adhering to 
local environmental regulations and standards, such as 
the Environmental Quality Act 1974 and its associated 
regulations. We manage our environmental impact through 
procedures that identify and mitigate potential risks 
throughout our operations. Our focus is on lowering our 
carbon footprint and preventing pollution by employing 
sustainable business practices.

BTM Resources recognises the responsibility we have to 
minimise our environmental footprint.  Beyond compliance 
with regulations, we strive to continuously improve our 
practices. This includes optimising resource use, and 
reducing waste. As we move ahead, we intend to review 
our environmental policies and strategies to further reduce 
our impact. We are determined to continuous improvement 
and transparency in our environmental efforts.

In FY2023, there were zero incidences involving fines, 
penalties or non-monetary sanctions for non-compliance 
with environmental laws and regulations. 

Energy & Climate Change
BTM Resources is cognisant of the importance of addressing 
climate change. We believe that businesses have a critical 
role to play in mitigating climate risks and transitioning 
towards a more sustainable future. Our approach involves 
monitoring our energy usage and resource consumption 
across our operations.

BTM Resources is actively transitioning into the RE sector 
with the development of two Biomass Power Plants in 
Kemaman, Terengganu. This strategic initiative aligns 
with our goals for cleaner energy generation and reduced 
reliance on fossil fuels.

We are committed to understanding our environmental 
impact. Due to recent changes in our core operations, 
we are in the process of collecting and analysing data to 
establish a baseline for our GHG emissions. Nonetheless, 
we recognise that the Group’s primary contributors to GHG 
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emissions are derived from our kiln-drying operations, and boilers 
that power our central heating amenities on the factory premises. 
This data will be central to developing and enhancing the Group’s 
decarbonisation strategy moving forward. We plan to disclose 
our GHG emissions data and reduction strategies in the Group’s 
future reports.

Meanwhile, we strive to integrate energy efficiency initiatives 
throughout our operations, from the design of our facilities to the 
daily practices of our employees. We are exploring strategies to 
scale down our overall energy consumption:

•	 Optimising production schedules for non-peak hours, thus 
lowering our electrical bills and the strain on the national 
power grid. 

•	 We also opt to using conference calls or video calls to lessen 
our carbon footprint from transportation. 

•	 Investing in energy-efficient technologies and equipment such 
as LED lights at our premises.

In FY2023, BTM Resources consumed a total of approximately 
1.2 million kilowatt-hour (“kWh”) of electricity. Looking ahead, we 
plan to start monitoring the Group’s GHG emissions in stages, as 
we continue to evaluate solutions to achieve energy savings and 
overall carbon reduction.

Additionally, we are taking preparatory measures to comply with 
the Task Force on Climate Related Financial Disclosures (“TCFD”) 
standards, which require companies to disclose climate-related 
financial information. This requirement has been made mandatory 
by Bursa Malaysia by 2025.

Resource Management

Water
BTM Resources is committed to responsible water stewardship 
and taking steps to optimise water usage. Water is a very 
important resource to the Group to sustain our daily activities as 
well as our operations. We adopt a practical approach to water 
management, with the purpose of improving water efficiency and 
promoting water conservation.

Our water supply primarily comes from municipal sources in the 
areas where we operate.  We mainly consume water for general 
sanitation purposes, including those in employee hostels.  To 

ENVIRONMENTAL

ensure responsible water use, we have implemented several 
initiatives throughout our operations. This includes monitoring our 
water usage to identify areas of improvements. We also undertake 
regular maintenance checks to identify and repair leaks promptly, 
minimising water waste.  Additionally, we have strategically placed 
educational posters throughout our facilities to raise awareness of 
water conservation practices among all employees.

In FY2023, BTM Resources consumed a total of approximately 
23,000 cubic metres (“m3”) of water. Looking ahead, we seek 
to explore measures to enhance water conservation across our 
operations. 

Waste
Responsible waste management practices are essential for 
achieving our sustainability goals. BTM Resources operates in 
compliance with relevant regulatory requirements in Malaysia. 
We seek to minimise our environmental footprint as we strive 
to diminish waste generation, and recycle by-products from our 
wood-based operations.

Our commitment to waste reduction starts within our own facilities. 
In our timber moulding and finger-jointed timber production lines, 
we generate non-hazardous waste such as sawdust and offcuts. 
To minimise waste, we redirect these materials to our wood pellet 
production process, promoting a circular economy. We repurpose 
wood wastes from discarded branches, treetops, and the 
manufacture of other wood products, into biomass wood pellets. 
Besides reducing our waste stream, this also creates a valuable 
fuel source for RE applications, maximising resource use.

We understand that responsible waste management extends 
beyond our operations. BTM Resources partners with local 
sawmills by purchasing their wood waste. This not only secures 
additional sustainable resources for our wood pellet production, 
but also diverts waste from landfills, reducing the carbon footprint 
of the wider wood-based industry.

As we develop our Biomass Power Plants, we pledge to manage 
by-products responsibly. One approach will involve reusing 
the ash generated from burning feedstock as a fertiliser for our 
plantations. This reduces our reliance on chemical fertilisers, while 
returning nutrients to the soil and promoting healthy plant growth. 
Additionally, we are exploring the feasibility of utilising ash for road 
construction projects, potentially offering a cost-effective and 
environmentally responsible alternative to traditional materials.
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Human Rights & Fair Labour Practices
At BTM Resources, we acknowledge the importance of 
fostering a positive and productive work environment for all our 
employees. Upholding fair and ethical labour practices throughout 
our operations remains a core value.  Human rights are the 
fundamental rights and freedoms of every individual. Across the 
Group, we have vowed to guarantee that the human rights are 
upheld, thus allowing us to create a workplace environment that is 
dignified, respectful, and fair.

We operate in adherence to Malaysian labour laws and regulations, 
including the Minimum Wages Order 2022, and the Employment 
Act 1955 (Amendment 2022). Across the Group, we have adopted 
policies and procedures to ensure regulatory compliance.

The Group’s Employee Handbook and Code of Conduct for 
Officers and Employees outline our employment practices, code 
of conduct, anti-discrimination policies, and clear communication 
channels for raising any concerns. New employees receive the 
handbook upon onboarding, fostering an informed and engaged 
workforce aligned with BTM Resources’ values. 

We strive to create a workplace where all employees feel valued 
and respected. BTM Resources has a zero-tolerance policy 
for discrimination or harassment based on factors such as 
background, gender, race, religion, or age.

In FY2023, we received zero reported discrimination or human 
rights violation cases. 

Diversity & Equal Employment Opportunity
BTM Resources fosters a culture of progress by embracing diversity. 
We believe that people from all backgrounds, experiences, and 
perspectives contribute to a stronger, more innovative company. 
We pledge to provide equal employment opportunities, and create 
an inclusive culture where everyone feels valued and empowered.

In our recruitment efforts, the Group ensures all job descriptions 
are inclusive and accessible, creating equal opportunity for 
candidates. Our hiring practices prioritise merit, guaranteeing fair 
treatment and compensation for all roles, regardless of identity 
and background, gender, religious belief, age, marital status, 
ethnicity, or disability.

We have also developed a Board Diversity Policy to ensure our 
Board reflects a spectrum of perspectives and backgrounds.

Our total workforce has reduced from 160 people in FY2022 to 
113 people in FY2023 as we are currently undergoing a transition 
of primary business operations.

Total Employees (As At 31 December 2023)

Gender of 
Employees by 

Category

Age of 
Employees by 

Category

Employees by 
Employment 

Type

113
Employees
84% 16%

Non-Executive Executive

Executive 
Employees

(as at 31 December 2023)

6%

8%

1%

Non-Executive 
Employees
(as at 31 December 2023)

21%

20%

10%

8%

15%

63%

46%

84%

18%

Male Female

Permanent Contract

31-50 years old<30 years old >50 years old
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Talent Management
At BTM Resources, we understand that attracting and retaining 
the right talent is not just essential for business growth; it is 
fundamental to the long-term sustainability of our business. A 
skilled and dedicated workforce fuels value creation, allowing 
us to adapt to evolving market needs. With this in mind, we 
aim to develop a work culture that fosters the proper mix of 
skills, experience, and values. 

Attracting Talent
We believe in building a team with the right skills and experience, 
to propel us forward. Our recruitment process prioritises merit, 
thus making sure that we hire individuals who embody the 
skills and qualities that make BTM Resources successful. 
For managerial and executive roles, we seek well-rounded 
individuals with a strong blend of competence, academic 
background, and a forward-thinking mindset. We leverage a 
variety of recruitment channels, including online job platforms 
and recruitment agencies to identify qualified candidates. 

Upskilling and Reskilling
As we grow and evolve, we remain steadfast in empowering 
employees with the knowledge and skills they need to excel in 
their current roles and prepare for future opportunities. 

We prioritise developing our internal talent pool by providing 
training programmes in line with industry needs. In FY2023, 
this included focused training on technical topics, such as 
accounting, finance, taxation as well as corporate governance 
practices.

By investing in the ongoing development of our workforce, 
we foster a culture of adaptability, enabling our employees to 
tackle emerging challenges and implement solutions. This not 
only benefits individual career growth but also strengthens the 
Group’s overall competitive edge.

Rewarding Employees
We offer a competitive remuneration package to attract 
and retain talents, taking into account an employee’s skills, 
experience, and performance. These include a range of 
monetary and non-monetary benefits that are in line with 
industry practices and statutory requirements, including the 
Employment Act 1955. 

FY2023

Employee turnover rate

Executive 10%

Non-Executive 34%

Total training hours

Management 44 hours

Non-Management 60 hours

Occupational Safety and Health
Here at BTM Resources, we are determined to provide a safe 
and healthy work environment, with procedures outlined for 
reporting potential hazards or safety violations. Safety is a 
non-negotiable factor, regardless of convenience, financial 
gain, or commercial pressure. Compromising on occupational 
safety and health (“OSH”) can lead to workplace accidents and 
safety incidents – outcomes which we are firmly resolved to 
preventing.

This translates to prioritising the well-being of our employees, 
contractors, and visitors. We maintain a safety programme that 
adheres to relevant safety regulations, as per the Department 
of Occupational Safety and Health (“DOSH”). This allows us 
to target and mitigate potential hazards across all operations. 
To oversee the OSH matters at BTM Resources, we have a 
dedicated Health and Safety Committee, responsible for 
ensuring compliance with DOSH guidelines. As part of our 
OSH measures, we focus on preventing injury by providing 
personal protective equipment (“PPE”) to machine operators. 
Supervisors ensure clean and safe facilities, and smoke 
detectors are installed across all sites.

To facilitate preparedness for any situation, we have established 
a dedicated Emergency Response Team trained to handle 
sudden emergencies, whether caused by human actions 
(fires, explosions) or natural disasters (floods). This team is 
responsible for swift and effective response to safeguard the 
well-being of everyone on-site.

We are constantly striving to create a work environment that 
fosters overall health. Regular reviews and updates to safety 
manuals and protocols secure continuous improvement of our 
safeguards.
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Corporate Governance and Ethical Practices 
We are committed to conducting our business ethically 
and in adherence to all relevant laws and regulations. We 
seek to cultivate a culture of integrity and accountabil ity, 
as well as maintain open communication with stakeholders 
while strengthening our governance practices. We have 
established a set of key policies as part of our internal 
controls.

Anti-Corruption
BTM Resources’ resolve to ethical business practices, 
in a transparent and responsible manner, involves 
adherence to applicable laws and regulations, including 
the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission (“MACC”) Act 
2009 and the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission 
(Amendment) Act 2018. 

For effective management to take place, we uphold a 
zero-tolerance policy towards any form of bribery and 
corruption, as outlined in our Anti-Bribery and Corruption 
(“ABC”) Policy, which applies to all Directors, employees, 
and third-party intermediaries. With this, we build a 
culture of integrity throughout the Group with fairness 
and professionalism in mind, especially in our business 
dealings. This policy can be viewed on BTM Resources’
corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my.

Community Engagement
BTM Resources recognises our responsibility to be a force 
for positive change within our community. While currently in a 
phase of business transition, we are committed to developing 
a corporate social responsibility (“CSR”) programme that aligns 
with our values. While details of our specific programmes are 
evolving alongside our business model, we remain resolute 
to conducting ourselves ethically and responsibly. We are 
exploring how our new direction can contribute to positive 
social and environmental impact. This encompasses efforts to 
reduce our environmental footprint and support the surrounding 
local communities.

In FY2023, we recorded 2 incidents that occurred on our factory 
premises that resulted in an eye injury and fractured finger. The 
incidents resulted in minor injuries, requiring outpatient care, 
and there was no long-term impact on productivity. A thorough 
investigation was carried out to ascertain the root cause. To 
prevent similar situations in the future, the mandatory use 
of PPE was implemented, along with the installation of a 
protective fence.

FY2023

No. of
lost time
incidents

2

No. of
work-related 
fatalities

0

No. of staff trained 
on safety and 
health standards

2

Amount invested in the community where the target 

beneficiaries are external to BTM Resources

FY2023

RM1,600

Key policies at BTM Resources

Board Charter

Code of Conduct

Code of Ethics of Directors

Audit Committee

Remuneration Policy

Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy

Board Diversity Policy

Director’s Fit and Proper Policy

Whistleblowing Policy
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We are dedicated to maintaining a corruption-free 
environment by equipping our employees with the 
knowledge and tools they need. As such, we endeavour 
to provide anti-corruption training to employees. 

We review and update our policies at least once every 
three years to stay ahead of any regulatory changes. This 
comprehensive approach fosters a culture of integrity – 
the foundation for a successful and ethical business for 
all stakeholders.

Whistleblowing Policy
We have established a Whistleblowing Policy – a safe 
space for employees and the public to confidentially 
report potential wrongdoing. This ensures we can address 
concerns promptly, while providing assurance that no 
retaliation will be taken against them for reporting concerns 
in good faith. This policy can be viewed on BTM Resources’ 
corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my.

Upon receiving the reports, the Managing Director / 
Executive Director or the Independent Non-Executive 
Chairman / Chairman of the Audit Committee of the 
Company, on the severity of the case, wil l make the 
final decision upon thorough investigation. All reports 
are investigated with the utmost respect in maintaining 
the reporter’s confidentiality. The Managing Director / 
Executive Director or the Independent Non-Executive 
Chairman / Chairman of the Audit Committee wil l 
maintain frequent communication with the Board to keep 
them informed of all developments and outcomes of their 
investigations. 

BTM Resources wil l regularly review and update this 
policy, at least every three years, to maintain relevancy.

FY2023

No. of confirmed incidents of corruption 0

% of employees who received training on 
anti-corruption by employee category

0%

Data Privacy And Security
At BTM Resources, we realise the critical importance 
of data privacy and security in the current digital 
environment. We strive to safeguard the information 
entrusted to us by our employees, customers, business 
partners, and other stakeholders. Our practices adhere 
to the Personal Data Protection Act (“PDPA”) 2010 and 
other relevant regulations.

We employ safeguards such as firewall protection, anti-
virus software, and encryption to protect our data and 
systems from unauthorised access and security threats. 

FY2023

No. of substantiated complaints 
concerning breaches of customer privacy 
and losses of customer data

0

GOVERNANCE
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Indicator Measurement Unit 2023

Supply Chain Management

Bursa C7(a) Proportion of spending on local suppliers Percentage 100.00

Energy & Climate Change

Bursa C4(a) Total energy consumption Megawatt 1,200.00

Resource Management

Bursa C9(a) Total volume of water used Megalitres 23.000000

Human Rights and Fair Labour Practices

Bursa C6(d) Number of substantiated complaints concerning human rights violations Number 0

Diversity and Equal Employment Opportunity

Bursa C3(a) Percentage of employees by gender and age group, for each employee category

Age Group by Employee Category

Executive Under 30 Percentage 0.00

Executive Between 31-50 Percentage 7.96

Executive Above 51 Percentage 7.96

Non-Executive Under 30 Percentage 17.70

Non-Executive Between 31-50 Percentage 46.02

Non-Executive Above 51 Percentage 20.35

Gender Group by Employee Category

Executive Male Percentage 9.73

Executive Female Percentage 6.19

Non-Executive Male Percentage 62.83

Non-Executive Female Percentage 21.24

Bursa C3(b) Percentage of directors by gender and age group

Male Percentage 66.67

Female Percentage 33.34

Under 30 Percentage 0.00

Between 31-50 Percentage 33.34

Above 51 Percentage 66.67

Bursa C6(b) Percentage of employees that are contractors or temporary staff Percentage 0.88

Talent Management

Bursa C6(a) Total hours of training by employee category

Executive Hours 44

Non-Executive Hours 60

Bursa C6(c) Total number of employee turnover by employee category

Executive Number 2

Non-Executive Number 48

Occupational Safety and Health

Bursa C5(a) Number of work-related fatalities Number 0

Bursa C5(b) Lost time incident rate ("LTIR") Rate 166.67

Bursa C5(c) Number of employees trained on health and safety standards Number 2

Community Engagement

Bursa C2(a) Total amount invested in the community where the target beneficiaries are external to the listed issuer MYR 1,600.00

Bursa C2(b) Total number of beneficiaries of the investment in communities Number No Data
Provided

Corporate Governance and Ethical Practices

Bursa C1(a) Percentage of employees who have received training on anti-corruption by employee category

Executive Percentage 0.00

Non-Executive Percentage 0.00

Bursa C1(b) Percentage of operations assessed for corruption-related risks Percentage 0.00

Bursa C1(c) Confirmed incidents of corruption and action taken Number 0

Data Privacy and Security

Bursa C8(a) Number of substantiated complaints concerning breaches of customer privacy and losses of customer data Number 0

Internal assurance External assurance No assurance (*)Restated

ESG PERFORMANCE DATA
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
OVERVIEW STATEMENT
The Board of Directors (“Board”) of BTM Resources Berhad (“BTM Resources” or the “Company”) remains committed in 
maintaining the highest standards of corporate governance (“CG”) within the Company and adhering to the principles and 
best practices of CG, through observing and practising the core values of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 
(“MCCG”) 2021 and the Corporate Governance Guide issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”). 
The commitment from the top paves the way for Management and all employees to ensure the Company’s businesses and 
affairs are effectively managed in the best interest of all stakeholders.

The Board is pleased to present an overview on the application of the principles as set out in the MCCG and the extent to which 
the Company and its subsidiaries (“Group”) have complied with the key principles of the MCCG during the financial year ended 
31 December 2023 (“FY2023”).

This statement should be read together with the 2023 CG Report of the Company which is available on the Company’s 
corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my. The CG Report provides explanations on how the Group applied each 
Practice as set out in the MCCG during FY2023.

PRINCIPLE A: BOARD LEADERSHIP AND EFFECTIVENESS

PART I – BOARD RESPONSIBILITIES

1.	 BOARD’S LEADERSHIP ON OBJECTIVES AND GOALS

1.1	 Strategic Aims, Values and Standards
	 The Board is responsible for the stewardship of the Company’s business and affairs with a view to enhance 

long-term shareholders value as well as investor interest while taking into account the interests of other 
stakeholders and maintaining high standards of transparency, accountability and integrity.

	 The Board is also responsible for the overall performance of the Group and focuses mainly on the strategic 
management, performance monitoring and measurement, risk management and internal controls, standards 
of conduct, shareholders’ communication, governance of sustainability and critical business decisions. The 
matters reserved for the collective decision of the Board are listed in the revised Board Charter reviewed 
and adopted by the Board on 27 February 2024, where a copy is available on the corporate website at 
www.btmresources.com.my. The Board also sets the Group’s values and standards and ensures that its 
obligations to the shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and fulfilled.

	 To enhance accountability, the Board has established clear functions reserved for the Board and those delegated 
to Management. There is a formal schedule of matters reserved to the Board for its deliberation and decision 
to ensure the direction and control of the Company are in its hands. The role of Management is to support 
the Executive Directors and implement the running of the general operations and business of the Company, in 
accordance with the delegated authority of the Board.

	 The Sustainability Statement stated the actions taken by the Group in protecting the environment while striking 
to achieve a better performance towards the goal at sustainable development.

	 In order to facilitate the effective discharge of its duties, the Board delegates and confers some of the Board’s 
authorities and discretion on the Executive Directors as well as on properly constituted Committees comprising 
Executive and/or Non-Executive Directors which operate within clearly defined terms of reference.
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	 The Board Committees consist of the Audit Committee (“AC”), Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
(“NRC”), Risk Management and Sustainability Committee (“RMSC”) and Long-Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”) 
Committee. Save for LTIP, the power delegated to the respective Board Committees are set out in the revised 
Terms of Reference (“TOR”) of each of the committees which were adopted by each committee on 20 November 
2023, copies of which are available on the Company’s corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my. 

	 Overall, it is the governance responsibilities of the Board to lead and control the Group. The Board plans the 
strategic direction, development and control of the Group and has embraced the responsibilities listed in the 
MCCG to discharge its stewardship and fiduciary responsibilities. The Executive Directors are responsible for 
making and implementing operational and corporate decisions while the Non-Executive Directors balance the 
board accountability by providing their independent views, expertise, advice and judgment in safeguarding the 
interests of the shareholders.

	 During FY2023, the Board, together with the respective Board Committees, in addition to the above matters, 
had also reviewed and adopted the Remuneration Policy, Directors’ Fit and Proper Policy, Nomination and 
Appointment of Directors Process and Procedure, Board Diversity Policy, Code of Ethics of Directors, Code 
of Conduct, Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy, Corporate Disclosure Policy, External Auditors’ Assessment 
Policy, Related Party Transactions Policy and Whistleblowing Policy to be in line with the Companies Act 2016 
(the “Act”), MCCG and revisions to the Main Market Listing Requirements (“Listing Requirements”) of Bursa 
Securities and implemented the following as part of its continuous efforts in enhancing corporate governance.

1.2	 Chairman
	 The Chairman of the Company leads the Board with a keen focus on governance and compliance and acts 

as a facilitator at Board meetings to ensure that contributions by Directors are forthcoming on matters being 
deliberated and that no Board member dominates discussion. Together with the other Independent Non-
Executive Directors, he leads the discussion on the strategies and policies recommended by Management. He 
chairs the meetings of the Board and the shareholders, and thus ensuring effective communication with the 
shareholders as well as the relevant stakeholders.

	 The Company had on 8 August 2023, appointed Mr. Loo Eng Hua as an Independent Non-Executive Director 
and he was redesignated as the new Chairman of the Company on 15 August 2023 to lead the Board.

	 Meanwhile, the former Chairman of the Company, Y. Bhg. Datuk Haji Mohamed Iqbal Bin M.M. Mohamed Ganey 
had resigned as the Chairman cum Independent Non-Executive Director on 15 August 2023.

1.3	 Separation of the Positions of the Chairman and Managing Director (“MD”)
	 The positions of the Chairman and the MD are held by different individuals, accordingly there is a clear division of 

responsibilities between the Chairman and the MD to ensure that there is a continued balance of power and authority. 
In addition, the separation of these positions promotes accountability and facilitates division of responsibilities.

	 The Chairman of the Board is Mr. Loo Eng Hua, an Independent Non-Executive Director whilst the MD is Dato’ 
Seri Yong Tu Sang. The MD, together with the Executive Directors, have the overall responsibilities over the 
Group’s operating units, organisational effectiveness and implementation of the Board policies and decisions.

	 The Chairman is primarily responsible for matters pertaining to the Board and the overall conduct of the Group and 
is committed to good CG practices and has been leading the Board towards high performing culture while the MD is 
responsible for the implementation of board policies and decisions approved by the Board and he is obliged to report 
to the Board at Board Meetings all material matters currently or potentially affecting the Group and its performance, 
including all strategic projects and regulatory development which might have an impact on daily operations.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW STATEMENT
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	 All decisions of the Board are made unanimously or at a consensus. To ensure balance of power and authority on the 
Board, majority of the Board members are Independent Non-Executive Directors. The Board is satisfied and assured that 
no individual or group of Directors has unfettered powers of decision that could create a potential conflict of interest.

1.4	 Separation of Chairman of the Board and member of the AC, NRC, RMSC and LTIP Committee
	 The Chairman of the Board is Mr. Loo Eng Hua, an Independent Non-Executive Director and he is not a member 

of the AC, NRC, RMSC and LTIP Committee in the Company to ensure there is check and balance as well as 
objective review by the Board.

1.5	 Qualified and Competent Secretaries
	 The Company Secretaries of the Company are members of the Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries and 

Administrators (“MAICSA”) and are qualified to act as Company Secretary under Section 235(2) of the Act. The 
Company Secretaries act as CG counsel and facilitate overall compliance with the relevant requirements, codes 
or guidance and legislations within the Board, Board Committees and Management.

	 The Board has direct access to the professional advice and services of the Company Secretaries when performing 
their duties and discharging their responsibilities. The Company Secretary attends all meetings of the Board 
and Board Committees whenever necessary and guides the Directors on the requirements encapsulated in the 
Company’s Constitution and legislative promulgations such as the Act, Listing Requirements, MCCG and ensure 
the deliberations at the meetings are recorded and the minutes circulated in a timely manner.

1.6	 Access to Information and Advice
	 All Directors have access to the advice and services of the Company Secretaries as well as to all information 

within the Group in ensuring the effective functioning of the Board. In addition, the Board may seek independent 
professional advice on specific issues at the Company’s expenses to enable it to discharge its duties in relation 
to the matters being deliberated, where necessary.

	 The Directors may seek advice from Management on issues under their respective purview and interact directly 
with Management or request further explanation, information or updates on any aspect of the Company’s 
operations or business concern from them.

	 Schedules of Board and Committee meetings are determined in advance. This enables Management to plan 
ahead the yearly business and corporate affairs and ensure timely preparation of information for dissemination 
to the Board. The Board has a defined schedule of matters reserved for Board’s decision and that the Board 
papers for meetings will be circulated to the Board at least seven (7) days prior to the meeting. This is to ensure 
all Directors have sufficient time to obtain further explanation, where necessary, in order to be fully informed of 
the matters to be discussed during the meeting.

	 The Company Secretary is entrusted to record the Board’s deliberations, in terms of issues discussed, ensures 
that the deliberations at Board and Board Committee meetings are well documented, and subsequently 
communicated to Management for appropriate actions. The minutes of the previous Board and Board Committee 
meetings are distributed to the Directors / Committees prior to the meeting for their perusal before confirmation 
of the minutes at the commencement of the following Board meeting. The Directors may comment or request 
clarification before the minutes are tabled for confirmation as a correct record of the proceedings of the meeting. 
Management provides Directors with complete and timely information prior to meetings and on-going basis to 
enable them to make informed decisions.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW STATEMENT
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2.	 DEMARCATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES

2.1	 Board Charter
	 The Board Charter is reviewed to ensure that it complies with the best practices and regulations and thus, the last 

review of the Board Charter was conducted on 27 February 2024.

	 In discharging its duties, the Board is constantly mindful of the need to safeguard the interests of the Group’s 
stakeholders. In order to facilitate the effective discharge of its duties, the Board is guided by the Board Charter, which 
is available on the Company’s corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my.

	 The Board Charter serves to ensure that all Board members acting on behalf of the Group are aware of their expanding 
roles and responsibilities. It sets out the strategic intents and specific responsibilities to be discharged by the Board 
members collectively and individually. It also regulates on how the Board conducts business in accordance with CG 
principles.

	 The Board Charter would be reviewed and updated in accordance with the needs of the Company and any new 
regulations that may have impact on the discharge of the Board’s responsibilities.

3.	 PROMOTING GOOD BUSINESS CONDUCT AND CORPORATE STRUCTURE

3.1	 Code of Conduct and Ethics
	 The Board established the Code of Ethics for Directors and Code of Conduct for Directors and Employees which 

ensures that ethical conduct is permeated throughout the Group.

	 The Code of Ethics for Directors requires all Directors to establish a standard of ethical behaviour for Directors 
based on acceptable beliefs and values and to uphold the spirit of professionalism, objectivity, transparency, and 
accountability in line with the legislation, regulations and environmental and social responsibility guidelines governing 
a company.

	 While the Code of Conduct for the Directors and Employees clearly express detailed guidance to Directors and 
employees to ensure compliance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations to which they are bound to observe in 
the performance of their duties and to promote the following:-

i)	 To emphasise the Company’s commitment to ethics and compliance with the applicable laws and regulations;
ii)	 To set forth basic standards of ethical and legal behaviour within the Company; 
iii)	 To include noble characteristics in performing duties so as to improve work quality and productivity;
iv)	 To improve self-discipline in order to provide the Company with good and quality service; and
v)	 To enhance skills in the implementation of duties and to be able to adapt to work environment.

	 A summary of the Code of Ethics for Directors and Code of Conduct for Directors and Employees had been published 
on the corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my. The last review of the Code of Ethics for Directors and Code 
of Conduct for Directors and Employees was conducted on 27 February 2024.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE OVERVIEW STATEMENT
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3.2	 Whistleblowing Policy
	 The Board recognises the importance of whistleblowing and is committed to maintaining the highest standards 

of ethical conduct within the Group. In line with this commitment, the Board has formalised a Whistleblowing 
Policy for the Group.

	 As prescribed in the said policy, the whistleblowing policy outlines the avenues for all employees, Directors, 
Shareholders, Consultants, Vendors, Outsider Agencies or any parties with a business relationship with the Group to 
raise genuine concerns about suspected misconduct, malpractice, or disclose in good faith any improper conduct 
within the Group and to enable prompt corrective actions and measures to resolve them effectively. 

	 Any employee who has reasonable belief, in good faith, that improper conduct exists in the workplace, the employee 
should raise this concern with their immediate superior. However, if for any reason, it is believed that this is not 
possible or inappropriate, then the employee may report the concerns to either the Managing Director or the Executive 
Director. For serious malpractice-relating matters, they may direct such complaints and report to the Independent 
Non-Executive Chairman or the Chairman of the Audit Committee, through a confidential reporting channel.

	 Management will ensure that the Whistleblower who raises a genuine complaint in good faith shall be protected from 
reprisal as a direct consequence of making a disclosure and to safeguard his/her confidentially.

	 The Whistleblowing Policy has been adopted by the Board of Directors on 27 November 2023.  

3.3	 Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy (“ABC Policy”)
	 The Board had on 27 November 2023 adopted the ABC Policy to incorporate the policies and procedures on anti-

corruption as guided by the “Guidelines on Adequate Procedures” issued by the Prime Minister’s Department to 
promote better governance culture and ethical behaviour within the Group and to prevent the occurrence of corrupt 
practices in accordance with the new Section 17A of the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission (“MACC”) Act 2018 
on corporate liability for corruption which came into force on 1 June 2020 and to include the corruption risks in the 
annual risk assessment of the Group.

	 A copy of the ABC Policy is made available on the Company’s corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my.

3.4	 Directors’ Fit and Proper Policy
	 In line with the amendment to the Listing Requirements, the Board had also on 27 November 2023 adopted the 

Directors’ Fit and Proper Policy, which outline the fit and proper criteria for the appointment and re-appointment of 
Directors on the Board of the Company.

	 The said policy also ensures that each of the Directors has the character, skills, knowledge, experience, honesty and 
integrity, competence and capability, financial soundness, and time to effectively discharge his/her role as a Director 
of the Company and its subsidiaries, and in tandem with good corporate governance practices.

	 In addition, the policy also serves as a guide to the NRC and the Board in their review and assessment of candidates 
that are to be appointed onto the Board as well as Directors who are seeking for election or re-election at the 
forthcoming Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company.

	 A copy of the Directors’ Fit and Proper Policy is made available on the Company’s corporate website at 
www.btmresources.com.my.
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4.	 SUSTAINABILITY MEASURE TO SUPPORT LONG-TERM STRATEGY 

4.1	 Strategic Management of Material Sustainability Matters  
	 The Board provides the oversight on the Group’s sustainability and is assisted by the Management who oversees the 

implementation of the Group’s sustainability measures. 

	 The Board recognises its responsibility to set the “tone from the top” and ensure good governance within the Group. In 
this regard, the Board continues to play an active role in providing oversight on on all Economic, Environmental, Social 
and Governance (“EESG”) topics and key performance indicators (“KPIs”) are disclosed in the Sustainability Statement 
(“SS2023”) in this Annual Report. Aside from strategic guidance for management of its identified sustainability material 
matters and climate-related risk, the Board is also committed in advancing the EESG agenda across the organisation.

	 Supporting the Board is the RMSC, which oversees the Group’s sustainability blueprint, including material topics, 
strategies and targets. The RMSC is chaired by an Independent Non-Executive Director, together with another two 
(2) Independent Non-Executive Directors and an Executive Director, who are collectively tasked with overseeing the 
Group’s risk management and sustainability governance process.

	 The RMSC is in turn supported by the Executive Directors and Senior Management, to drive and implement 
sustainability strategies.

	 The Group has also grouped under the four (4) main sustainability pillars such as Economic, Environmental, 
Social and Governance. 

4.2	 Delivery of Sustainability Considerations to Stakeholders
	 The Board is aware that stakeholder engagement is vital in ensuring continued business sustainability whereby it enables the 

company to pursue various approaches and valued stakeholders’ feedback and input in shaping the Company’s business 
strategy as the Company believes that effective communication maintains mutually beneficial relationships with the stakeholders.

	 The Board had engaged with the stakeholders proactively such as Customers, Shareholders and Investors, 
Employees, Government and Regulatory Bodies, Vendors/Suppliers, Media, Community/Public and non-governmental 
organisations (“NGOs”) and Opinion Leaders accordingly, to ensure that the Board meet the stakeholders’ expectations 
and satisfaction for the Company’s sustainability growth.

	 The Company had also disclosed the sustainability measures and forms of engagement with the stakeholders in the 
SS2023 which also formed part of the Annual Report 2023 to the stakeholders, which provide further insight of the 
Group’s efforts and commitment towards the sustainability issues surrounding the business operations.

4.3	 Sustainability Issues and Opportunity
	 The Board, through the RMSC, acknowledges its fiduciary responsibility to ensure the profitability of the Group and 

assumes the responsibility for the effective management of the Group’s financial and EESG risks. This includes risks 
and opportunities associated with climate change that may impact the financial value creation ability of the Group.

	 The Board has engaged an outsourced Internal Auditor to conduct Risk assessment/review on the Group level and 
is also committed to tendering for a new audit firm on a regular basis. The Board will maintain a robust Group Risk 
Register that is updated regularly and is gradually being expanded to include climate-related risks.

	 The Board had identified and highlighted several of risk factors that are associated with the business such as the 
rules and regulations, financial and EESG risk management, and climate change which may affect the Company’s 
core value and competitive advantage in the market. At the same time, the Company remains vigilant in monitoring 
and mitigating the business, operational, financial, climate-related and other risks that may affect the Group.
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4.4	 Board and Senior Management Sustainability Evaluation
	 As addressing material sustainability risks and opportunities is the responsibility of the Board and Senior Management, 

the Board is looking into incorporating the evaluations to include the EESG considerations and sustainability yardstick 
to the Senior Management and their efforts in addressing the company’s material sustainability risks and opportunities.

	 Nevertheless, the Board reviews and evaluates its own performance and the performance of its committees on 
an annual basis to ensure accountability in the performance of the directors and senior management against the 
sustainability targets set upon them. 

	 The annual assessment of the Board takes into the consideration of ability in addressing the Company’s material 
sustainability risk and opportunities.

PART II – BOARD COMPOSITION

5.	 STRENGTHEN BOARD’S OBJECTIVITY

5.1	 Board Composition Evaluation
	 The Board currently consists of six (6) members; four (4) Independent Non-Executive Directors, and two (2) Executive 

Directors. The Directors’ profiles are disclosed in the Annual Report 2023.

	 The present composition of the Board is in compliance with Paragraph 15.02 of the Listing Requirements as at 
least 2 and more than one-third of the directors are Independent Directors. In addition, the independent directors 
represented more than 50% or half of the Board members and this has complied with Practice 5.2 of the MCCG and 
provide a check and balance in the functioning of the Board and enhance its effectiveness.

	 The Group is led by an experienced and diversified Board, which comprises professionals from various fields to bring 
together a balance of skills, mix of experience and expertise in areas relevant to enhance the growth of the Group’s 
business. The Board collectively bring with their wide and varied technical, legal, financial, and corporate experience 
to enable the Board to lead and control the Group effectively.

5.2	 Percentage of the Independent Directors
	 Independence is important for ensuring objectivity and fairness in the decision-making. The independence of Directors 

is measured based on the criteria prescribed under the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, of which a Director 
should be independent and free from any business or other relationship that could interfere with the exercise of 
independent judgement or the ability to act in the best interests of the Company. In addition, to be in compliance 
with the criteria set out under the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, the Independent Non-Executive Directors 
(“INEDs”) are required to declare that they will continue to bring independent and objective judgement to the Board 
during the review of Directors’ independence as part of the annual assessment carried out by the NRC.

	 The INEDs do not participate in the day-to-day management of the Company and do not involve themselves in 
business transactions or relationships with the Company, to ensure their objectivity would not be compromised. 
In staying clear of any potential conflict of interest, the INEDs would remain at the position of providing check and 
balance to the Board when discharging their duties and fulfilling their responsibilities. 

	 The Board had established the NRC to assist the Board in ensuring its members remain relevant to the Company and 
the remuneration policy remains competitive to attract new talents and retain suitably qualified directors.
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5.3	 Tenure of Independent Director
	 No independent director’s tenure exceeding a cumulative term of nine (9) years.

5.4	 Policy on Limitation of Independent Director’s Tenure
	 The Board has adopted the recommendation of the MCCG that the tenure of an Independent Director should not 

exceed a cumulative term of nine (9) years. Upon completion of the nine (9) years, an Independent Director may 
continue to serve the Board subject to the Director’s re-designation as a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director. 
Otherwise, the Board must justify and seek shareholders’ approval in the event that a Director, who has served in that 
capacity for more than nine (9) years, retains as an Independent Director.

5.5	 Diverse Board and Senior Management Team
	 The NRC shall apply the “Fit and Proper” standards as per the Directors’ Fit and Proper Policy adopted by the 

Company before recommending the candidates to the Board for approval.

	 The NRC is delegated by the Board in identifying, selecting and recommending suitable candidates for the appointment 
of the Board and senior management, by taking into consideration the aspects of the candidates such as candidates’ 
skills, knowledge, expertise and experience, time commitment, character, competence, professionalism, integrity, 
age, cultural background and gender as well as the existing board positions held by the directors to ensure the Board 
to devote the required time to serve the board effectively.

	 The Company adopts a policy of non-discrimination on the basis of race, age, religion and gender. The Board has 
also adopted Board Diversity Policy on 27 November 2023 of the view that to strengthen women’s representation in 
the composition of the Board as well as encourages a dynamic and diverse composition by nurturing suitable and 
potential candidates equipped with competency, skills, experience, character, time commitment, integrity and other 
qualities in meeting the future needs of the Company.

5.6	 Re-Election of Directors
	 The Constitution states that an election of Directors shall take place each year at the AGM of the Company where 

one third (1/3) of the Directors for the time being, or, if their number is not three (3) or a multiple of three (3), then 
the number nearest to one third (1/3) shall retire from office and be eligible for re-election. Provided always that all 
Directors shall retire from office once at least in each three (3) years but shall be eligible for re-election. A retiring 
Director shall retain office until the close of the meeting at which he/she retires. The Directors to retire each year are 
the Directors who have been longest in office since their last appointment on re-election.

	 The Constitution also states that the Board has power at any time and from time to time to appoint any person to be 
a Director, other than a Public Interest Director, either to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the existing Board 
but the total number of Directors shall not at any time exceed the number fixed in accordance with the Constitution.  
Any Director so appointed shall hold office only until the next following AGM and shall then be eligible for re-election 
but shall not be taken into account in determining the Directors who are to retire by rotation at that meeting.

	 This provides an opportunity for shareholders to renew their mandates. The election of each Director is voted 
separately.

	 As such, Mr. Tan Boon Pock, Mr. Loo Eng Hua, Mr. Leou Thiam Lai, Ms. Goh Siow Cheng and Ms. Hon Kah Lai will 
retire in accordance with Article 18.11 of the Constitution of the Company and have offered themselves for re-election 
as Directors of the Company.
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	 To assist shareholders to renew their decision, sufficient information such as personal profile, meeting attendance and 
the shareholdings of each Director standing for election are available in this Annual Report.

	 In identifying candidates for appointment as Directors, the Board does not solely rely on recommendations from the 
existing Board members, management or major shareholders. The Board is aware and may also utilise independent 
sources to identify suitable qualified candidates, which complies with Practice 5.6 of the MCCG.

5.7	 Identification of New Candidates for Appointment of Directors
	 The Board has entrusted the NRC with the responsibility to recommend suitable candidates for appointment as new 

Directors or either to fill any vacancy arising from the resignation, retirement or any other reasons.

	 The NRC would source for potential candidates through various channels such as the recommendation by the existing 
Directors, management, major shareholders, independent advisors, professional bodies, independent search firms, 
and/or other independent sources. 

	 The NRC would also evaluate the suitability of candidates for appointment to the Board, the NRC considers, inter-alia, 
the competency, experience, commitment, contribution, and integrity of the candidates, and in the case of candidates 
proposed for appointment as Independent Non-Executive Directors, the candidates’ independence and as well as 
based on the “Fit and Proper” standards.

	 During FY2023, the NRC had reviewed and recommended the appointment of Mr. Tan Boon Pock as an 
Executive Director, Mr. Loo Eng Hua as an Independent Non-Executive Director/Chairman of the Company, and 
Mr. Leou Thiam Lai, Ms. Hon Kah Lai and Ms. Goh Siow Cheng as Independent Non-Executive Directors of the 
Company, for the Board’s approval.

	 The Board has adopted that Nomination and Appointment of Directors Process and Procedure on 27 November 2023 
to serve a guide for the NRC and Board in sourcing new candidates for the Directors in ensuring the continuity of an 
effective Board.

	 The Board is aware of the guidance to utilise independent sources for future appointments of Independent Directors, 
and to disclose how a Board member is sourced in the Annual Report.

5.8	 NRC
	 The NRC is primarily empowered by its TOR in carrying out the following functions amongst others, is:

a)	 To propose new nominees for the Board of the Company, as to who shall be nominated/appointed shall be the 
responsibility of the full Board after considering the recommendations of the NRC; 

b)	 To recommend to the Board, the remuneration package of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors, the 
Managing Director, Chief Executive and senior management of the Group. The individual Directors should play 
no part in decisions and/or approval of their own remuneration;

c)	 Remuneration of the Non-Executive Directors should be a matter for the Board as a whole to determine and the 
individuals concerned should abstain from discussion of and voting on their own remuneration;

d)	 To ensure that the composition of the Board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each Director should be 
reviewed by the NRC and annual re-election of a Director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the 
Director’s performance and contribution to the Board; and

e)	 To administer the LTIP in such manner as it shall in its absolute discretion deem fit, subject always to the 
provisions of the LTIP By-Laws and generally exercise such powers and perform such acts deemed necessary 
or expedient in the implementation of the LTIP. 
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	 For any requisition of nomination by the shareholders, the NRC would also perform the same review process. However, 
if the requisition is by way of Sections 311 to 313 of the Act, the NRC would still carry out its duties if permitted by 
the requisitionist.

	 During FY2023, the Board has appointed Mr. Tan Boon Pock as an Executive Director, Mr. Loo Eng Hua as an 
Independent Non-Executive Director/Chairman of the Company, and Mr. Leou Thiam Lai, Ms. Hon Kah Lai and Ms. 
Goh Siow Cheng as Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company. The recommendation was proposed by 
the existing Board members. 

	 The NRC had considered and is of the view that given the needs and size of the Company and the relevant higher cost 
to be incurred, the NRC opined that the utilisation of independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates was 
not required at the moment. 

	 The NRC comprises exclusively of Non-Executive Directors and a majority of independent directors, as follows:-

i)	 Ms. Hon Kah Lai (Independent Non-Executive Director) – Chairman (Appointed on 11 August 2023)
ii)	 Mr. Leou Thiam Lai (Independent Non-Executive Director) – Member (Appointed on 11 August 2023)
iii)	 Ms. Goh Siow Cheng (Independent Non-Executive Director) – Member (Appointed on 11 August 2023)

	 The TOR of the NRC is available on the Company’s corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my.

	 A summary of key activities undertaken by the NRC in discharging its duties during the financial year under review is 
set out below:

•	 Reviewed and assessed annual assessment of the performance and effectiveness of the Board as a whole, the 
Committees of the Board, contribution of each individual director;

•	 Reviewed and assessed the size, composition and the required mix of skills of the Board and Board Committees;
•	 Reviewed and assessed the independence of the Independent Non-Executive Directors;
•	 Reviewed and recommended to the Board, the re-election and re-appointment of the Directors who will be retiring 

at the forthcoming AGM of the Company;
•	 Reviewed and assessed the term of office and performance of the AC;
•	 Reviewed and recommended the types of trainings suitable for the Board;
•	 Reviewed and assessed the level of financial literacy of the AC members;
•	 Reviewed the revised TOR of the NRC to ensure its relevance to the NRC and recommended to the Board for 

approval; 
•	 Reviewed and recommended the appointment of Mr. Tan Boon Pock as an Executive Director, Mr. Loo Eng Hua as 

an Independent Non-Executive Director/Chairman of the Company, and Mr. Leou Thiam Lai, Ms. Hon Kah Lai and 
Ms. Goh Siow Cheng as Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company; 

•	 Reviewed and appointment of Mr. Leou Thiam Lai as an AC Chairman and Ms. Goh Siow Cheng and Ms. Hon Kah 
Lai as AC committee members;

•	 Reviewed and appointment of Ms. Goh Siow Cheng as a RMSC Chairman and Mr. Leou Thiam Lai, 
Ms. Hon Kah Lai Datuk Woo Thin Choy and Mr. Tan Boon Pock as RMSC committee members. Datuk Woo Thin 
Choy subsequently resigned as committee member on 5 January 2024; and

•	 Reviewed and appointment of Ms. Hon Kah Lai as a NRC Chairman and Mr. Leou Thiam Lai and Ms. Goh Siow 
Cheng as NRC committee members.
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	 The NRC had undertaken a review and assessment of the level of independence of the Independent Directors during 
the FY2023 based on the independence criteria as defined in the Listing Requirements and is satisfied that they are 
able to discharge their responsibilities in an independent manner. 

	 The NRC was satisfied that the Board has the right size and the Board composition is well balanced having considered 
the appropriate mix of skills, experience, strength and independence and the diversity required to meet the current 
and future needs of the Company.

	 The Group recognises that effective succession planning is integral to the delivery of its strategic plans. It is essential 
to ensure a continuous level of quality in key management, in avoiding instability by helping mitigate the risks which 
may be associated with any unforeseen events, such as the departure of a key individual, and in promoting diversity.

5.9	 Gender Diversity
	 The Board acknowledges the importance of boardroom diversity and takes cognisance of the recommendation of the 

MCCG to have at least 30% of female directors. 

	 As at the date of printing of this Annual Report, the Company has achieved the recommendation of the MCCG to have 
at least 30% of female directors.

5.10 	Gender Diversity Policy
	 The Board had adopted a Board Diversity Policy on 27 November 2023, to strengthen women’s representation in 

the composition of the Board of Directors of the Company and as well as at all levels of employees including senior 
management. Having recognise the significant of gender diversity, the Board constantly emphasises the significance 
of diversity in terms of skills, experience, age, ethnicity, nationality and cultural background, in attaining effective 
strategic objectives to enhancing sustainable growth and in promoting better corporate governance within the Group.

	 A copy of a Board Diversity Policy is available on the Company’s corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my.

6.	 OVERALL BOARD EFFECTIVENESS

6.1	 Annual Evaluation
	 The Board via the NRC undertakes annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the Board. The Board 

evaluation comprises Board Assessment, Board Committees Assessment, Individual Assessment and Assessment of 
Independence of Independent Directors and the financial literacy test of the Audit Committee Members. 

	 The assessment of the Board is based on specific criteria, covering areas such as the Board structure, Board 
operations, roles and responsibilities of the Board, the Board Committee and the Chairman’s role and responsibilities. 
Criteria used in these assessments are guided by the Corporate Governance Guide issued by Bursa Securities. This 
assessment is done annually conducted on a peer and self-evaluation basis through questionnaires circulated to the 
Directors.

	 All Board members completed the assessment questionnaires on a confidential basis and the results of the evaluations 
are collated and a summary of the findings is submitted to the NRC for deliberations and subsequently escalated to 
the Board for consideration on the key issues arising thereon, if any.
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	 Based on the annual assessment conducted, the NRC was satisfied with the existing Board composition and 
concluded that each Directors has the requisite competence to serve on the Board and has sufficiently demonstrated 
their commitment to the Company in terms of time and participation during the year under review, and recommended 
to the Board the re-election of retiring Directors at the Company’s forthcoming AGM. All assessments and evaluations 
carried out by the NRC in discharge of its functions were properly documented.

	 The Board is satisfied with the level of time commitment given by the Directors towards fulfilling their roles and 
responsibilities as Directors of the Company. This is evidenced by the attendance record of the Directors at Board of 
Directors and Board Committee meetings during the financial year under review, as set out in the table below:-

	 Abbreviation
ARMC	 :	 Audit and Risk Management Committee (ARMC has been segregated to Audit Committee and Risk 
		  Management and Sustainability Committee on 11 August 2023)
RC	 :	 Remuneration Committee (RC has been merged with NC on 11 August 2023 to NRC)
NC	 :	 Nomination Committee (NC has been merged with RC on 11 August 2023 to NRC)
AC	 :	 Audit Committee
NRC	 :	 Nomination and Remuneration Committee
RMSC	 :	 Risk Management and Sustainability Committee
LTIP	 :	 Long-Term Incentive Plan Committee
AGM	 :	 Annual General Meeting

Meeting Attendance Board ARMC RC NC AC NRC RMSC LTIP AGM

Datuk Haji Mohamed Iqbal Bin 
M.M. Mohamed Ganey

(Resigned as Director/ 
Chairman on 15 August 2023)

6/6 5/5 - - - - - - 1/1

Dato’ Seri Yong Tu Sang 7/7 - - - - - - - 1/1

Mr. Choong Show Tong
(Resigned on 15 August 2023)

6/6 5/5 - - - - - - 1/1

Ms. Yong Emmy
(Resigned on 15 August 2023)

6/6 5/5 - - - - - - 1/1

Mr. Yong Hin Siong
(Resigned on 25 July 2023)

4/4 - - - - - - - 1/1

Datuk Woo Thin Choy
(Resigned on 5 January 2024)

7/7 - - - - - 1/1 - 1/1

Mr. Tan Boon Pock
(Appointed on 18 July 2023)

3/3 - - - - - 1/1 - -

Mr. Loo Eng Hua
(Appointed on 8 August 2023 and 

redesignated as Chairman on 15 
August 2023)

1/1 - - - - - - - -

Mr. Leou Thiam Lai
(Appointed on 8 August 2023)

1/1 - - - 1/1 1/1 1/1 - -

Ms. Goh Siow Cheng
(Appointed on 8 August 2023)

1/1 - - - 1/1 1/1 1/1 - -

Ms. Hon Kah Lai
(Appointed on 8 August 2023)

1/1 - - - 1/1 1/1 1/1 - -
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Note:
1.	 Y. Bhg. Datuk Haji Mohamed Iqbal Bin M.M. Mohamed Ganey resigned as the Chairman of RC and a member 

of ARMC and NC on 11 August 2023. He then resigned as an Independent Non-Executive Director (“INED”) / 
Chairman on 15 August 2023. 

2.	 Mr. Choong Show Tong resigned as the Chairman of NC and ARMC on 11 August 2023. He resigned as a 
member of RC on 11 August 2023. Thereafter, he resigned as an INED on 15 August 2023.

3.	 Ms. Yong Emmy resigned as a member of ARMC and RC on 11 August 2023. She then resigned as a Non-
Executive Director on 15 August 2023.

4.	 Mr. Yong Hin Siong resigned as an Executive Director (“ED”) on 25 July 2023.
5.	 Datuk Woo Thin Choy resigned as an ED on 5 January 2024 and accordingly his position in all the board 

committees be ipso facto ceased.
6.	 Mr. Tan Boon Pock has been appointed as an ED on 18 July 2023. He was appointed as a Member of RMSC 

on 11 August 2023 and Member of LTIP on 5 January 2024.
7.	 Mr. Loo Eng Hua has been appointed as INED on 8 August 2023 and redesignated as the Chairman on 15 

August 2023.
8.	 Mr. Leou Thiam Lai has been appointed as an INED on 8 August 2023. He has been appointed as the Chairman 

of AC on 11 August 2023 and a member of NRC and RMSC on 11 August 2023. He was also appointed as a 
member of LTIP on 5 January 2024.

9.	 Ms. Goh Siow Cheng has been appointed as an INED on 8 August 2023. She has been appointed as the 
Chairperson of RMSC on 11 August 2023 and a member of AC and NRC on 11 August 2023. She was also 
appointed as a member of LTIP Committee on 5 January 2024.

10.	 Ms. Hon Kah Lai has been appointed as an INED on 8 August 2023. She has been appointed as the Chairperson 
of NRC and LTIP on 11 August 2023 and 5 January 2024 respectively. She was also appointed as a member of 
AC and RMSC on 11 August 2023.

	 To ensure that the Directors have the time to focus and fulfil their roles and responsibilities effectively, the Directors 
must not hold more than five (5) directorships in public-listed companies and shall notify the Chairman before accepting 
any new directorships. 

	 None of the directors hold more than 5 directorships in public-listed companies.

6.2 	Directors’ Training 
	 The Board fully supports the need for its members to continuously enhance their skills and knowledge to keep abreast 

with the developments in the economy, industry, technology and updates on regulations, amongst others to effectively 
carry out their duties and responsibilities as directors and to comply with continuous training as required by the Listing 
Requirements.

	 There were also briefings by the External Auditors and the Internal Auditors and the Company Secretary on the 
relevant updates on statutory and regulatory requirements from time to time during the AC and Board meetings.
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	 During FY2023, all the Directors have attended trainings, seminars, conferences and exhibitions which they considered 
vital in keeping abreast with the changes in laws and regulation, business environment, and corporate government 
development, as detailed hereunder:-

Name of Director Course Attended Date

Loo Eng Hua 2023 ESG Targets & KPI Workshop 23 June 2023

Budget 2024: Key Updates and Changes for Corporate 
Accountants

24 October 2023

IFRS S1 and S2: The Essentials 10 November 2023

A Practical Guide to Provision of Financial Assistant 28 November 2023

MIA Webinar Series: Taxing Matters: A Legal Perspective 9 January 2024

Dato´ Seri Yong Tu Sang N/A N/A

Tan Boon Pock Mandatory Accreditation Programme (MAP I) 30 January 2024

Leou Thiam Lai Seminar Percukaian Kebangsaan 2022 (Bajet 2023) 7 March 2023

2023 Budget Seminar - CTIM 13 March 2023

Virtual MIA International Accountants Conference 2023 
Future Fit Profession: Charting A Better Tomorrow

13 & 14 June 2023

National Tax conference 2023 - CTIM 1 & 2 August 2023

MIA Webinar Series: Audit Evidence and Sampling 7 August 2023

MIA Webinar Series: Practical Guidance and 
Implementation Workshop on ISQM 1

5 & 6 September 2023

2024 Budget Seminar – CTIM 25 October 2023

Goh Siow Cheng Standard Chartered Global - Research Briefing 
1H2023: A year of two halve

13 January 2023

Hon Kah Lai Seminar Percukaian Kebangsaan 2023 18 October 2023

SSM Annual Dialogue 2023 5 December 2023

Seminar on “Corporate Talk 2023: Business Review Reporting 20 December 2023

Mandatory Accreditation Programme (MAP I) 30 January 2024

	 The Company will continue to identify suitable training for the Directors to equip and update themselves with the 
necessary knowledge in discharging their duties and responsibilities as Directors.

	 The Directors are encouraged to attend briefing, conferences, forums, trade fairs (locally and internationally), seminars 
and training to keep abreast with the latest developments in the industry and to enhance their skills and knowledge.
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PART III - REMUNERATION

7.	 LEVEL AND COMPOSITION OF REMUNERATION

7.1	 Remuneration Policy
	 The Board has adopted a Remuneration Policy on 27 November 2023 to support the Directors and key senior 

management in carrying out their responsibilities and fiduciary duties in steering the Group to achieve its long-term goals 
and enhance shareholders’ value. The Board’s objective in this respect is to offer a competitive remuneration package 
in order to attract and retain experienced, well-qualified, and high-calibre Directors and Key Senior Management to 
drive and be aligned with the long-term interest, business strategies, corporate objectives, sustainable growth and 
development of the Company, as pursuant to the Practice 7.1 of the Code. 

	 The details of the Remuneration Policy is available on the Company’s corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my.

	 The NRC reviews annually the Directors’ Remuneration (including Non-Executive Directors) for recommendation and 
approval by the Board. The Directors’ remuneration payable to the Non-Executive Directors will be tabled at the AGM 
for approval by shareholders. 

	 The determination of the remuneration of the Non-Executive Directors is a matter of the Board as a whole. The 
remuneration payable to Non-Executive Directors is proposed by the Board and is subject to shareholders’ approval 
at the AGM. Each individual Director will not participate in decisions regarding their remuneration package and shall 
abstain from voting at general meetings to approve their fees. Executive Directors are remunerated based on the 
Group’s performance, and their respective contributions for the year whilst the remuneration of the Non-Executive 
Directors is determined in accordance with their experience and level of responsibilities assumed in Committees and 
the Board.

	 The NRC is chaired by Ms. Hon Kah Lai, an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company and comprises 
exclusively of Independent Non-Executive Directors. The NRC is guided by its TOR, which is available on the 
Company’s corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my. 

8.	 REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

8.1	 Detailed Disclosure of Directors’ Remuneration
	 The Company noted the needs for transparency on the detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of 

individual Directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual Directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind 
and other emoluments.

	 The NRC reviews annually the Directors’ Fees and the Directors’ Remuneration (including Non-Executive Directors) 
to commensurate with the level of responsibility of its directors and senior management. There should be appropriate 
incentives to attract talent as well as nurture and retain high-calibre directors and senior management, whilst taking 
into account the interests of other stakeholders, including shareholders and employees. In addition, the remuneration 
policy and procedures should also be aligned with the business strategy and long-term objectives of the Company.

	 The NRC would recommend the Directors’ Remuneration (including Non-Executive Directors) for Board’s approval 
while the Directors’ remuneration payable to the Non-Executive Directors would be tabled at the AGM for the approval 
of shareholders in line with the provisions of its Constitution and the Act.
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	 As for the Non-Executive Directors, the remuneration should take into account the fee levels and trends for the 
similar positions in the market and the time commitment required from the director. Such packages should take into 
consideration any additional responsibilities undertaken such as a director acting as chairman of the board, chairman 
of a board committee or as the senior independent director. 

	 The Directors play no part in determining his own remuneration and shall abstain from discussion on their own remuneration.

	 The remuneration package of the Executive Directors consists of monthly salary, bonus and benefits-in-kind such as 
company car. 

	 Details of the Directors’ Remuneration (including benefits-in-kind) of each Director during FY2023 are as follows:

i)	 Breakdown of Directors’ Remuneration (Company)

Director
Fees
(RM)

Salary
and

Bonus
 (RM)

EPF
Contribution

(RM)

Benefit
-In-Kind*

(RM)

Other
 Emoluments^ 

(RM)
Total
(RM)

Executive Directors

Dato’ Seri Yong Tu Sang - 240,000     4,800 - 1,120,478 1,365,278

Tan Boon Pock
(Appointed on 18 July 2023)

- 97,549 11,712 - - 109,261

Datuk Woo Thin Choy 
(Resigned on 5 January 2024)

- 270,000 32,400 - 2,340,000 2,642,400

Yong Hin Siong
(Resigned on 25 July 2023)

- 80,081 9,612 - 710,203 799,896

TOTAL - 687,630 58,524 - 4,170,681 4,916,835

Non-Executive Directors 

Loo Eng Hua
(Appointed as Director on 8 August 

2023 and redesignated as 
Chairman on 15 August 2023)

38,193 - - - 1,000 39,193

Leou Thiam Lai
(Appointed on 8 August 2023)

19,097 - - - 5,048 24,145

Goh Siow Cheng
(Appointed on 8 August 2023)

19,097 - - - 5,048 24,145

Hon Kah Lai
(Appointed on 8 August 2023)

19,097 - - - 5,048 24,145

Datuk Haji Mohamad Iqbal 
Bin M.M. Mohamed Ganey 

(Resigned as Director/ Chairman 
on 15 August 2023)

18,750 - - - - 18,750

Choong Show Tong
(Resigned on 15 August 2023)

18,750 - - - - 18,750

Yong Emmy
(Resigned on 15 August 2023)

18,750 - - - 1,065,279 1,084,029

TOTAL 151,734 - - - 1,081,423 1,233,157

*	 Estimated monetary value of Benefits-in-Kind - Company’s Car and Petrol Benefits   
^	 Allowances paid and LTIP granted by the Company
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ii)	 Breakdown of Directors’ Remuneration (Group)

Director
Fees
(RM)

Salary
and

Bonus
 (RM)

EPF
Contribution

(RM)

Benefit
-In-Kind*

(RM)

Other
 Emoluments^ 

(RM)
Total
(RM)

Executive Directors

Dato’ Seri Yong Tu Sang - 240,000 4,800 15,967 1,156,478 1,417,245

Tan Boon Pock
(Appointed on 18 July 2023)

- 97,549 11,712 - - 109,261

Datuk Woo Thin Choy
(Resigned on 5 January 2024)

- 270,000 32,400 13,971 2,340,000 2,656,371

Yong Hin Siong
(Resigned on 25 July 2023)

- 80,081 9,612 - 710,203 799,896

Yong Ellen - 144,000 17,280 - 1,065,279 1,226,559

TOTAL - 831,630 75,804 29,938 5,271,960 6,209,332

Non-Executive Directors 

Loo Eng Hua
(Appointed as Director 

on 8 August 2023 and 
redesignated as Chairman 
on 15 August 2024)

38,193 - - - 1,000 39,193

Leou Thiam Lai 
(Appointed on 8 August 2023)

19,097 - - - 5,048 24,145

Goh Siow Cheng
(Appointed on 8 August 2023)

19,097 - - - 5,048 24,145

Hon Kah Lai
(Appointed on 8 August 2023)

19,097 - - - 5,048 24,145

Datuk Haji Mohamad Iqbal 
Bin M.M. Mohamed 
Ganey 

(Resigned as Director/ 
Chairman on 15 August 
2023)

18,750 - - - - 18,750

Choong Show Tong
(Resigned on 15 August 2023)

18,750 - - - - 18,750

Yong Emmy
(Resigned on 15 August 2023)

18,750 - - - 1,065,279 1,084,029

TOTAL 151,734 - - - 1,081,423 1,233,157
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iii)	 Aggregate Directors’ Remuneration

Categories of
Remuneration

Group Company

Executive
Directors

(RM)

Non-
Executive
Directors

(RM)

Executive
Directors

(RM)

Non-
Executive
Directors

(RM)

Director Fees - 151,734 - 151,734

Salary and Bonus 831,630 - 687,630 -

EPF Contribution 75,804 - 58,524 -

Benefit-In-Kind* 29,938 - - -

Other Emoluments^ 5,271,960 1,081,423 4,170,681 1,081,423

* 	 Estimated monetary value of Benefits-in-Kind - Company’s Car and Petrol Benefits  
^ 	 Allowances paid and LTIP granted by the Company.

iv)	 Analysis of Directors’ Remuneration
	 Total remuneration of Directors in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2023, in bands of RM50,000 

is tabulated below:

Range of
Remuneration (RM)

Group Company

Executive
Directors

Non-
Executive 
Directors

Executive
Directors

Non-
Executive
 Directors

Below RM50,000 - 6 - 6

50,001 – 100,000 - - - -

100,001– 150,000 1 - 1 -

150,001 – 200,000 - - - -

200,001 – 250,000 - - - -

250,001 – 300,000 - - - -

300,001 – 350,000 - - - -

350,001 – 400,000 - - - -

400,001 – 450,000 - - - -

450,001 – 500,000 - - - -

500,001 – 550,000 - - - -

550,001 – 600,000 - - - -

600,001 – 650,000 - - - -

650,001 – 700,000 - - - -

700,001 – 750,000 - - - -

750,001 – 800,000 1 - 1 -

800,001 and Above 3 1 2 1
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8.2	 Remuneration of Top Two (2) Senior Management

	 The Company notes the need for transparency in the disclosure of its key senior management remuneration, 
the Company is of the opinion that the disclosure of remuneration details may be detrimental to the Company’s 
management of its human resources due to the competitive environment for resources within the industries the 
Company and its subsidiaries operate in.

	 While the Company has set policies and procedures in setting the remuneration of key personnel, such disclosure may 
also be misconstrued so as to hinder its recruitment and retention of personnel.

	 The Company is of the view that the interest of the shareholders would not be prejudiced as a result of such non-
disclosure of the Company’s top two (2) senior management personnel who are not Directors on named basis.

	 The number of top two (2) senior management whose remuneration (comprising salary, bonus and other emoluments) 
for FY2023 within the successive bands of RM50,000 is as follows:

Remuneration Band Number of top two (2) Senior Management

Below RM50,000 -

RM50,001 to RM100,000 1

RM100,001 to RM150,000 -

RM150,001 to RM200,000 -

RM200,001 to RM250,000 -

RM250,001 to RM300,000 -

RM300,001 to RM350,000 -

RM350,001 to 400,000 -

RM 400,001 to  450,000 -

RM 450,001 to  500,000 -

RM 500,001 to  550,000 -

RM 550,001 to 600,000 -

RM 600,001 to 650,000 -

RM 650,001 to 700,000 -

RM 700,001 to 750,000 -

RM 750,001 to 800,000 -

RM 800,001 and Above 1
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PRINCIPLE B: EFFECTIVE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT

PART I – AUDIT COMMITTEE

9.	 AUDIT COMMITTEE
	 The AC is relied upon by the Board to, amongst others, provide advice in the areas of financial reporting, external audit, 

internal control environment and internal audit process, review of related party transactions as well as conflict of interest 
situation. 

	 In line with Practice 9.1 of the MCCG, the AC is chaired by an Independent Non-Executive Director who is distinct from 
the Chairman of the Board and all members of the AC are Independent Non-Executive Directors and financially literate. 

	 The composition of the AC is as below:- 
•	 Mr. Leou Thiam Lai - Chairman (Appointed on 11 August 2023)
•	 Ms. Goh Siow Cheng - Member (Appointed on 11 August 2023)
•	 Ms. Hon Kah Lai - Member (Appointed on 11 August 2023)

	 The AC has at least one (1) member fulfils qualifications prescribed by the Listing Requirements. There is a strong element 
of independence to fulfil their role objectively and provide a critical and sounding view in ensuring the integrity of financial 
controls and integrated reporting, and identifying and managing key risks.

	 The composition of the AC, including its roles and responsibilities as well as a summary of its activities carried out in the 
FY2023, are also set out in the AC Report of this Annual Report.

9.1	 Financial Reporting 
	 The Board aims to present a balanced and meaningful assessment of the Group’s position and prospects, primarily 

through the annual financial statements and the quarterly announcement of results. 

	 Before the financial statements are drawn up, the Directors take the necessary steps to ensure that the Group has 
used all the applicable accounting policies and supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates. All 
accounting standards which the Board considers to be applicable, have been followed, subject to any explanations 
and material departures disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

9.2	 Transparency and Professional Relationship with the External Auditors
	 None of the AC members are former key audit partners of the Group. Nevertheless, the AC has adopted a policy that 

requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least three (3) years before being appointed 
as a member of the AC, which applied the requirement of Practice 9.2 of the Code. 

	 The TOR of the AC which was reviewed and revised on 27 November 2023, a copy which is available on the 
Company’s corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my.

	 The AC is empowered by the Board to review any matters concerning the appointment and re-appointment, 
resignations or dismissals of External Auditors and review and evaluate factors relating to the independence of the 
External Auditors. The terms of engagement for services provided by the External Auditors are reviewed by the AC 
prior to submission to the Board for approval. Feedback based on the assessment areas is obtained from the AC, the 
Executive Directors, the Internal Auditor and senior management, where applicable.
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	 In line with Practice 9.3 of the MCCG, the AC undertakes an annual assessment of the suitability and independence 
of the External Auditors as well as the performance of the External Auditors, including the review of calibre of the audit 
firm, quality of processes, audit team, independence and objectivity, audit scope and planning, audit fees and audit 
communications. Further, the Company has also adopted an External Auditors’ Selection Policy.

	 On the other hand, the AC has also sought written assurance from the External Auditors, confirming that they are, and 
have been, independent throughout the conduct of the audit engagement with the Company in accordance with the 
independence criteria set out by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“MIA”). The External Auditors provided such 
declaration in their annual audit plan presented to the AC prior to the commencement of audit for a particular financial 
year.

	 In this regard, the AC had on 20 November 2023 assessed the independence of Messrs Folks DFK & Co. as the 
External Auditors of the Company as well as reviewed the level of non-audit services rendered by Messrs Folks DFK 
& Co. to the Company for FY2023.

	 The AC was satisfied with Messrs Folks DFK & Co.’s technical competency and audit independence and took note 
that the quantum of non-audit fee charged thereto was not material as compared to the total audit fees paid to Messrs 
Folks DFK & Co. Details of statutory audit, audit-related and non-audit fees paid/payable in FY2023 to the External 
Auditors are set out in the Additional Information of this Annual Report. 

	 The AC, having satisfied itself with the performance and fulfilment of criteria as set out in the Non-Audit Services Policy 
as well as received the assurance from Messrs Folks DFK & Co. as stated above, recommended the reappointment of 
Messrs Folks DFK & Co. as the External Auditors to the Board, upon which the shareholders’ approval will be sought 
at the forthcoming AGM.

9.3	 Financial Literacy of the AC
	 The AC complies with the recommendation of the MCCG requiring all members to be independent and at least one 

(1) member fulfils qualifications prescribed by the Listing Requirements. There is a strong element of independence 
to fulfil their role objectively and provide a critical and sound view in ensuring the integrity of financial controls and 
integrated reporting, and identifying and managing key risks. All members of the AC are financially literate.

	 Meanwhile, all members of the AC would undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast 
of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules, whenever possible.
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PART II – RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK

10.	 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK
	 The Board oversees, reviews and monitors the operation, assess the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management 

and internal control. In line with Practices 10.1 and 10.2 of the MCCG, the AC identifies the principal risks, review and 
assess the effectiveness of the risk management framework and internal control systems based on the reports and 
recommendations from the internal auditors and report to the Board on its findings.

	 Further, the Board has established the RMSC to review the risk management and sustainability aspect of the Group, which 
aim to enhance the overall internal controls of the Group. 

	 The Board has been integrating the risk issues into their decision-making process whilst maintaining the flexibility to lead 
the business of the Group through the ever-changing internal and external environments. 

	 The Company continues to maintain and review its internal control procedures to ensure the protection of its assets and its 
shareholders’ investment. 

	 Details of the main features of the Company’s risk management and internal controls framework are further elaborated in 
the AC Report and the Statement on Internal Control and Risk Management of this Annual Report.

11.	 GOVERNANCE, RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK
	 Pursuant to Practices 11.1 and 11.2 of the MCCG, the Board has outsourced the Internal Audit (“IA”) function for FY2023 

to an independent assurance provider, namely Messrs Baker Tilly Monteiro Heng Governance Sdn. Bhd. to provide an 
independent appraisal over the system of internal control of the Group to the AC.

	 The responsibilities of the Internal Auditors include providing independent and objective reports on the state of internal 
controls of the significant operating units in the Group to the AC, with recommendations for improvement to the control 
procedures, so that remedial actions can be taken in relation to weaknesses noted in the systems.

	 The engagement partner, Mr. Kuan Yew Choong, a qualified Chartered Accountant, and his team are free from any 
relationships or conflict of interests with the Company, to ensure the Internal Auditors’ objectivity and independence are not 
impaired and the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework. 

	 The resources deployed to conduct the internal audit function are 2 staffs, and all of them possess the necessary qualification 
to conduct internal audits. 

	 During the financial year under review, the Internal Auditors have conducted review on the Group in accordance to the 
Internal Audit Plans, which have been approved by the AC and Board.

	 The Internal Auditors will perform periodic testing of the internal control systems to ensure that the system is robust. 

	 The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control as included in the 2023 Annual Report provides the overview of 
the internal control framework adopted by the Company during FY2023.
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PRINCIPLE C: INTEGRITY IN CORPORATE REPORTING AND 
MEANINGFUL RELATIONSHIP WITH STAKEHOLDERS

PART I – COMMUNICATION WITH STAKEHOLDERS

12.	 CONTINUOUS COMMUNICATION BETWEEN COMPANY AND STAKEHOLDERS
	 The Group recognises the importance of prompt and timely dissemination of information to the shareholders and the 

investors, in order for these stakeholders to be able to make informed investment decisions. 

	 In line with Practice 12.1 of the MCCG, the Board is committed to ensuring that the shareholders and other stakeholders 
are well informed of the major developments of the Company and the information is communicated to them through the 
publication of the Annual Report, various timely announcements, disclosures made during the financial year and the release 
of financial results on the quarterly basis to Bursa Securities. The Company will ensure that all quarterly financial results 
are announced to Bursa Securities no later than two (2) months after the end of each quarter of a financial year and that 
the Annual Report together with the Audited Financial Statements are released within four (4) months after the end of each 
financial year. 

	 Towards this, the Company’s corporate website incorporates a corporate section which provides all relevant information 
on the Company and is accessible by the public. This corporate section enhances the investor relations function by 
including all announcements made, annual reports as well as documents such as Board Charter, TOR of respective Board 
Committees, Whistleblowing Policy, Board Diversity Policy, Corporate Disclosure Policy, Directors’ Code of Conduct, Anti-
Bribery & Corruption Policy, Directors’ Fit and Proper Policy and External Auditors’ Selection Policy can be obtained from 
the Company’s corporate website at www.btmresources.com.my.

	 To encourage greater shareholders’ participation at the AGM, the Board strive to serve at least twenty-eight (28) days’ 
notice (longer period than 21 days’ notice, the minimum required notice period) for AGM, whenever possible. The Chairman 
shall ensure the Board is accessible to shareholders and an open channel of communication is cultivated. 

	 From the Company’s perspective, the AGM also serves as a forum for Directors and management to engage with the 
shareholders personally to understand their needs and seek for their feedback. The Board welcomes questions and 
feedback from the shareholders during and/or at the end of the AGM and ensures the queries raised by the shareholders 
are responded in a proper and systematic manner.
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PART II – CONDUCT OF GENERAL MEETINGS

13.	 SHAREHOLDER PARTICIPATION AT GENERAL MEETINGS
	 The AGM of the Company provides the principal forum of dialogue and interaction between the Board and the shareholders. 

The shareholders are given the opportunity to raise questions or to seek for clarifications of pertinent and relevant information 
of the Company. During the meeting, the Chairman, the Board members and the External Auditors are available to respond 
to the shareholders’ queries.

	 The Company does not have meetings in remote locations nor does it have a large number of shareholders for it to leverage 
on technology to facilitate shareholders voting in absentia or having remote shareholders’ participation in general meetings. 

	 The Company’s general meetings have always been held at a venue which is easily accessible. 

	 Shareholders are entitled to appoint representatives or proxy/proxies/Chairman to vote on their behalf in their absence. 

	 Having said that, the Company would look into the proposal and have explored to leverage on technology to facilitate virtual 
general meetings and remote shareholders’ participation at previous general meetings held.

	 For good corporate governance practice, the notices of the AGM and the Annual Report are sent out to shareholders at least 
twenty-eight (28) days prior to the meeting so that shareholders are given sufficient time to consider the resolutions that 
will be discussed at the AGM. The shareholders are thus provided with ample time to review the annual report, to appoint 
proxies and to collate questions to be asked at the AGM. All the Directors (including the chairman of the board committees) 
and the External Auditors were present in person to engage directly with and be accountable to the shareholders for their 
stewardship of the Company, as pursuant to the Practice 13.1 of the MCCG.

	 All the Directors shall endeavour to present in person to engage directly with, and be accountable to the shareholders for 
their stewardship of the Company at the AGM. The Directors and the External Auditors will be in attendance at the AGM 
to respond to the shareholders’ queries as required by the shareholders, which in line with Practices 13.2 and 13.4 of the 
MCCG.

	 To be in line with the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, the Company had implemented poll voting for all the 
proposed resolutions set out in the notice of 29th AGM. Each item of special business included in the notice of AGM was 
accompanied by an explanation of the said proposed resolutions. All shareholders or proxies was briefed on the voting 
procedures prior to the poll voting by the Share Registrar. The Company appointed independent scrutineers to validate the 
votes cast at the 29th AGM.

	 The outcome of resolutions tabled and passed at the AGM are released to Bursa Securities. 

This CG Overview Statement was approved by the Board on 24 April 2024.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of BTM Resources Berhad (the “Company”) is 
pleased to present the Audit Committee (“AC”) Report for the financial year ended 
31 December 2023 (“FY2023”).

COMPOSITION OF AC
The composition of the AC are as follows: 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETINGS
The Audit and Risk Management Committee (“ARMC”) had been segregated to Audit Committee (“AC”) and Risk 
Management and Sustainability Committee (“RMSC”) on 11 August 2023. The ARMC met five (5) times and AC met (1) 
time respectively during FY2023. The details of their attendance at meetings are as follows:-

Name of Members No. of Meetings 
Attended

Percentage (%)

Mr. Choong Show Tong
(Resigned as a Chairman on 11 August 2023)

5/5 100%

Datuk Haji Mohamed Iqbal Bin M.M. Mohamed Ganey 
(Resigned as a member on 11 August 2023)

5/5 100%

Ms. Yong Emmy
(Resigned as a member on 11 August 2023)

5/5 100%

Mr. Leou Thiam Lai
(Appointed as a Chairman on 11 August 2023)

1/1 100%

Ms. Goh Siow Cheng
(Appointed as a member on 11 August 2023)

1/1 100%

Ms. Hon Kah Lai
(Appointed as a member on 11 August 2023)

1/1 100%

The composition of the AC complied with Paragraph 15.09(1)(a), (b) and (c) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad’s (“Bursa 
Securities”) Main Market Listing Requirements (“Listing Requirements”) in that the AC is composed of three (3) members 
and all the committee members are Independent Non-Executive Directors. The Chairman of the AC, Mr. Leou Thiam Lai, an
Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company, is a Chartered Accountant of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants 
(“MIA”), a Fellow Member of Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (“ACCA”) and a Member of the Chartered Tax 
Institute of Malaysia.

Further, no alternate director is appointed as a member of the AC.

COMPOSITION OF AC

Chairman
Leou Thiam Lai
Independent Non-Executive Director 
(Appointed on 11 August 2023)

Members
Goh Siow Cheng
Independent Non-Executive Director
(Appointed on 11 August 2023)

Hon Kah Lai
Independent Non-Executive Director
(Appointed on 11 August 2023)



ANNUAL REPORT 2023

55

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

The Board assesses the performance of the AC through an 
annual Board Committee evaluation and is satisfied that they 
are able to discharge their function, duties and responsibilities 
in accordance with the Terms of Reference (“TOR”) of the AC, 
which is published on the Company’s corporate website.

Taking into consideration the Malaysian Code on Corporate 
Governance (“MCCG”) 2021 effective from 28 April 2021 and the 
amendments to the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, 
the TOR of the AC had been revised and adopted on 27 
November 2023 to ensure appropriate corporate governance 
and compliance with the guidelines and requirements and 
amongst others, the rights of the AC, which shall include:

(a)	 Evaluating the quality of the audits performed by the 
internal and external auditors; 

(b)	 Determining the quality, adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Group’s control environments and quality of the 
audits; 

(c)	 Overseeing compliance with laws and regulations and 
observance of a proper code of conduct; and 

(d)	 Providing assurance that the financial information 
presented by management is relevant, reliable and timely. 

The Group’s external auditors, internal auditors and certain 
designated members of senior management also attended the 
meetings at the invitation of the Chairman of the AC to facilitate 
direct communication and to provide clarifications on the audit 
issues, operation matters as well as the risk management and 
internal controls of the Group.

The AC shall meet with the external auditors on separate 
sessions without the presence of Executive Directors and 
Management, whenever deemed necessary. The attendance of 
the external auditors and internal auditors at the AC meetings 
would facilitate the AC to raise their concerns, if any, on the 
audit reports, audit findings and the internal controls systems 
of the Group in order for the AC to discharge their duties and 
responsibilities.

After each AC meeting, the AC Chairman submitted a report 
on matters deliberated to the Board for their attention and 
deliberation and conveyed to the Board the significant or major 
audit issues concern raised by the external auditors, internal 
auditors and the AC.

Matters reserved for the Board’s approval were tabled at the 
Board meetings. The Company Secretary then documented 
the decisions made and actions required and forwarded to 
Management for their action.

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

The AC is guided by the TOR of the AC, which a copy of the 
same has been published on the Company’s corporate website 
at www.btmresources.com.my.

SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES OF THE AC
In line with the TOR of the AC, the following activities have been 
undertaken by the AC during FY2023, which are summarised 
as follows:-

(a)	 Ensuring Financial Statements Comply with Applicable 
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”)

-	 Reviewed the quarterly financial results, audited 
financial statements and annual report of the Group 
and the Company and ensure, amongst others, 
that it complies with applicable MFRSs prior to 
submission to the Board for consideration and 
approval.

-	 Reviewed any changes in the implementation of 
major accounting policies and practices, major 
judgmental and risk areas, significant adjustments 
resulting from the audit, the going concern 
assumption, compliance with accounting standards, 
compliance with the Listing Requirements of Bursa 
Securities and other legal requirements.

-	 Monitored the integrity of the financial statements 
of the Company and assessed whether the 
financial report represents a true and fair view of the 
Company’s performance and ensured compliance 
with the regulatory requirements.

-	 Proposed best practices on disclosure in the 
financial statements and the annual reports of the 
Company, to be in line with the recommendations 
set out in the MCCG, and other applicable rules 
and regulations.

(b)	 Reviewing the Audit Findings of the External Auditors and 
Assessing the Performance, Suitability and Independence 
of External Auditors:

-	 Reviewed the external auditors’ audit plans, its 
scope of work and nature for the year and for the 
Group.

-	 Reviewed the external auditors’ findings arising 
from audits and in particular, responses, appropriate 
action taken by Management.
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-	 Reviewed the results of the evaluation of the 
accounting policies and systems of internal 
controls within the Group and the assistance given 
by the officers of the Company to them, including 
any difficulties or disputes with Management 
encountered during the audit.

-	 Reviewed the fees and expenses paid to the 
external auditors, including fees paid for non-
audit services during the year and assessed the 
independence of the external auditors for the re-
appointment as external auditors. The AC is of 
the opinion that the independence of the external 
auditors has not been compromised based on the 
independent confirmation provided by the external 
auditors.

-	 Conducted private meetings with the External 
Auditors without the presence of Executive 
Directors or employees of the Group.

-	 Reviewed the co-operation and assistance given 
by Management to the External Auditors.

(c)	 Reviewing the Audit Findings of the Internal Auditors 
and Assisting the Board in Reviewing the Effectiveness 
and Adequacy of Systems of Internal Control in the Key 
Operation Processes

-	 Reviewed the internal audit plan and the adequacy 
of the scope, competency and resources of the 
internal audit function and that it has the necessary 
authority to carry out its work.

-	 Reviewed and discussed with the internal auditors, 
their audit findings, recommendations made, 
management’s response to the audit findings and 
proposed action plans, including those issues 
arising during the course of audit (in the absence of 
Management where necessary).

-	 Reviewed the effectiveness and efficiency of the 
internal controls system in place and the risk 
factors affecting the Company as well as the action 
plans taken by Management to resolve the issues 
to ensure adequacy of the internal controls system.

-	 Assisted the Board in identifying the principal 
risks, review and assess the effectiveness of the 
risk management framework and internal control 
systems based on the reports and recommendations 
from the internal auditors and report to the Board 
on its findings.

-	 Reviewed the Statement of Risk Management and 
Internal Control and the Sustainability Statement of 
the Annual Report.

(d)	 Whistleblowing and Fraud

-	 Reviewed the Company’s arrangements for its 
employees to raise concerns, in confidence, about 
possible wrongdoing in financial reporting or other 
matters and ensure that these arrangements allow 
proportionate and independent investigation of 
such matters and appropriate follow-up action; and 
reviewed the Company’s procedures for detecting 
fraud.

-	 Cultivated the awareness of the employees and 
ensured the whistleblower could report directly 
to the AC on any possible wrongdoings or fraud 
detected.

(e)	 Related Party Transactions and/or Conflict of Interest

-	 Reviewed related party transactions entered into by 
the Group and any conflict of interest or potential 
conflict of interest situation that may arise within 
the Group and ensured that all transactions are at 
arm’s length basis. There were no material related 
party transactions noted during the financial year 
other than those previously disclosed.

(f)	 Overseeing the Governance Practices in the Group

-	 Reviewed and issued the AC Report for inclusion in 
the Annual Report.

-	 Reviewed the Statement on Risk Management 
and Internal Control and Statement on Corporate 
Governance to ensure adherence to legal and 
regulatory reporting requirements and appropriate 
resolution of all accounting matters requiring 
significant judgement and recommended the same 
to the Board for approval.

-	 Reviewed the minutes of meetings of the ARMC 
and AC.

-	 Reviewed the TOR of the AC.
-	 Reviewed the proposed disposal of 1,836,840 

Ordinary Shares representing 99.9% interest in a 
subsidiary company, Syarikat Maskayu Sawmill 
Sdn. Bhd. to Mr. Goh Chee Ann for a cash 
consideration of RM1,000,000.00.

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT
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SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES OF
THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTIONS 
The Group’s internal audit function which reports directly to 
the AC, is outsourced to a professional firm. The outsourced 
internal auditors assist the Board via the AC in providing 
independent assessment of the adequacy, efficiency and 
effectiveness of the Group’s risk management and internal 
control systems.

The role of the internal audit function is independent and not 
related to the Group’s external auditors. The scope of review 
of the outsourced internal audit function is determined and 
approved by the AC with feedback from Management. During 
FY2023, the outsourced internal audit function carried out 
reviews in accordance with the audit plan approved by the AC, 
which focused on areas with high risk and ascertain that the 
risks were effectively mitigated by controls.

Summary of works undertaken by the internal auditors 
comprised the followings:-

•	 Reviewed compliance with policies, procedures and 
standards, relevant external rules and regulations;

•	 Assessed the adequacy and effectiveness of the Group’s 
system of internal control and recommended appropriate 
actions to be taken where necessary to mitigate risk 
identified;

•	 Conducted internal audits and highlighted to the AC 
the audit findings which required follow-up actions 
by Management, any outstanding audit issues which 
required corrective actions to be taken to ensure an 
adequate and effective internal control system within the 
Group, as well as any weaknesses in the Group’s internal 
control system; and

•	 Ensured that those weaknesses were appropriately 
addressed and that recommendations from the internal 
audit reports and corrective actions on reported 
weaknesses were addressed appropriately within the 
required timeframe by Management.

During FY2023, the outsourced internal audit function 
conducted regular reviews of business processes in 
accordance with the internal audit plan approved by the AC 
as follows:-  

(i)	 Reviewed Sales & Delivery Controls, Account Receivables 
Accounting and Collection & Credit Control for Besut 
Tsuda Wood Products Sdn. Bhd., which basically cover:-

•	 Absence of Standard Operating Procedure for the 
sales and delivery process

•	 Area for improvement pertaining on Sales Contract
•	 Area for improvement pertaining on Delivery Order
•	 Multiples users where granted access in all the 

features in the UBS Accounting System
•	 Payment terms not established for the customer

(ii)	 Assessed the extent to which the current corporate 
governance framework and practices set in place by 
adhere to or depart from the principles and/or practices 
set out in the MCCG and highlighted and report on areas 
of non-compliance, inconsistencies or other areas for 
improvement with the principles and/or practices as set 
out in the MCCG 2021, which basically covers:-

•	 Principle A: Board Leadership and Effectiveness
•	 Principle B: Effective Audit and Risk Management 

(iii)	 Follow-up Audit

•	 Follow-up Audit Reviewed on Order Processing, 
Sales & Delivery Controls, Accounts Receivable 
Accounting and Collection & Credit Control of BTM 
Biomass Products Sdn. Bhd.

Based on the internal audits conducted, the AC and internal 
auditors did not detect any significant weakness which would 
result in material losses, contingencies or uncertainties that 
would require disclosure in the Annual Report. 

The details of the internal audit function are set out in the 
Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control of this 
Annual Report from pages 58 to 60. 

The Group had incurred a total amount of RM33,000 for the 
internal audit function for FY2023. 

This report is made in accordance with the resolution of the 
Board dated 24 April 2024.

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT
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STATEMENT ON RISK MANAGEMENT  
AND INTERNAL CONTROL

The Board of Directors of BTM Resources Berhad (the “Board”) is 
pleased to present the Statement on Risk Management and Internal 
Control (“SORMIC”) of the Group, pursuant to Paragraph 15.26(b) 
of the Main Market Listing Requirements (“Listing Requirements”) of 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) and guided by 
the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control Guidelines 
for Directors of Public Listed Issuers (“Guidelines”) issued by Bursa 
Securities, which outlines the processes to be adopted by the Board 
in reviewing the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management 
and internal control systems of the Group.

This SORMIC outlines the processes that have been implemented to ensure adequacy and integrity of the system of risk 
management and internal control of the Group during the financial year ended 31 December 2023 (“FY2023”) and it has been 
prepared in compliance with the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities.

The Audit Committee (“AC”), being the delegated committee of the Board, is responsible for the preparation of the SORMIC in 
accordance with the Guidelines. Set out below is the SORMIC which has been prepared in accordance with the Guidelines.

BOARD’S RESPONSIBILITY
The Board recognises the importance of a sound framework for risk management and internal control as a platform to good 
corporate governance. The Board affirms that it is responsible for the Group’s system of internal controls covering not only 
financial controls but also operational and compliance controls as well as risk management. The Board also affirms that it is 
responsible for ensuring the adequacy and integrity of those systems.

The Board has received assurance from the Managing Director and the Executive Director that the Group’s risk management and 
internal control systems adopted by the Group are operating adequately and effectively, in all material aspects, based on their 
observations of routine business operations of the Group for FY2023.

In view of the limitations inherent in any system of risk management and internal control, such systems put into effect by 
Management can only manage and reduce, rather than eliminate the risks that may impede the achievement of the Group’s 
business objectives. Therefore, the risk management and internal control systems can only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance against errors, material misstatement, operational failure, fraud or loss.

INTRODUCTION
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RISK MANAGEMENT 
The Board regards risk management as part of business operations. The Group has established a structured and on-going risk 
management process for identifying, evaluating, managing and reviewing any changes in the significant risks that may hinder the 
Group in achieving its business objectives. Management of respective business and functional units of the Group is involved in the risk 
management process in identifying and managing significant risks impacting the achievement of business objectives of the Group.  

Management implements the Board’s policies and procedures on risk management by identifying and addressing the risks 
faced by the Group as part of their routine functions and through review of such risks at regular management meetings chaired 
by managing/executive directors. Unresolved matters at management level will be brought to the attention of the Board for 
discussion. The Group’s internal audit function provides further independent assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
risk management and internal control system.

ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE
The Board provides business direction and oversight to the Group and management. The Board is supported by a number 
of Board Committees namely Risk Management and Sustainability Committee (“RMSC”), AC, Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee and Long-Term Incentive Plan Committee. Each committee has formal defined terms of reference and responsibilities 
and report on activities of each committee is presented to the Board on a regular basis. The Audit and Risk Management 
Committee (“ARMC”) had been segregated to AC and RMSC respectively with effect from 11 August 2023, while, Nomination 
Committee and Remuneration Committee had been combined as Nomination and Remuneration Committee with effect from 
11 August 2023.

The RMSC meets at least four (4) times yearly to discuss the risks faced by the Group and ensure that existing mitigation actions 
are adequate. The RMSC was established to oversee and perform regular reviews on the Group’s risk management processes.

There is a clearly defined organisational structure aligned to the operational requirements of the business of the Group, which 
provides levels of authority limits, accountability and responsibility of respective job functions of management.

INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION
The responsibility for reviewing the adequacy and integrity of the internal control and risk management system has been delegated 
by the Board to the AC. In turn, the AC assesses the adequacy and integrity of the internal control system and its compliance with 
the Group’s policies and procedures through independent reviews performed by the Internal Auditors which assist the AC to review 
the key business processes, check compliance with policies / procedures set by the Board, and evaluate effectiveness of risk 
management, internal control and governance processes established by the Board through execution of approved internal audit plan. 
In this respect, the Board through the AC receives and reviews reports on internal control from its outsourced internal audit function. 

The Board has outsourced the internal audit function to an independent assurance provider, namely Messrs Baker Tiily Monteiro Heng 
Governance Sdn. Bhd. to provide an independent appraisal over the system of internal control of the Group to the Audit Committee. 

The responsibilities of the Internal Auditors include periodical testing of the internal control systems, based on Internal Audit 
Plan approved by the AC, to ensure that the system is robust and providing independent and objective reports on the state of 
internal controls of the significant operating units in the Group to the AC, with recommendations for improvement to the control 
procedures, so that remedial actions can be taken in relation to weaknesses noted in the systems. 

During the FY2023, an internal audit was undertaken and the results on the audits were presented to the AC. The scope of work 
of the outsourced Internal Auditors’ function was determined by the AC after careful consideration and discussion with the Board. 

The cost incurred in outsourcing the internal audit function for FY2023 was at RM33,000.

STATEMENT ON RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL
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HUMAN CAPITAL
Talent plays a critical role in enabling the Group to achieve its business objectives. Succession planning is in place to ensure the 
Group has a strong management team vital to maintain the quality of the Group’s products whilst retaining the clients’ confidence.

The Group has established procedures and guidelines for human capital development and training, recruitment and performance 
appraisals to enhance staff competency and productivity.

INSURANCE
The Group has in place adequate insurance coverage of a range of insurable business risks, including property risk to appropriate 
levels, which are determined upon consultation with insurance brokers.

CONCLUSION 
The Board is of the view that the Group’s risk management and internal control systems are satisfactory and the Group has no 
significant internal control failures nor any weaknesses that has resulted in material losses or contingencies and is adequate 
and effective during the financial year under review. However, the Board is also cognisant of the fact that the Group’s system 
of internal control and risk management practices must continuously evolve to meet the changing and challenging business 
environment. Therefore, the Group will continue to take measures to strengthen the risk management and internal control system 
with a view to further enhance their effectiveness and to ensure new and additional risk arising from changes in the business and 
operating environment are managed within tolerable limits and timely dealt with. 

REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT BY EXTERNAL AUDITORS
Pursuant to Paragraph 15.23 of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad’s Main Market Listing Requirements, the external auditors 
have reviewed this Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control for inclusion in this Annual Report for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2023. Their review was performed in accordance with the Audit and Assurance Practice Guide (“AAPG”) 3, 
Guidance for Auditors on Engagements to Report on the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control included in the 
Annual Report issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.
 
AAPG 3 does not require the external auditors to form an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and 
internal control system of the Group. Based on the procedures performed, nothing had come to their attention that caused them 
to believe that the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control set out above was not prepared, in all material respect, 
in accordance with the disclosure required by paragraphs 41 and 42 of the Guidelines, nor was it factually inaccurate. 

This Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control is made by the Board in accordance to its resolution dated 24 April 2024.
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ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE INFORMATION 

MATERIAL CONTRACTS INVOLVING DIRECTORS AND MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS’ INTEREST
On 20 January 2022, BTM Biomass Products Sdn. Bhd. (“BTM Biomass”), a wholly owned subsidiary of BTM Resources, has 
entered into a supply agreement with SPPT Development Sdn. Bhd. (“SPPT”) for the purchase of wood waste products over a 
period of 21 years commencing from 23 January 2023 from SPPT.

On 20 January 2022, BTM Biomass has entered into a supply agreement with BTM Timber Industries Sdn Bhd (“BTM Timber”) 
for the purchase of wood waste products over a period of 21 years commencing from 23 January 2023 from BTM Timber.

Save as disclosed above, there were no other material contracts entered into by BTM Resources Berhad (the “Company”), and 
its subsidiaries (the “Group”), involving Directors and major shareholders’ interests, either still subsisting at the end of the financial 
year, or which were entered into since the end of the previous financial year.

CORPORATE PROPOSAL AND UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

Rights Issue with Warrants-C

The Company had undertaken a renounceable right issue to issue up to 1,183,929,204 Rights Shares together with up to 
394,643,068 Warrants-C at the issue price of RM0.08 per Rights Share on the basis of 6 Rights Shares for every 1 existing 
BTM Share held on the Entitlement Date together with 1 Warrant-C for every 3 Rights Shares subscribed, which was approved 
by the shareholders via the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) held on 23 August 2022 and completed on 16 January 
2023 following the listing and quotation for 921,571,130 Rights Shares, 307,190,331 Warrants-C, and 8,642,716 additional 
Warrants-B on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The status of the utilisation of the rights issue proceeds as at the financial year ended 31 December 2023 (“FY2023”) is as follows:-

Proposed utilisation  
of proceeds

Proceeds 
Raised 

(RM ‘000)

Unutilised Proceeds
Channelled to 

Working Capital
(RM ‘000)

Utilised 
(RM ‘000)

Timeframe for 
utilisation of 

proceeds

Payment of Sublease 
Consideration 24,700 0 24,700 Within 3 months

Planting cost at the 
Plantation Lands 4,800 0 0 Within 60 months

Construction cost of the 
Biomass Power Plant 23,120 0 1,248 Within 18 months

Repayment to Director 8,000 (290) 7,710 Within 3 months

Working capital requirements 10,606 717 11,323 Within 36 months

Estimated expenses for 
the Proposals 2,500 (427) 2,073 Within 1 month

73,726 0 47,054 

RECURRENT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION (“RRPT”)
At the Twenty-Ninth Annual General Meeting held on 27 June 2023 (“29th AGM”), the Company obtained a mandate from its 
shareholders to enter into an RRPT with a person who is considered a Related Party as defined in Chapter 10 of Bursa Securities’ 
Main Market Listing Requirements (“Listing Requirements”).

The details of the RRPT of a revenue or trading nature conducted during FY2023 are disclosed in Note 32 of the financial 
statements in this Annual Report. 
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ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PLAN
The Long-Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”) was approved by the shareholders at the EGM held on 23 August 2022.

The LTIP was implemented with effect from 17 January 2023 entailing the establishment of a scheme which comprises the 
Executive Share Grant Scheme (“ESGS”) and Employee Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”) all to be in force for a period of five (5) 
years and maybe for such further period, at the sole and absolute discretion of the Board, for a further period of up to five (5) 
years, provided always that the Initial Period above and such extension of the scheme made pursuant to the LTIP By-Laws shall 
not in aggregate exceed a duration of ten (10) years from the effective date or such other longer period as may be permitted by 
Bursa Securities or any other relevant authorities.

The issuance of 163,889,200 new ordinary shares for no consideration to certain directors and employees of the Group pursuant 
to the ESGS under the LTIP (“1st ESGS”) was listed on Bursa Securities on 9 March 2023. The market value of BTM shares at 
grant date was RM0.065 per share. The issuance of 142,037,500 new ordinary shares for no consideration to the following 
directors and the persons connected to them are as follows:-

Name of Directors / Persons Connected to Directors Number of Ordinary Shares

Dato’ Seri Yong Tu Sang - Managing Director 16,388,900

Datuk Woo Thin Choy - Executive Director (resigned on 5 January 2024) 36,000,000

Yong Hin Siong - Executive Director (resigned on 25 July 2023) 10,926,200

Yong Emmy - Non-Executive Director (resigned on 15 August 2023) 16,388,900

Yong Ellen - Subsidiary Company’s Director 16,388,900

Tan Kha Luong - Group General Manager (resigned on 31 March 2024) 16,388,900

Woo Wen Jie - Project Engineer 29,555,700

Total 142,037,500

On 7 August 2023, the Company offered 24,500,000 new ordinary shares for no consideration to certain directors and employees 
of the Group pursuant to the ESGS under the LTIP (“2nd ESGS”). The market value of BTM shares at offer date is RM0.08 per 
share. The offer was fully accepted but the new ordinary shares have not been allotted and issued yet as at the date of this 
Annual Report.

The issuance of 10,000,000 new ordinary shares for no consideration to the following directors:-

Name of Directors Number of Ordinary Shares

Datuk Haji Mohamed Iqbal Bin M.M. Mohamed Ganey  
Independent Non-Executive Chairman (resigned on 15 August 2023) 5,000,000

Choong Show Tong
Independent Non-Executive Director (resigned on 15 August 2023) 5,000,000

Total 10,000,000
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ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Aggregate ESGS granted to Directors as follows:-

Description Number of Ordinary Shares

Aggregate ESGS granted 96,092,900 

Aggregate shares vested 96,092,900

Aggregate shares outstanding -

Shares granted to Directors and Senior Management as follows:-

Description
During the financial year 

ended 31 December 2023
Since commencement of the

 LTIP on 17 January 2023 

Aggregate maximum allocation in percentage 80.00% 80.00%

Actual percentage granted 76.63% 76.63%

Breakdown of the shares granted to and vested in Non-Executive Directors pursuant to LTIP in respect of the financial year are 
as follows:-

Name of Directors Amount of Shares Granted Amount of Shares Vested 

Yong Emmy - Non-Executive Director  
(resigned on 15 August 2023) 16,388,900 16,388,900

Save as the above, there were no other issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity 
securities during FY2023.

AUDIT AND NON-AUDIT FEES
The audit and non-audit fees paid or payable to Messrs Folks DFK & Co., the external auditors by the Company and its 
subsidiaries during FY2023 are as follows:-

Details of fees Group (RM) Company (RM)

Statutory Audit Fees 85,000 28,000

Non-Audit Fees 4,000 4,000

89,000 32,000
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STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES
IN RESPECT OF THE PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Directors of BTM Resources Berhad (the “Company”) are required 
to prepare financial statements for each financial year which have 
been drawn up in accordance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting 
Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards, and the 
provisions of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company 
as at the end of the financial year and of the financial performance and 
cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the financial year then 
ended.

In preparing the financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2023, the 
Directors of the Company have:-

•	 adopted suitable accounting policies and applied them consistently;
•	 made judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
•	 ensured applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained 

in the financial statements; and
•	 prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis as the Directors have a reasonable expectation, having made 

enquiries, that the Group and the Company have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 
future.

The Directors are responsible to ensure that the Group and the Company maintain proper accounting records that disclose with 
reasonable accuracy the financial position of the Group and of the Company, which enable them to ensure that the financial 
statements comply with the Companies Act 2016.

The Directors are also responsible for taking such steps which are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Group 
and of the Company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.
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PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

There have been no significant changes in these activities during the financial year.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Group Company
RM RM

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company (19,949,358)   (23,642,742)   

DIVIDEND

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company since the end of the previous financial year.

RESERVES AND PROVISIONS

SHARE CAPITAL

(a)

(b)

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
199401018283 (303962-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The directors submit herewith their report and the audited financial statements of the Group and of the
Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2023. 

The principal activities of the Company consist of investment holding and the provision of management
services. The principal activities of the subsidiary companies and other details of the subsidiary companies are
set out in Note 6(a) to the financial statements. 

There were no material transfers made to or from reserves or provisions accounts during the year other than
those disclosed in the financial statements.

Pursuant to the approval of the shareholders at the Extraordinary General Meeting ("EGM") of the Company
held on 23 August 2022, the Company increased its share capital during the year through :-

a rights issue of 921,571,130 new ordinary shares ("Rights Shares") at the issue price of RM0.08 per
Rights Share together with 307,190,331 new free detachable warrants ("Warrants-C 2023/2028") on the
basis of 6 Rights Shares for every 1 existing ordinary share together with 1 Warrant-C 2023/2028 for every
3 Rights Shares subscribed ("Rights Issue with Warrants-C"); and  

issuance of 163,889,200 new ordinary shares granted at no cost to certain directors and employees of the
Group under the Executive Share Grant Scheme ("ESGS") of the Company's Long Term Incentive Plan
("LTIP") as further described under the LTIP section of this report.

The Rights Issue with Warrants-C raised gross cash proceeds of RM73,725,690 of which RM20,612,471 was
allocated to warrant reserve as fair value of the Warrants-C 2023/2028 and RM53,113,219 was allocated to
share capital as fair value of the Rights Shares. The fair value attributed to the new ordinary shares issued for
no consideration under the ESGS was RM10,652,798 based on their market price of RM0.065 per ordinary
share at the date of issuance. 

1
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WARRANTS-B 2014/2024

WARRANTS-C 2023/2028

LONG TERM INCENTIVE PLAN

The ESGS is intended for the Company to reward the Eligible Persons through the grant of ordinary shares in
the Company at no consideration ("ESGS Grants") while the ESOS is for the Company to reward the Eligible
Persons through the grant of options ("ESOS Options) to subscribe for ordinary shares in the Company at the
option price fixed at the time of award of the grant, during the duration of the LTIP in the manner and subject to
the terms and conditions provided in the By-Laws. Both ESGS Grants and ESOS Options will be vested with
the Eligible Persons upon their acceptance of the grants subject to the Eligible Persons fulfilling the vesting
conditions as may be determined by the LTIP Committee in accordance with the By-Laws. 

The new ordinary shares issued rank passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the Company.

Consequently, the share capital of the Company was increased from RM34,129,060 comprising 171,026,388
ordinary shares to RM97,895,077 comprising 1,256,486,718 ordinary shares following the issuance of new
ordinary shares under the Rights Issue with Warrants-C and ESGS.

Prior to the Rights Issue with Warrants-C 2023/2028, the Company has outstanding 26,295,146 Warrants-B
2014/2024 and each Warrant-B 2014/2024 carries the entitlement, at any time from the issue date of 24
October 2014 up to the close of business at 5.00 p.m. on the maturity date of 23 October 2024, to subscribe for
one new ordinary share in the Company at the exercise price of RM0.20 for cash. 

As a consequence of the Rights Issue with Warrants-C 2023/2028, additional 8,642,716 Warrants-B 2014/2024
were issued to the holders of the outstanding Warrants-B 2014/2024 and its exercise price was revised from
RM0.20 to RM0.16 pursuant to adjustments in accordance with the Deed Poll dated 12 September 2014
constituting the Warrants-B 2014/2024. 

As at end of the financial year, the total outstanding 34,937,862 Warrants-B 2014/2024 following adjustments
remained unexercised.

The new ordinary shares and warrants issued under the Rights Issue with Warrants-C and the ESGS were
listed and quoted on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities") on 16 January
2023 and 9 March 2023 respectively. 

The Warrants-C 2023/2028 carry the entitlement, at any time from the issue date of 10 January 2023 up to the
close of business at 5.00 p.m. on the maturity date of 9 January 2028, to subscribe for one new ordinary share
in the Company at the exercise price of RM0.10 for cash in accordance with the Deed Poll dated 25 November
2022 constituting the Warrants-C 2023/2028.

The Company's Long Term Incentive Plan ("LTIP") approved by the shareholders of the Company at the EGM
held on 23 August 2022 was implemented with effect from 17 January 2023 for a period of 5 years and may be
extended for a further period of up to 5 years at the absolute discretion of the directors. The LTIP entails a
scheme which comprises the Executive Share Grant Scheme ("ESGS") and Employee Share Option Scheme
("ESOS") to attract, retain, motivate and reward the employees and directors of the Group (excluding dormant
subsidiaries) ("Eligible Persons") who fulfil the eligibility criteria for participation in the scheme as stipulated in
the By-Laws for the LTIP. The LTIP is administered by a committee ("LTIP Committee") appointed and
authorised by the directors and governed by the By-Laws.

As at end of the financial year, the total 307,190,331 Warrants-C 2023/2028 issued pursuant to the Rights
Issue with Warrants-C remained unexercised.
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Other salient features and terms of the LTIP are as follows :-

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

The maximum number of ordinary shares made available under the LTIP shall not exceed in aggregate
15% of the total number of issued ordinary shares (excluding treasury shares, if any) in the Company at
any point in time over the duration of the LTIP. 

The number of ordinary shares allocated to any Eligible Person who, either singly or collectively through
persons connected with the Eligible Person, holds 20% or more of the total number of ordinary shares
(excluding treasury shares) in the Company, does not exceed 10% of the total number of ordinary shares
to be allocated to the LTIP. In addition, the number of ordinary shares that could be allocated, in
aggregate, to to the executive directors, non-executive directors and key senior management of the Group
shall be up to a maximum of 80% of the total number of ordinary shares made available under the LTIP.

At the date of which the offer of ESGS Grants and ESOS Options are awarded, the Eligible Persons must
(i) attain the age of at least 18 years and is not an undischarged bankrupt nor subject to any bankruptcy
proceedings; (ii) be in employment within the Group and have been confirmed in service and have served
at least 6 months with the employment contract be at least for a duration of 1 year and shall have not
expired within 3 months from the offer date; (iii) have not served a notice to resign or receive a notice of
termination in respect of the employment; and/or (iv) be a director or employee under such categories and
criteria that the LTIP Committee may from time to time decide at its absolute discretion. 

The option price for the exercise of ESOS Options shall be the 5-day volume weighted average market
price of the ordinary shares of the Company immediately preceding the date of the award of the ESOS
Options with a discount of not more than 10% or such other percentage of discount may be permitted by
Bursa Securities or any other relevant authorities from time to time during the duration of the LTIP.

ESGS Grants and ESOS Options granted shall vest with the Eligible Persons on the vesting date when
any stipulated vesting conditions have been fully and duly satisfied. The ESOS Options are exercisable
either in whole or in part at their exercise price at any time from the vesting date during the duration of the
LTIP ("Option Period") whilst the Eligible Persons are in employment of the Group or during their tenure as
directors by following the procedures determined by the LTIP Committee from time to time. Any ESOS
Option which remained unexercised at the expiry of the Option Period shall be automatically terminated
and lapsed without any claim against the Company. Similarly, any unvested ESGS Grants shall be
automatically terminated and ceased to be valid at the end of the duration of the LTIP.

The new ordinary shares of the Company to be allotted and issued under the LTIP shall rank equally in all
respects with the existing ordinary shares, save and except that they shall not be entitled to any dividends,
rights, allotments and/or other distributions declared, the entitlement date which precedes the date of
allotment and issuance of the new ordinary shares. In the event that existing ordinary shares are to be
transferred to grantees of ESGS Grants upon their vesting, the grantees shall not be entitled to any
dividends, rights, allotment and/or distributions unless the ordinary shares are credited to their shares
depository accounts on or prior to the entitlement date for those dividends, rights, allotment and/or
distributions.

The new ordinary shares to be allotted and issued or existing ordinary shares to be transferred to the
Eligible Persons pursuant to the LTIP will not be subjected to any retention period unless otherwise
stipulated by the LTIP Committee at the time of granting the awards. Notwithstanding, an Eligible Person
who is a non-executive director must not sell, transfer or assign his shares obtained through the vesting of
ESGS Grants or the exercise of ESOS Options within one year from the date of award in accordance with
listing requirements of Bursa Securities.

The Company has not granted any ESOS Options since the implementation of the LTIP.

Grantees of ESGS Grants and ESOS Options shall not be entitled to any dividends, rights or other
entitlements on their unvested ESGS Grants and/or unvested or unexercised ESOS Options.

3

DIRECTORS’ REPORT



ANNUAL REPORT 2023

69

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

Number of
Name ordinary shares

Dato' Seri Yong Tu Sang 16,388,900     
Datuk Woo Thin Choy 36,000,000     
Yong Hin Siong 10,926,200     
Yong Emmy 16,388,900     

79,704,000     

Number of
Name ordinary shares

Datuk Haji Mohamed Iqbal Bin M.M. Mohamed Ganey 5,000,000       
Choong Show Tong 5,000,000       

10,000,000     

DIRECTORS

Loo Eng Hua (Chairman) (Appointed on 8 August 2023)
Dato' Seri Yong Tu Sang * (Managing Director)
Tan Boon Pock * (Appointed on 18 July 2023)
Hon Kah Lai (Appointed on 8 August 2023)
Goh Siow Cheng (Appointed on 8 August 2023)
Leou Thiam Lai (Appointed on 8 August 2023)
Yong Hin Siong * (Resigned on 25 July 2023)
Yong Emmy * (Resigned on 15 August 2023)
Datuk Haji Mohamed Iqbal Bin M.M. Mohamed Ganey (Resigned on 15 August 2023)
Choong Show Tong (Resigned on 15 August 2023)
Datuk Woo Thin Choy * (Resigned on 5 January 2024)

*

Yong Ellen

On 1 March 2023, the Company offered a total of 163,889,200 new ordinary shares to Eligible Persons under
the ESGS which were fully accepted. The market price of the ordinary shares on the date of offer was RM0.07
per share. The ESGS Grants have no vesting period upon acceptance and the new ordinary shares were fully
allotted and issued on 8 March 2023. The number of ordinary shares allotted and issued to the directors of the
Company pursuant to the ESGS Grants are as tabulated below :-

On 7 August 2023, the Company offered further 24,500,000 new ordinary shares to Eligible Persons under the
ESGS which were also fully accepted. The market price of the ordinary shares on the date of offer was RM0.08
per share. These ESGS Grants also have no vesting period upon acceptance. All the ordinary shares
comprised in these ESGS Grants have yet to be allotted and issued as at the date of this report. The ESGS
Grants include grants to former non-executive directors of the Company as tabulated below :-

The names of the directors of the Company in office during the financial year and during the period from the
end of the financial year to the date of this report are as follows :-

Other than the abovenamed directors, the name of other director of subsidiary companies who served during
the financial year and during the period from the end of the financial year to the date of this report is as follows:-

These directors also serve as directors of subsidiary companies. Tan Book Pock was appointed as
director of a subsidiary company on 15 December 2023 while Yong Hin Siong and Yong Emmy resigned
as directors of subsidiary companies on 25 July 2023 and 11 September 2023 respectively.

4
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DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

As at 
1.1.2023 / date As at 

appointed Acquired Disposed 31.12.2023
Dato' Seri Yong Tu Sang
 - direct 12,339,081      101,633,000   (28,727,900)   85,244,181     
 - indirect # 10,108,299      135,866,784   (27,065,675)   118,909,408   

Datuk Woo Thin Choy 
 - direct -                   36,000,000     -                 36,000,000     
 - indirect ## 6,293,400        68,889,450     (75,182,850)   -                 

Tan Boon Pock
 - direct 7,340,000        -                 -                 7,340,000       
 - indirect ### 1,000,000        -                 -                 1,000,000       

As at As at 
1.1.2023 Acquired Disposed 31.12.2023

Dato' Seri Yong Tu Sang 
 - direct 2,290,321        752,799          (3,043,100)     20                   
 - indirect # 804,546           1,892,882       (183,100)        2,514,328       

As at 
1.1.2023 / date As at 

appointed Acquired Disposed 31.12.2023

Dato' Seri Yong Tu Sang
 - direct -                   36,452,832     -                 36,452,832     
 - indirect # -                   46,258,956     -                 46,258,956     

Datuk Woo Thin Choy 
 - indirect ## -                   13,111,249     -                 13,111,249     

Tan Boon Pock
 - direct 3,000,000        -                 (290,000)        2,710,000       

# Deemed interest by virtue of shares and warrants held by his spouse and children.   
## Deemed interest by virtue of his substantial shares in a private company and shares held by his child.
### Deemed interest by virtue of shares held by his spouse.   

DIRECTORS' BENEFITS

Number of ordinary shares

As at the end of the financial year and during the year, there did not subsist any arrangement to which the
Company was a party, whereby the directors or their nominees might acquire benefits by means of the
acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate other than any benefit that
may accrue to the directors arising from the grant of shares in the Company pursuant to the ESGS under the
LTIP and the warrants of the Company.

During the financial year

During the financial year

During the financial year
Number of Warrants-B 2014/2024

Number of Warrants-C 2023/2028

Other than as disclosed, no other directors of the Company in office at the end of the financial year held any
interest in shares and warrants of the Company and its related corporations.

According to the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings, the interests of the directors of the Company in office at
the end of the financial year in shares and warrants of the Company during the financial year are as follows :-

5
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DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION  

Subsidiary
Company companies Total

RM RM RM

Fees 151,734          -                 151,734          
Salaries and other emoluments 817,498          36,000            853,498          
Share-based payment - ESGS Grants 5,180,760       -                 5,180,760       
Estimated monetary value of benefits-in-kind -                 29,938            29,938            

6,149,992       65,938            6,215,930       

AUDITORS' REMUNERATION

OTHER STATUTORY INFORMATION

(a)

(i)

(ii)

(b) As at the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances :-

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv) not otherwise dealt with in this report or the financial statements of the Group and of the Company
which would render any amount stated in the financial statements misleading.

which have arisen which would render adherence to the existing method of valuation of assets and
liabilities of the Group and of the Company misleading or inappropriate; and

The remuneration paid or payable to the auditors of the Group and of the Company for the financial year are
RM89,000 and RM32,000 respectively.

No indemnity was given to nor was there any insurance effected for the auditors during the financial year.

The remuneration received or receivable by the directors of the Company from the Company and its subsidiary
companies during the financial year are as follows: -

Received or receivable from

to ascertain that proper action had been taken in relation to the writing off of bad debts and the
making of provision for doubtful debts and satisfied themselves that all known bad debts had been
written off and that adequate provision had been made for doubtful debts; and

to ensure that any current assets which were unlikely to realise their values as shown in the
accounting records in the ordinary course of business have been written down to an amount which
they might be expected so to realise.

which would render the amount written off for bad debts or the amount of the provision for doubtful
debts in the financial statements of the Group and of the Company inadequate to any substantial
extent; 

No indemnity was given to nor was there any insurance effected for the directors and officers of the Group and
of the Company during the financial year.

Before the financial statements of the Group and of the Company were made out, the directors took
reasonable steps :-

which would render the values of current assets in the financial statements of the Group and of the
Company misleading;

Since the end of the previous financial year, no director has received or become entitled to receive any benefits
(other than a benefit included in the aggregate amount of remuneration received or due and receivable by the
directors as disclosed in the Directors' Remuneration section below) by reason of a contract made by the
Company or a related corporation with the director or his nominees or with a firm of which he is a member or
with a company in which he has a substantial financial interest other than the sublease of plantation lands and
by virtue of transactions entered into in the ordinary course of business as disclosed in Note 5 and Note 32 to
the financial statements respectively.

6
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(c) As at the date of this report, there does not exist :-

(i)

(ii)

(d) In the opinion of the directors :-

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

AUDITORS

The auditors, Messrs. Folks DFK & Co., have expressed their willingness to continue in office.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors,

DATO' SERI YONG TU SANG
Director

TAN BOON POCK
Director

Date : 24 April 2024

no contingent or other liabilities have become enforceable or are likely to become enforceable,
within the period of twelve months after the end of the financial year which will or may affect the
ability of the Group and of the Company to meet their obligations when they fall due;

any charge on the assets of the Group and of the Company which has arisen since the end of the
financial year which secures the liabilities of any other person; and

any contingent liability in respect of the Group and of the Company which has arisen since the end
of the financial year.

the results of the Group’s and of the Company’s operations during the financial year were not
substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature; and

no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen in the interval between the
end of the financial year and the date of this report which is likely to affect substantially the results of
operations of the Group and of the Company for the financial year in which this report is made.
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Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors dated 24 April 2024.

DATO' SERI YONG TU SANG
Director

TAN BOON POCK
Director

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
199401018283 (303962-T)

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
(Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016)

We, DATO' SERI YONG TU SANG and TAN BOON POCK, being two of the directors of BTM RESOURCES
BERHAD, state that in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 75
to 145 are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial
Reporting Standards and the provisions of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair
view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2023 and of their financial
performance and cash flows for the year ended on that date. 
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 )
 )
 )
 )

       OOI GIN HUI

       Before me,
       Commissioner for Oaths
       ZAINUL ABIDIN BIN AHMAD 
       NO. : W790

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
199401018283 (303962-T)

And I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by virtue of the
provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1960.

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATUTORY DECLARATION
(Pursuant to Section 251(1)(b) of the Companies Act 2016)

I, OOI GIN HUI being the person primarily responsible for the financial management of BTM RESOURCES
BERHAD, do solemnly and sincerely declare that the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 75
to 145, are to the best of my knowledge and belief, correct.

Subscribed and solemnly declared by
the abovenamed OOI GIN HUI at
Kuala Lumpur in the Federal Territory
this 24 April 2024. 
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2023 2022
Note RM RM

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 26,111,214     27,586,876     
Right-of-use assets 5 30,136,115     1,028,995       

56,247,329     28,615,871     

Current Assets
    Inventories 8 2,066,290       2,665,993       
    Trade receivables 9 523,466          752,818          

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 10 9,469,683       11,303,748     
Fixed deposits with licensed banks 12 10,443,564     250,807          

    Cash and bank balances 19,411,671     1,931,348       

41,914,674     16,904,714     

Total Assets 98,162,003     45,520,585     

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company

Share capital 13 97,895,077     34,129,060     
Revaluation reserves 14 19,897,270     20,713,753     
Capital reserve 15 -                 119,093          
Warrant reserves 16 24,214,906     3,602,435       
Accumulated losses (68,392,057)   (47,548,332)   

73,615,196     11,016,009     

Non-Controlling Interest -                 (11,652)          

Total Equity 73,615,196     11,004,357     

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
199401018283 (303962-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
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2023 2022
Note RM RM

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
    Retirement benefit obligations 17 2,112,404       2,701,605       

Lease liabilities 18 1,274,540       910,924          
Term loan (secured) 19 1,283,727       2,309,606       

    Hire purchase creditors 20 62,262            24,983            
    Deferred taxation 21 361,426          458,000          

5,094,359       6,405,118       

Current Liabilities
    Trade payables 22 354,262          1,689,557       
    Other payables, deposits and accruals 23 14,131,010     16,795,168     

Lease liabilities 18 424,029          284,460          
      Term loan (secured) 19 1,797,308       1,090,394       
    Amount due to directors 24 2,707,829       8,223,044       
    Hire purchase creditors 20 38,010            28,487            

19,452,448     28,111,110     

Total Liabilities 24,546,807     34,516,228     

Total Equity and Liabilities 98,162,003     45,520,585     

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT'D)

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
199401018283 (303962-T)

11
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2023 2022
Note RM RM

Revenue 25 7,184,403       8,250,889       

Cost of sales (11,401,087)   (11,231,491)   

Gross loss (4,216,684)     (2,980,602)     

Other income 1,406,932       1,473,818       

Distribution expenses (265,013)        (494,124)        

Administrative expenses (16,161,245)   (5,408,526)     

Other operating expenses (46,328)          (164,242)        

Finance costs (683,652)        (153,197)        

Loss before taxation 26 (19,965,990)   (7,726,873)     

Taxation 27 16,632            -                 

Loss for the year (19,949,358)   (7,726,873)     

Other comprehensive loss :-

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 
 - Deficit on revaluation of land and buildings (896,421)        -                 
   Attributable deferred tax 79,938            -                 

(816,483)        -                 

 - Actuarial gain on defined benefit obligations 353,728          -                 

Total other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (462,755)        -                 

Total comprehensive loss for the year (20,412,113)   (7,726,873)     

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
199401018283 (303962-T)
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2023 2022
Note RM RM

Loss for the year attributable to :-
Owners of the Company (19,949,358)   (7,725,816)     
Non-controlling interest -                 (1,057)            

(19,949,358)   (7,726,873)     

Total comprehensive loss for the
   year attributable to :-
Owners of the Company (20,412,113)   (7,725,816)     
Non-controlling interest -                 (1,057)            

(20,412,113)   (7,726,873)     

Loss per share attributable to owners of
   the Company

Basic 28(a) (1.66 sen) (4.52 sen)

Diluted 28(b) (1.66 sen) (4.52 sen)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT'D)

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
199401018283 (303962-T)

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

2023 2022
RM RM

Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Loss before taxation (19,965,990)   (7,726,873)     

Adjustments for :-
Reversal of allowance for impairment loss on trade receivables -                 (1,268)            
Allowance for impairment loss on property, plant and equipment 42,321            -                 
Write-down in value of inventories 193,998          -                 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,430,037       1,377,807       
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 932,604          276,936          
Defined benefit cost net of past service credit (40,723)          209,174          
Property, plant and equipment written off 1                     1,024              
Gain on derecognition of subsidary companies struck off (52,669)          -                 
Share-based payment - ESGS Grants 10,652,798     -                 
Interest expenses 658,875          150,661          
Interest income (579,582)        (4,567)            

Operating loss before working capital changes (6,728,330)     (5,717,106)     
Decrease in inventories 405,705          694,842          
Decrease/(Increase) in trade receivables 229,352          (332,936)        
Decrease/(Increase) in other receivables, deposits and prepayments 1,834,065       (7,402,121)     
Decrease in trade payables (1,335,295)     (952,071)        
(Decrease)/Increase in other payables, deposits and accruals (2,861,174)     12,493,553     
Decrease in amount due to directors (5,515,215)     (403,125)        

Cash used in operations (13,970,892)   (1,618,964)     
Retirement benefit paid (194,750)        -                 
Tax paid (4)                   -                 
Interest received 579,582          4,567              
Interest paid (163,422)        -                 

Net cash used in operating activities (13,749,486)   (1,614,397)     

Cash Flows From Investing Activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (809,218)        (192,455)        
Purchase of right-of-use leasehold plantation and industrial lands (29,035,635)   -                 

Net cash used in investing activities (29,844,853)   (192,455)        

199401018283 (303962-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

16

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023
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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

2023 2022
RM RM

Cash Flows From Financing Activities

Proceeds from rights issue of shares net of share issue expenses 72,358,502     -                 
Drawdown of term loan -                 3,400,000       
Repayment of term loan (318,965)        (161,178)        
Term loan interest paid (93,729)          (33,081)          
Payment of hire purchase liabilities (37,098)          (19,357)          
Hire purchase interest paid (2,891)            (2,868)            
Upfront payment for leases of motor vehicles (141,599)        -                 
Payment of lease liabilities (359,305)        (260,207)        
Placement of fixed deposits pledged (10,192,757)   (4,555)            
Lease interest paid (137,496)        (114,712)        

Net cash from financing activities 61,074,662     2,804,042       

Net Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents 17,480,323     997,190          

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,931,348       934,158          

Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Year [Note 29(b)] 19,411,671     1,931,348       

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
199401018283 (303962-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT'D)

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

17

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023
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BTM RESOURCES BERHADCOMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

2023 2022
Note RM RM

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 4 6,130,109       7,028,322       
Right-of-use assets 5 57,910            101,342          
Subsidiary companies 6 18,520,110     2,183,038       
Amount due from subsidiary companies 11 44,789,421     24,197,204     

69,497,550     33,509,906     

Current Assets
    Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 10 21,173            12,130            
    Amount due from subsidiary companies 11 5,242,826       283,019          

Cash and bank balances 18,337,567     1,666,687       

23,601,566     1,961,836       

Total Assets 93,099,116     35,471,742     

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company

Share capital 13 97,895,077     34,129,060     
Revaluation reserves 14 3,052,955       3,892,496       
Warrant reserves 16 24,214,906     3,602,435       
Accumulated losses (45,401,783)   (20,469,373)   

Total Equity 79,761,155     21,154,618     

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations 17 655,878          674,567          
Lease liabilities 18 16,118            62,587            
Term loan (secured) 19 1,283,727       2,309,606       
Hire purchase creditor 20 62,262            -                 
Deferred taxation 21 91,426            188,000          

2,109,411       3,234,760       

Current Liabilities
Other payables, deposits and accruals 23 6,197,700       3,535,903       
Lease liabilities 18 46,469            43,769            
Term loan (secured) 19 1,797,308       1,090,394       
Amount due to a subsidiary company 11 471,752          484,681          
Amount due to directors 24 2,699,871       5,927,617       
Hire purchase creditor 20 15,450            -                 

11,228,550     11,082,364     

Total Liabilities 13,337,961     14,317,124     

Total Equity And Liabilities 93,099,116     35,471,742     

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.

199401018283 (303962-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

18

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2023
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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

2023 2022
Note RM RM

Revenue 25 396,000          396,000          

Other income 1,152,585       371,098          

Administrative expenses (24,838,512)   (2,890,222)     

Finance costs (362,169)        (41,018)          

Loss before taxation 26 (23,652,096)   (2,164,142)     

Taxation 27 9,354              -                 

Loss for the year (23,642,742)   (2,164,142)     

Other comprehensive loss :-

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 
 - Deficit on revaluation of land and building (926,761)        -                 
   Attributable deferred tax 87,220            -                 

(839,541)        -                 
 - Actuarial gain on defined benefit obligations 77,520            -                 

Total other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (762,021)        -                 

Total comprehensive loss for the year (24,404,763)   (2,164,142)     

199401018283 (303962-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.

19

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2023
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BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

2023 2022
RM RM

Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Loss before taxation (23,652,096)   (2,164,142)     

Adjustments for :-
Allowance for impairment losses on
  amount due from subsidiary companies 15,862,884     48,298            
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 95,835            87,411            
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 43,432            44,117            
Defined benefit cost 58,831            30,256            
Share-based payment - ESGS Grants 6,032,981       -                 
Interest expenses 361,959          40,830            
Interest income (111,573)        -                 
Investments in subsidiary companies written off upon striking-off 1,051              -                 
Reversal of allowance for impairment losses on
 - investment in a subsidiary company (718,306)        -                 
 - amount due from a subsidiary company (322,697)        (371,098)        

Operating loss before working capital changes (2,347,699)     (2,284,328)     

(Increase)/Decrease in other receivables, deposits and prepayments (9,043)            324,333          
(Increase)/Decrease in amount due from subsidiary companies (41,092,211)   258,899          
Increase in other payables, deposits and accruals 2,400,460       2,724,030       
Decrease in amount due to directors (3,227,746)     (2,354,733)     
(Decrease)/Increase in amount due to a subsidiary company (12,929)          484,681          

Cash used in operations (44,289,168)   (847,118)        
Interest received 111,573          -                 

Net cash used in operating activities (44,177,595)   (847,118)        

Cash Flows From Investing Activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (40,483)          (167,336)        
Additional investment in subsidiary companies (11,000,000)   (900,000)        

Net cash used in investing activities (11,040,483)   (1,067,336)     

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.

199401018283 (303962-T)

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
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2023 2022
RM RM

Cash Flows From Financing Activities

Proceeds from rights issue of shares net of share issue expenses 72,358,502     -                 
Drawdown of term loan -                 3,400,000       
Repayment of term loan (318,965)        -                 
Term loan interest paid (93,729)          (33,081)          
Payment of lease liabilities (43,769)          (41,961)          
Lease interest paid (5,191)            (7,749)            
Payment of hire purchase liabilities (6,188)            -                 
Hire purchase interest paid (1,702)            -                 

Net cash from financing activities 71,888,958     3,317,209       

Net Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents 16,670,880     1,402,755       
   
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,666,687       263,932          

Cash And Cash Equivalents At End Of Year [Note 29(b)] 18,337,567     1,666,687       

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
199401018283 (303962-T)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT'D)

The notes on pages 88 to 145 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM").

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

2.1 Basis of Preparation

The Group and the Company have incurred loss of RM19,949,358 (2022 : RM7,726,873) and
RM23,642,742 (2022 : RM2,164,142) respectively for the year ended 31 December 2023 and as at
that date, accumulated losses of the Group and of the Company amounted to RM68,392,057
(2022 : RM47,548,332) and RM45,401,783 (2022 : RM20,469,373) respectively. 

BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

The registered office of the Company is located at Level 13, Menara 1 Sentrum, 201, Jalan Tun
Sambanthan, Brickfields, 50470 Kuala Lumpur W.P. Kuala Lumpur.

The principal place of business of the Company is located at No. 101, 3rd Floor, Wisma Kam Choon,
Jalan Kampung Tiong, 20100 Kuala Terengganu, Terengganu Darul Iman.

BTM Resources Berhad is a public limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia. The
Company is listed on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared in accordance with
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs"), International Financial Reporting Standards
("IFRSs") and the provisions of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company are prepared under the historical cost
convention unless otherwise indicated in the summary of material accounting policies.

Notwithstanding, the financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared on
a going concern basis premised on the Group will be able to continue its existing businesses and
embark successfully on its new renewable energy business that will achieve profitable results and
generate positive cash flows, secure new funding and obtain support of its suppliers, bankers and
major shareholders to enable the Group and the Company to continue as a going concern and to
meet their obligations as and when they fall due.

The accounting policies applied by the Group are consistent with those applied in the previous
financial year other than the application of the amendments to MFRSs adopted as disclosed in Note
2.2 below, where applicable.

The principal activities of the Company consist of investment holding and the provision of management
services. The principal activities of the subsidiary companies are set out in Note 6(a) to the financial
statements.

199401018283 (303962-T)

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance
with a resolution of the directors on 24 April 2024.
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2.2 Adoption of Amendments to MFRSs 

Amendments to MFRS 101 - Disclosure of Accounting Policies
Amendments to MFRS 108 - Definition of Accounting Estimates
Amendments to MFRS 112 - Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising 
    from a single transaction

2.3

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024
Amendments to MFRS 101 - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Amendments to MFRS 101 - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
Amendments to MFRS 16 - Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback 
Amendments to MFRS 107 and MFRS 7 - Supplier Finance Arrangements

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025
Amendments to MFRS 121 - Lack of Exchangeability

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to be determined by MASB
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor
   and its Associate or Joint Venture

2.4 Basis of Consolidation 

• has power over the entity;
• is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity; and
• has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity.

The Group has not early adopted the following amendments to MFRSs that have been issued by the
MASB but are not yet effective :-

The adoption of the abovementioned amendments to MFRSs have no significant effect on the
financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

During the financial year, the Group has adopted the following amendments to MFRSs issued by the
Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") which are effective for accounting period of the
Group beginning on or after 1 January 2023 :-

Should the Group be unable to do so, the going concern basis on which the financial statements of
the Group and of the Company have been prepared may not be appropriate and adjustments
relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or to amounts and
classification of liabilities that may be necessary would have to be made to the financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its
subsidiaries. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting date
as the Company. The consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting
policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances.

Amendments to MFRSs That Are In Issue But Not Yet Effective and Have Not Been Early
Adopted

The Group will adopt the above amendments to MFRSs that are applicable when they become
effective. The initial application of the amendments is not expected to have any significant impact on
the financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The
Group controls an entity when the Group :-
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2.5 Business Combinations

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business
combination are measured initially at their acquisition-date fair values, except for non-current assets
(or disposal group) that are classified as held for sale which shall be measured at fair value less
costs to sell.

In a business combination achieved in stages, any previously held equity interest is remeasured at
its acquisition-date fair value and the resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.

In preparing consolidated financial statements, intra-group balances and transactions and the
resulting unrealised profits are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealised losses are eliminated on
consolidation and the relevant assets are assessed for impairment. The consolidated financial
statements reflect external transactions and balances only. When necessary, adjustments are made
to the financial statements of subsidiaries to ensure conformity with the Group's accounting policies.
The total comprehensive income of a subsidiary is attributed to the Group and to the non-controlling
interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration
transferred for the acquisition of an acquiree is measured at fair value which is calculated as the
sum of the acquisition-date fair values of assets transferred, liabilities incurred, equity interests
issued and contingent consideration given. Acquisition-related costs are recognised as an expense
in the periods in which the costs are incurred.

The Group reassesses whether it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there
are changes to one or more of the three elements of controls listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins from the date the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and
ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary.

Non-controlling interests represent that portion of profit or loss and net assets of a subsidiary not
attributable, directly or indirectly, to the Group. For each business combination, non-controlling
interests are measured either at their fair value at the acquisition date or at the non-controlling
interests' proportionate share of the subsidiary's identifiable net assets. Non-controlling interests in
the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries comprised the amount of non-controlling interests at the
date of original combination and their share of changes in equity since the date of combination. 

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred, the amount of 
any non-controlling interests and the acquisition-date fair value of any previously held equity interest
over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities
assumed. The excess of the Group's interest in the net amounts of the identifiable assets, liabilities
and contingent liabilities over the aggregate of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-
controlling interests and the acquisition-date fair value of any previously held equity interest is
recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Changes in the Group's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are
accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling
interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiary. Any
difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value
of the consideration paid or received by the Group is recognised directly in equity and attributed to
owners of the Company. If the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the assets (including any
goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary and non-controlling interests will be derecognised at their
carrying amounts at the date when control is lost. Any investment retained in the former subsidiary is
recognised at its fair value at the date when control is lost. The resulting difference between the
amounts derecognised and the aggregate of the fair value of consideration received and investment
retained is recognised as gain or loss in profit or loss attributable to the Group.
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2.6 Investment in Subsidiary Companies

2.7 Investment in Club Membership

Investment in club membership is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

2.8 Property, Plant and Equipment

Buildings 3% to 5%
Plant and machinery 10% to 15%
Office equipment, furniture and fittings 20% to 33 1/3%
Factory renovation 5%
Motor vehicles 20%

If the carrying amount of land and buildings is increased as a result of a revaluation, the increase is
recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under revaluation reserve,
except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously
recognised in profit or loss, in which case the increase is credited to profit or loss to the extent of the
decrease previously expensed. A decrease in the carrying amount arising on a revaluation is
recognised to profit or loss to the extent that it exceeds the credit balance held in the revaluation
reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset.

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying
amount of the item or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that
future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can
be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs
and maintenance are recognised in profit or loss during the financial period in which they are
incurred.

Items of property, plant and equipment are initially stated at cost. Cost initially recognised includes
expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Land and buildings are
subsequently carried at their revalued amounts, being the fair value at the date of revaluation, less
any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses.
Revaluation is made with sufficient regularity to ensure that the fair value of a revalued asset does
not differ materially from its carrying amount. Any accumulated depreciation at the date of
revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is
restated to the revalued amount of the asset. All other property, plant and equipment are stated at
cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The investment in club membership is reviewed for impairment in accordance with the Group's
accounting policy for impairment of non-financial assets.

In the Company's separate financial statements, investments in subsidiary companies are stated at
cost less accumulated impairment losses. The investments are reviewed for impairment in
accordance with the Group's accounting policy for impairment of non-financial assets.

The annual depreciation rates used are as follows :-

Freehold land and capital work-in-progress or unused plant are not depreciated. All other property,
plant and equipment are depreciated on the straight-line basis so as to write off the cost or valuation
of the assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. Depreciation on capital work-
in-progress or unused plant commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. 
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2.9 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

2.10 Financial Assets

Classification

(a) at amortised cost;

(b) fair value through other comprehensive income; and

(c) fair value through profit or loss.

The Group classifies its financial assets into the following measurement categories depending on
the business models used for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow
characteristics of the financial assets :-

An impairment loss for an asset is reversed if, and only if, there has been a change in the estimates
used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised.
The carrying amount of an asset is increased to its revised recoverable amount, provided that this
amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of amortisation
or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of
impairment loss for an asset is recognised to the profit or loss unless the asset is carried at revalued
amount, in which case, such reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

The Group recognises all financial assets in its statement of financial position when, and only when,
the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

An impairment loss is charged to the profit or loss in the period in which it arises, unless the asset is
carried at revalued amount. Any impairment loss of a revalued asset is recognised in other
comprehensive income for that asset to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the
amount held in the revaluation surplus account. 

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future
economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The difference between the net disposal
proceeds, if any, and the net carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss and the unutilised
portion of the revaluation surplus on that item is taken directly to retained profits.

The residual values and useful lives of assets are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted
prospectively, if appropriate, where expectations differ from previous estimates. Property, plant and
equipment are reviewed for impairment in accordance with the Group's accounting policy for
impairment of non-financial assets as disclosed in Note 2.9.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its
value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time
value of money and the risks specific to the asset. 

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or a cash generating unit (CGU)
exceeds its recoverable amount. A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates
cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets. 

The carrying amounts of non-financial assets (other than inventories) are reviewed for impairment at
the end of each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any
such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated to determine the amount of
impairment loss. 
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Measurement

Debt instruments

(a) Amortised cost

•

•

(b) Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")

•

•

The Group does not have financial assets measured at FVOCI as at the reporting date.

At initial recognition, trade receivables without a significant financing component are measured at
their transaction price when they are originated.

the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both
collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and

the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that
are solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI") on the principal amount
outstanding.

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group's business models for
managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets
which determine their classification into the following measurement categories :-

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met and
it is not designated as at fair value through profit or loss at initial recognition :-

the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that
are solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI") on the principal amount
outstanding.

the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial
assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and

These financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less 
any impairment losses. Interest income, gains or losses on derecognition, foreign exchange
gains or losses and impairment gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss.

The Group's financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise all receivables, fixed
deposits, cash and bank balances.

A financial asset is measured at FVOCI if both of the following conditions are met and it is not
designated as at FVTPL at initial recognition :-

Financial assets are reclassified when and only when the Group changes its business model for
managing the financial assets and the reclassification of all affected financial assets is applied
prospectively from the reclassification date i.e. on the first day of the first reporting period following
the change in business model.

Other financial assets are initially measured at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not at
fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs. Transaction costs of financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss are expensed to profit or loss when incurred.

Changes in fair value of these financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income.
When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gains or losses previously
recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. Interest
income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains or losses and
impairment gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss. 
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(c) Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Derecognition of financial assets

2.11 Impairment of Financial Assets

• financial assets measured at amortised cost

• debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI")

A financial asset is measured at FVTPL if it does not meet the criteria for amortised cost or
FVOCI. This includes all derivative financial assets.

The Group may, at initial recognition, irrevocably designates a financial asset as measured at
FVTPL that otherwise meets the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI if doing so eliminates or
significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Changes in fair value of financial assets at FVTPL and interest or dividend income are
recognised in profit or loss.

The Group does not have financial assets measured at FVTPL as at the reporting date.

The Group recognises loss allowance for expected credit losses ("ECLs") on the following items,
where applicable :-

For trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Under this
approach, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance
based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Group has established a provision matrix that is
based on its historical credit loss experience and past due information on debtors, adjusted for
forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount
measured at the date of derecognition and the sum of the consideration received (including any new
asset obtained less any new liability assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

The Group derecognises a financial asset when, and only when, the contractual rights to the cash
flows from the financial asset expires or it transfers the financial asset without retaining control or
transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset to another party.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant
increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from
default events that are possible within the next 12-months i.e. a 12-month ECL. For those credit
exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a
loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure,
irrespective of the timing of the default i.e. a lifetime ECL. In making the assessment of whether
there has been a significant increase in credit risk, a comparison is made between the risk of a
default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial
recognition of the asset, taking into consideration of reasonable and supportable information
including forward-looking information that are available without undue cost and effort.  

ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the
contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of
the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of
collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.
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2.12 Inventories

2.13 Cash and Cash Equivalents

2.14 Share Capital

2.15 Financial Liabilities

Classification and measurement

(a) Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value with cost determined on the
weighted average cost basis. Cost include the actual cost of logs and other raw materials, direct
labour and appropriate manufacturing overheads. Net realisable value represents the estimated
selling price in the ordinary course of business less distribution expenses and all other estimated
costs to completion.

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Distributions to holders of ordinary shares are debited
directly to equity and dividends declared at or before the end of the reporting period are recognised
as liabilities. Costs directly attributable to equity transactions are accounted for as a deduction, net
of tax, from equity.

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value minus, in the case of financial liabilities not at
fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs. Transaction costs of financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss are expensed to profit or loss when incurred.

An impairment loss in respect of debt instruments measured at FVOCI is recognised in profit or loss
and the loss allowance account is recognised in other comprehensive income.

An impairment loss in respect of financial assets measured at amortised cost is recognised in profit
or loss and the carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of a loss allowance account.

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates
that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into
account any credit enhancements held by the Group. A financial asset is written off when there is no
reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows in its entirety or a portion thereof.

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is either held for
trading or it is designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition or derivatives that are liabilities.

Cash and cash equivalents in the statements of cash flows comprise deposits with licensed banks,
cash and bank balances, reduced by bank overdraft. The statements of cash flows are prepared
using the indirect method.

The Group recognises all financial liabilities in its statement of financial position when, and only
when, the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or
financial liabilities measured at amortised cost.
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A financial liability is classified as held for trading if :-

• it has been incurred principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or

•

• it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

(b) Amortised cost

Derecognition of financial liabilities

2.16 Offsetting Financial Instruments

2.17 Leases

(a) The Group as a lessee

The Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the inception of the contract.
A contract is, or contains, a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset
for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Where applicable, the Group applies, by
class of underlying asset, the practical expedient of not separating non-lease components
from lease components and instead accounts for them as a single lease component.

The Group's financial liabilities measured at amortised cost comprise all payables and bank
borrowings.

All financial liabilities, other than those categorised as FVTPL are subsequently measured at
amortised cost using the effective interest method.

A gain or loss on financial liabilities at amortised cost is recognised in profit or loss when the
financial liabilities are derecognised and through the amortisation process.

After initial recognition, financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value with any gains
or losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss. If a financial liability is
designated as at FVTPL, the change in fair value that is attributable to changes in the credit
risk of that liability is presented in other comprehensive income and the remaining change in
fair value of the liability is presented in profit or loss. The net gains or losses recognised in
profit or loss do not include any exchange differences or interest paid on the financial liability.
Exchange differences and interest expense on financial liabilities at FVTPL are recognised
separately in profit or loss as part of other income or other expenses.

on initial recognition, it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the
Group manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or

A financial liability is derecognised when, and only when, the obligation specified in the contract is
extinguished. When an existing financial liability is exchanged with the same lender on substantially
different terms or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, they are accounted for
as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and a new financial liability is recognised. The
difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability extinguished or transferred to another
party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is
recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset when the Group has a legally enforceable right to
offset and intends to either settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability
simultaneously.

The Group does not have financial liabilities measured at FVTPL as at the reporting date.
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Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise :- 

• fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, less any incentives receivable;
•

• amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees;
• exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise; and
•

variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the
index or rate as at the commencement date;

At the lease commencement date, the right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost which
comprises the initial amount of the corresponding lease liability, any lease payments made at
or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs
incurred and an estimate of costs to be incurred to dismantle and remove the underlying asset
or to restore the site on which it is located or to restore the underlying asset to the condition
required by the terms of the lease.  

payments of penalties for terminating the lease if the lease term reflects the lessee
exercising an option to terminate the lease.

Right-of-use asset is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and
impairment loss. The right-of-use asset is depreciated on a straight-line method from the
commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the
end of the lease term. If the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Group by
the end of the lease term or if the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will
exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset shall be depreciated from the
commencement date to the end of the useful life of the underlying asset. The right-of-use
asset is also assessed for impairment in accordance with the Group's accounting policy for
impairment of non-financial assets and adjusted for any remeasurement of corresponding
lease liability.  

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date for
all leases except for short-term leases with lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low
value assets. The Group recognises the lease payments in respect of short-term leases and
leases of low value assets as an expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the leases.

Lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid
at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or if that
rate cannot be readily determined, at the incremental borrowing rate of the Group entity. 

The lease term is determined as the non-cancellable period plus periods covered by an
extension or termination option when the lease is reasonably certain to be extended or not to
be terminated after considering all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive
for the Group to exercise an extension option or not to exercise a termination option. 

Lease liability is subsequently measured at amortised cost through increasing its carrying
amount to reflect accretion of interest on the lease liability using the effective interest method
and reducing the carrying amount by the lease payments made. 

Variable lease payments that are linked to future performance or usage of the underlying asset
are excluded from the measurement of the lease liability and these payments are recognised
in profit or loss in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payments occurs. 

The carrying amount of the lease liability is remeasured to reflect changes to lease payments
arising from a change in the lease term, a change in linked index or rate, a change in the
estimated amount payable under a residual value guarantee, a change in the assessment of
an option to purchase the underlying asset or a lease modification that is not accounted for as
a separate lease. The amount of remeasurement is adjusted to the carrying amount of the
associated right-of-use asset or recognised in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-
of-use asset has been reduced to zero.
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(b) The Group as a lessor

2.18 Provisions

2.19 Taxation

2.20 Foreign Currencies

(a) Functional and Presentation Currency

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at end of the reporting
period between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and the amounts attributed to those
assets and liabilities for taxation purposes.

Tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period are used to determine
deferred tax.

All leases entered by the Group are operating leases. The Group recognises lease payments
from an operating lease as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The income is
included as part of revenue. 

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets
are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unabsorbed tax losses and unused tax
credits to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the
assets can be utilised.

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal and constructive obligation as a
result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits
will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the
obligation. Where the effect of time value of money is material, the amount of provision is measured
at the present value of the expenditure expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-
tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific
to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the amount of a provision due to passage
of time is recognised as finance cost.

The individual financial statements of each entity in the Group are presented in the currency of
the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The
consolidated financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"), which is also the
Company's functional currency.

When the Group enters into a leasing arrangement as a lessor, it determines at the lease
inception whether the lease is a finance lease or an operating lease. If the terms of the lease
transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset
to the lessee, the lease is classified as a finance lease. If not, the lease is an operating lease.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year using tax rates enacted
or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and is
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefits will be realised.

Tax expense is the aggregate amount of current and deferred taxation. Current and deferred taxes
are recognised as income or expense in profit or loss except to the extent that the taxes relate to
items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity or
a business combination.
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(b) Foreign Currency Transactions and Balances

(c) Foreign Operations

-

-

-

2.21 Employee Benefits

(i) Short-Term Benefits

(ii) Defined Contribution Plans

Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are
included in profit or loss for the period except for the differences arising on the translation of
non-monetary items in respect of which gains or losses are recognised directly in other
comprehensive income. Exchange differences arising from such non-monetary items are
recognised directly to other comprehensive income.

In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other
than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded in the functional
currencies using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of
each reporting period, foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at
exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary items that are
measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange
rates at the date of the transactions. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a
foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was
determined.

Exchange differences arising from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the 
translation of foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are recognised in profit or loss.

The results and financial position of foreign operations that have a functional currency different
from the presentation currency (RM) of the consolidated financial statements are translated
into RM as follows:

Wages, salaries, bonuses and social security contributions, paid annual and sick leave and
non-monetary benefits are recognised as an expense or included in the costs of assets, where
applicable, in the period in which the associated services are rendered by the employees of
the Group.

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which the Group pays
fixed contributions into a separate entity (a fund) and will have no legal or constructive
obligation to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all
employee benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

The Group provides post-employment benefits by way of contribution to defined contribution
plans operated by the relevant authorities at the prescribed rates.

Assets and liabilities presented are translated at the closing rate prevailing at reporting
date;

Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the year, which
approximates the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions; and

All resulting exchange differences are taken to the foreign currency translation reserve
within equity.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of foreign operations are treated
as assets and liabilities of the foreign operations and are recorded in the functional currency of
the foreign operations and translated at the closing rate at the reporting date.
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(iii) Defined Benefit Plans

The Group operates an unfunded defined benefit final salary plan for eligible employees.

The Company recognises the components of defined benefit cost as follows :-

•

• net interest on the net defined liability to profit or loss; and

• remeasurement of the net defined liability in other comprehensive income.

(iv) Equity-Settled Share-Based Compensation

Actuarial gains or losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial
assumptions are recognised in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise
and will not be reclassified to profit or loss.

Past service cost is the change in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting
from a plan amendment or curtailment. Past service cost is recognised as an expense in profit
or loss in the period of a plan amendment or curtailment.

Defined benefit plans are post-employment benefits plans other than defined contribution
plans and under which the pension benefits payable to employees are usually determined by
reference to employee's earning and/or length of service.

The Group's contributions to define contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the
period to which the contributions relate or included in the costs of assets, where applicable.

current service cost, past service cost and gains or losses on curtailment and settlement
to profit or loss;

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined on a triennial basis by
independent qualified actuaries using the Projected Unit Credit Method. The present value of
the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimate of the amount of
benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods
using interest rate of high quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in
which the benefits are expected to be paid and that have terms of maturity approximating the
terms of the Company's obligations.

Any new ordinary shares of the Company granted under the ESGS shall be allotted and issued
when they are vested with the grantees. The fair value of the new ordinary shares issued
pursuant to the ESGS are recognised as an employee benefits expense in profit or loss of the
Group at their issuance date with a corresponding increase to share capital in equity. 

The Group operates a Long Term Incentive Plan which includes an Executive Share Grant
Scheme ("ESGS") to reward eligible directors and employees of the Group through the grant
of ordinary shares in the Company at no consideration as their compensation for services
rendered to the Group. 

Net interest on the net defined liability is determined by multiplying the net defined liability by
the discount rate used in determining the present value of defined benefit obligation, both as
determined at the start of the annual reporting period, taking into account of any changes in
the net defined liability during the period as a result of contribution and benefit payments.

The liability recognised in the statement of financial position is the present value of the defined
benefit obligation at the reporting date. 
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(v) Termination Benefits

2.22 Borrowing Costs

2.23 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group recognises revenue from the following business activities :-

(a) Sale of timber products

(b) Sale of wood pellets

2.24 Revenue from Other Sources and Other Income

(a) Rental income

Rental income from operating leases is recognised as disclosed in Note 2.17(b).

(b) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis using the effective interest method.

Revenue from sales of timber products and wood pellets is recognised at the point in time when
control of the goods is transferred to the customers, generally on acceptance by customers of the
individual contracts. 

In the Company's separate financial statements, the fair value of the ordinary shares granted
to employees of subsidiaries is not recognised as an expense in profit or loss upon their
issuance. Instead, their fair value is accounted for as additional equity contribution to
subsidiaries resulting in an increase in the investment in subsidiaries with a corresponding
increase to share capital in equity.

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated by the Group before the
normal retirement date, or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange
for those benefits. The Group recognises termination benefits at the earlier of (i) when the
Group can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits; and (ii) when the Group recognises
costs for a restructuring that is within the scope of MFRS 137, Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets and involves the payment of termination benefits.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction, production or
preparation of assets until they are ready for their intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the
cost of those assets. Other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which
they are incurred. 

The Group recognises revenue from a contract with customer when it satisfies a performance
obligation by transferring control of a promised good or service to the customer. Performance
obligations may be satisfied over time or at a point in time. Revenue is measured based on the
consideration specified in the contract which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for
transferring the good or service, excluding the amounts collected on behalf of third parties. 

In respect of the Company, management fees from subsidiaries are recognised as revenue upon
rendering of services for which the Company has the right to specified consideration.

Termination benefits falling over more than twelve (12) months after the end of the reporting
period are discounted to present value.
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2.25 Contingent Liabilities

2.26 Earnings Per Share

2.27 Operating Segments

2.28 Fair Value Measurements

Level 1 : Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 :

Level 3 : Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data
(unobservable inputs).

Fair value of an asset or a liability, except for share-based payment and leasing transactions, is the
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The measurement assumes that the
transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market or in the
absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market. For non-financial assets, the fair
value measurement takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits
by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would
use the asset in its highest and best use.

Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset
or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss for the financial year attributable
to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding during the financial year, net of treasury shares held. Diluted earnings per share is
determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted
average number of ordinary shares outstanding, net of treasury shares held, for the effects of all
dilutive potential ordinary shares.

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it
may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses relating to transactions
with other components of the Group. Operating segment results are reviewed by the chief operating
decision maker i.e. the Group Managing Director who makes decision about resources to be
allocated to the segments and to assess their performance and for which discrete financial
information is available.

The Group does not recognise a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial
statements. A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose
existence will be confirmed by uncertain future events beyond the control of the Group or a present
obligation that is not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be
required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in the extremely rare case where
there is a liability that cannot be recognised because it cannot be measured reliably.

When measuring fair value, the Group maximises the use of relevant observable inputs and
minimises the use of unobservable inputs. Fair value measurements are categorised into different
levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the input used in the valuation technique as follows :-
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

(a) Significant judgements in applying the Group's accounting policies

(b) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

(i) Impairment of non-financial assets

(ii) Impairment losses of receivables

The Group made impairment loss allowance for trade receivables based on assumptions
about risk of default and expected loss rates. The Group uses judgement in making these
assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Group’s past
history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of reporting
period. For credit impaired debts, the amount and timing of future cash flows are estimated
based on historical loss experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics. 

In the process of applying the Group's material accounting policies, which are described in Note 2,
the management is of the opinion that any instances of application of judgement are not expected to
have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements, apart from those
involving estimations which are dealt with below.

Where expectations differ from the original estimates, such difference will impact the carrying
value of the trade receivables. The carrying amount of the Group's trade receivables and their
loss allowance for impairment are disclosed in Note 9.

The Group assesses impairment of property, plant and equipment when the events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of the assets may not be
recoverable. Similar assessment for impairment of investments in subsidiary companies and
other investment is performed in respect of the Company. In assessing such impairment, the
recoverable amount of the assets is estimated using the latest available fair value after taking
into account the costs to sell or expected value in use of the relevant assets.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the
end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
and International Financial Reporting Standards requires management to exercise their judgement in the
process of applying the Group's accounting policies and which may have significant effects on the
amounts recognised in the financial statements. It also requires the use of accounting estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the results reported for the reporting period and
that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and
liabilities within the next financial year. Although these judgements and estimates are based on the
management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results may differ. 

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that
period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future
periods. 
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(iii) Deferred tax assets

(iv) Retirement benefit obligations

(v) Estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment

(vi) Estimation of net realisable value of inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The Group writes down its
obsolete or slow moving inventories to net realisable value based on assessment of their
estimated net selling price. Inventories are written down when events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts could not be recovered. Management
specifically analyses sales trend and current economic trends when making this adjustment to
evaluate the adequacy of the write-down for obsolete or slow moving inventories. Where
expectations differ from the original estimates, the differences would impact the carrying
amount of inventories. The carrying amount of the Group's inventories is disclosed in Note 8.

The Group’s retirement benefit obligations for eligible employees were measured by an
actuarial valuation using the Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. According to this
method, several statistical information and assumptions are used to determine the expense
and liability. Statistical information is principally related to demographic assumptions such as
mortality, employee turnover and early retirement. The assumptions are mainly discount rate
and future salary increase rate. In determining the appropriate discount rate, the Group
considers the interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the
currency in which the benefits will be paid and that have terms to maturity approximating the
terms of the related retirement benefit obligations. All these assumptions are disclosed in Note
17.

The unrecognised unabsorbed tax losses, unutilised allowances and other deductible
temporary differences are disclosed under Note 21(b) and the unrecognised deferred tax
assets in connection thereto at the end of the reporting period are estimated at RM15,346,968
(2022 : RM14,262,072) and RM2,103,552 (2022 : RM1,775,568) for the Group and the
Company respectively.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unabsorbed tax losses, unutilised capital allowances
and other deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit
will be available against which the losses, capital allowances and other deductible temporary
differences can be utilised. Management's judgement is required to determine the amount of
deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based on the assessment on the probability of the
availability of future taxable profits. The total carrying amount of deferred tax assets
recognised on unabsorbed tax losses, unutilised capital allowances and other deductible
temporary differences of the Group and the Company at the end of the reporting period are
RM3,748,922 (2022 : RM3,638,313) and RM480,678 (2022 : RM493,593) respectively.

The Group reviews annually the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment based
on various factors such as level of usage and business plans. The estimated useful lives are
as disclosed in Note 2.8. Changes in the expected level of usage and business plan could
impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets, therefore future
depreciation charges could be revised. 
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COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

 * Details of properties are as follows :-

Subject to
Freehold operating Own Leasehold

land lease use building Total
Group RM RM RM RM RM

2023

Valuation

At beginning of year 7,665,736   654,271      10,675,729 6,005,580   25,001,316 

Revaluation (965,736)     (43,618)       (1,286,382)  (535,580)     (2,831,316)  

At end of year 6,700,000   610,653      9,389,347   5,470,000   22,170,000 

Accumulated depreciation

At beginning of year -              34,901        918,461      339,099      1,292,461   

Charge for the year -              17,217        458,396      166,821      642,434      

Revaluation -              (52,118)       (1,376,857)  (505,920)     (1,934,895)  

At end of year -              -              -              -              -              

Net book value 6,700,000   610,653      9,389,347   5,470,000   22,170,000 

2022

Valuation

At beginning of year 7,500,000   654,271      10,675,729 6,005,580   24,835,580 

Additions 165,736      -              -              -              165,736      

At end of year 7,665,736   654,271      10,675,729 6,005,580   25,001,316 

Accumulated depreciation

At beginning of year -              17,218        458,396      167,511      643,125      

Charge for the year -              17,683        460,065      171,588      649,336      

At end of year -              34,901        918,461      339,099      1,292,461   

Net book value 7,665,736   619,370      9,757,268   5,666,481   23,708,855 

Freehold building
At valuation
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COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

At cost
Office 

equipment,
motor 

Subject to vehicles,
Freehold operating Own furniture

land lease use and fittings Total
Company RM RM RM RM RM

2023

Cost/Valuation

At beginning of year 4,165,736   654,271      2,345,729   1,484,569   8,650,305   

Additions -              -              -              124,383      124,383      

Revaluation (965,736)     (43,618)       (156,382)     -              (1,165,736)  

At end of year 3,200,000   610,653      2,189,347   1,608,952   7,608,952   

Accumulated depreciation

At beginning of year -              34,901        125,127      1,461,955   1,621,983   

Charge for the year -              17,217        61,730        16,888        95,835        

Revaluation -              (52,118)       (186,857)     -              (238,975)     

At end of year -              -              -              1,478,843   1,478,843   

Net book value 3,200,000   610,653      2,189,347   130,109      6,130,109   

2022

Cost/Valuation

At beginning of year 4,000,000   654,271      2,345,729   1,482,969   8,482,969   

Additions 165,736      -              -              1,600          167,336      

At end of year 4,165,736   654,271      2,345,729   1,484,569   8,650,305   

Accumulated depreciation

At beginning of year -              17,218        61,729        1,455,625   1,534,572   

Charge for the year -              17,683        63,398        6,330          87,411        

At end of year -              34,901        125,127      1,461,955   1,621,983   

Net book value 4,165,736   619,370      2,220,602   22,614        7,028,322   

Freehold building

At valuation
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COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Accumulated Net book Current year
Cost depreciation value depreciation

Group RM RM RM RM

2023

Motor vehicles 263,098           170,119          92,979            33,310            

2022

Motor vehicle 161,668           136,809          24,859            32,334            

Company

2023

Motor vehicle 101,430           8,452              92,978            8,452              

Had the freehold land and buildings of the Group been carried under the cost model, the carrying
amount as at 31 December 2023, would have been RM3,085,736 (2022 : RM3,085,736) and
RM1,134,495 (2022 : RM1,174,162) respectively.

The fair values of the freehold land and buildings, and leasehold building as at the end of the
reporting period are determined in accordance with Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

In addition, the property, plant and equipment of a subsidiary company with a net carrying amount of
RM10,843,346 (2022 : RM11,267,836) as at 31 December 2023 are subject to fixed and floating
charges to secure a fully settled term loan facility of the subsidiary company. The charges are
pending discharge by the lending bank upon full settlement of the term loan in the previous year.

Property, plant and equipment of the Group and of the Company include the following assets
acquired under hire purchase arrangements :-

Had the leasehold building of the Group been carried under the cost model, the carrying amount as
at 31 December 2023 would have been RM3,799,199 (2022 : RM3,914,347).

The freehold land and building of the Group and of the Company with total carrying amount of
RM6,000,000 (2022 : RM7,005,708) as at 31 December 2023 is subject to a fixed charge to secure
a term loan granted by a moneylender to the Company as disclosed in Note 19. 

Had the freehold land and building of the Company been carried under the cost model, the carrying
amount as at 31 December 2023, would have been RM2,285,736 (2022 : RM2,285,736) and
RM869,504 (2022 : RM894,347) respectively.

The title to the freehold land acquired in 2004 by a subsidiary company with carrying amount of
RM3,500,000 (2022 : RM3,500,000) as at 31 December 2023 has yet to be registered in the name
of the subsidiary company as at the end of the reporting period. The transfer of the title is in
progress as at the date of this report.

The fair values of the freehold land and buildings, and leasehold building of the Group and of the
Company as at 31 December 2023 are RM22,170,000 and RM6,000,000 respectively. In the
assessment of the fair values, the sales prices of comparable properties in the locality are adjusted
for factors which affect value such as the size of the properties. The most significant input into this
valuation is price per square foot. 

The freehold land and buildings, and leasehold building of the Group and of the Company have
been revalued by the directors on 31 December 2023 based on their open market values as
ascertained through an independent valuation carried out by professional valuers on that date. As at
31 December 2022, these land and buildings of the Group and of the Company were stated at
valuation by the directors based on their open market values as ascertained by professional valuers
in 2020.
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COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

(f)

(g)

Maturity analysis of the undiscounted lease payments receivable is as follows: -

Group Company Group Company
RM RM RM RM

Within one year 156,000           156,000          216,000          156,000          
Between one year to 
   two years 156,000           156,000          35,000            -                 
Between two years to 
   three years 156,000           156,000          -                 -                 

468,000           468,000          251,000          156,000          

2023

The Group through a subsidiary company had leased plant and machineries to third parties under
operating leases with lease terms of one year to three years. These leases expired during the
current year and were not renewed. Advance lease rental payments of four months were collected
to secure the rights of the subsidiary company in the assets.

The lease income from operating lease of the freehold building recognised in profit or loss is
included in revenue of the Group and of the Company as disclosed in Note 25. The lease income
from operating leases of the plant and machineries recognised in profit or loss as disclosed in Note
26 was included in other income of the Group.

2022

The Group leases part of the freehold building of the Company to a third party under an operating
lease with a lease term of three years. Advance lease rental payments of three months were
collected to secure the Company's rights in the asset. 

The unused plant refers to a Woodwaste Fired Cogeneration System boiler plant acquired by a
subsidiary company which has yet to be installed. In 2014, the directors had reviewed the carrying
amount of the asset for impairment given that there was no immediate plan for use of the asset and
its limited potential for sale in the market, and had impaired the asset to its estimated recoverable
amount based on its indicative offered scrap value of RM10,000. Subsequently in 2017, certain
parts of the unused plant were used for the construction of a plant and machinery of a fellow
subsidiary company, and hence reduced the carrying amount of the unused plant to RM9,869.
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COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

Office
premises

Company RM

2023

Cost

At beginning/end of year 173,728          

Accumulated depreciation

At beginning of year 72,386            

Charge for the year 43,432            

At end of year 115,818          

Carrying amount

At end of year 57,910            

Office Office
equipment premises Total

Company RM RM RM

2022

Cost

At beginning of year 3,289              173,728          177,017          

Derecognition (3,289)            -                 (3,289)            

At end of year -                 173,728          173,728          

Accumulated depreciation

At beginning of year 2,603              28,955            31,558            

Charge for the year 686                 43,431            44,117            

Derecognition (3,289)            -                 (3,289)            

At end of year -                 72,386            72,386            

Carrying amount

At end of year -                 101,342          101,342          

48



ANNUAL REPORT 2023BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2023

114

COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

6. SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

2023 2022
RM RM

Unquoted shares, at cost      31,873,843      20,874,894 
Equity contribution arising from ESGS under LTIP (Note 13)        4,619,817                     -   

     36,493,660      20,874,894 
Less : Accumulated impairment losses

 At beginning of year (18,691,856)       (18,691,856)
 Reversal           718,306                     -   

 At end of year     (17,973,550)     (18,691,856)

     18,520,110        2,183,038 

Company

The leasehold plantation lands are subleased by a subsidiary company, BTM Biomass Products Sdn Bhd
("BTMBP") from SPPT Development Sdn Bhd ("SPPT"), a company in which certain director and
shareholders of the Company have substantial interests for a period of approximately 63 years pursuant
to a sublease agreement dated 20 January 2022. The sublease agreement for the lands was completed
during the current year upon fulfilment of all conditions precedent therein. The sublease agreement
assigned all of SPPT's rights, interest and title in and to the plantation lands to BTMBP for a total sublease
consideration of RM24,700,000 which has been paid upfront in cash during the current year.

The leasehold industrial land is in relation to a lease agreement dated 12 December 2021 entered into by
BTMBP with Perbadanan Memajukan Iktisad Negeri Terengganu (“PMINT”) for term of 30 years in
respect of the lease of 20 acres out of 80 acres of the whole leasehold industrial land for a total lease
payment of RM3,965,919. The lease agreement was completed during the current year upon fulfilment of
all conditions precedent therein. Pursuant to the lease agreement, BTMBP and PMINT have agreed that
the remaining 60 acres of the land shall be under two separate leases of 30 acres of the land for lease
payment of RM5,948,879 each. The lease agreements for these separate leases shall be executed once
the parties have finalised the terms and conditions for the lease agreements. The total lease payments for
the lease of the entire 80 acres of land is RM15,863,677. Upon execution of the lease agreement, prepaid
lease payments amounting to RM594,888 for the remaining 60 acres has been made by BTMBP which is
included under prepayments of the Group as disclosed in Note 10.

The Group and the Company have also leased office premises, factory land, office equipment and motor
vehicles for the operations of the Group and the Company. The office premises have lease terms of
between three to four years, and factory land has total lease term of nine years. Office equipment is
leased for term of three years while motor vehicles are leased for term of five years. Obligations for lease
payments in respect of these right-of-use assets are recognised as lease liabilities as disclosed in Note
18.

Short term leasehold land of the Group was derecognised during the current year. The leasehold land
was on lease term of 12 years and the payment for this right-of-use asset had been settled in full upon
acquisition of the lease by the Group.

The costs recognised for the abovementioned right-of-use leasehold plantation and industrial lands
include initial costs incurred for obtaining the leases.
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(a) Details of the subsidiary companies

Name of Company 2023 2022 Principal Activities

Besut Tsuda Industries 100.00             100.00            Investment holding and
  Sendirian Berhad   trading of sawn timber

  and logs

Syarikat Maskayu Sawmill 99.99               99.99              Sawmilling and trading of 
  Sdn. Bhd. **   sawn timber and logs

  (presently dormant)

Besut Tsuda Wood 100.00             100.00            Kiln-drying operations,
  Products Sdn. Bhd.   timber moulding and 
  (held indirectly through   manufacturing of finger
   Besut Tsuda Industries   jointed timber and 
   Sendirian Berhad)   lamination boards

BTM Marketing & Trading 100.00             100.00            Trading of sawn timber,
  Sdn. Bhd.   plywood and logs

BTM Biomass Products 100.00             100.00            Manufacturing and sale of
  Sdn. Bhd.  wood pellets, and renewable

 energy business (pre-operating)

BTM Land Sdn. Bhd. 100.00             100.00            Renewable energy business
 (pre-operating)

BTM Open Road Auto -                   51.00              Dormant
  Sdn. Bhd. *

BTM Renewable Green -                   100.00            Dormant
  Energy Sdn. Bhd. *

BTM Green Energy 100.00             100.00            Dormant
  Sdn. Bhd. 

BTM Biomass NZ Limited # 100.00             100.00            Dormant
(Incorporated and with place (under process of striking-off)
  of operation in New Zealand)

*

**

# Not audited by Folks DFK & Co.

(b) Non-controlling interest in subsidiary companies

Equity Interest (%)

The Company's non-wholly owned subsidiary companies did not have non-controlling interests
which were material to the Group at the end of the previous year as they were dormant.

Details of the subsidiary companies, all of which have their place of incorporation and principal place
of business in Malaysia unless otherwise stated, are as follows :-

These subsidiary companies were struck off during the current year pursuant to Section 551
Companies Act 2016. The striking off of these dormant subsidiary companies have no material
effect on the financial statements of the Group and of the Company. As disclosed in Note 26,
the derecognition of these subsidiary companies resulted in a gain of RM52,669 for the Group
and investment cost write-off of RM1,051 for the Company in the current year. 

This subsidiary company has been disposed of subsequent to end of financial year as
disclosed in Note 36(a). 
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7. INVESTMENT IN CLUB MEMBERSHIP

2023 2022
RM RM

Golf club membership, at cost 40,000            40,000            
Less : Allowance for impairment loss (40,000)          (40,000)          

                    -                       -   

8. INVENTORIES

2023 2022
RM RM

At cost :-
   Raw material 39,473            188,861          
   Logs and sawn timber 143,384          462,847          
   Manufactured timber products 1,514,938       1,755,744       
   Consumables stores 177,704          236,045          
   Manufactured wood pellets 14,896            22,496            

1,890,395       2,665,993       
At net realisable value :-
   Sawn timber and manufactured timber products 175,895          -                 

2,066,290       2,665,993       

9. TRADE RECEIVABLES

 2023 2022
RM RM

Trade receivables 548,466          777,818          
Less : Allowance for impairment losses (25,000)          (25,000)          

          523,466           752,818 

The normal credit term of trade receivables is 30 days (2022 : 30 days).

Group/Company

Group

Group

Cost of inventories recognised as an expense for the year amounted to RM11,401,087 (2022 :
RM11,231,491).
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(a) Credit risk exposure

Gross carrying Loss Net carrying 
amount allowance amount

RM RM RM

As at 31 December 2023

Current 7,376              -                 7,376              
Past due 31 to 120 days 2,739              -                 2,739              
Past due more than 120 days 513,351          -                 513,351          

523,466          -                 523,466          
Credit impaired
Past due more than 120 days 25,000            (25,000)          -                 

548,466          (25,000)          523,466          

Gross carrying Loss Net carrying 
amount allowance amount

RM RM RM

As at 31 December 2022

Current 292,500          -                 292,500          
Past due 31 to 120 days 460,318          -                 460,318          

752,818          -                 752,818          
Credit impaired
Past due more than 120 days 25,000            (25,000)          -                 

777,818          (25,000)          752,818          

(b) Allowance for impairment losses

Movements in allowance for impairment losses on trade receivables are as follows :-

2023 2022
RM RM

At beginning of year 25,000            26,268            
Reversal -                 (1,268)            

At end of year 25,000            25,000            

Information about the exposure to credit risk and allowance for expected credit losses ("ECLs") in
respect of trade receivables are as tabulated below :-

Further information on credit risk exposure together with the recognition and measurement of
allowance for ECLs are disclosed in Note 34(b)(i).

Group

Group

Group
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10. OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Other receivables and deposits 241,477           160,828          12,510            12,130            
Prepayments 9,228,206        11,142,920     8,663              -                 

9,469,683        11,303,748     21,173            12,130            

11. AMOUNT DUE FROM/(TO) SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

2023 2022
RM RM

At beginning of year 20,604,518     20,927,318     
Addition 15,862,884     48,298            
Reversal (322,697)        (371,098)        
Written off (64,322)          -                 

At end of year 36,080,383     20,604,518     

12. FIXED DEPOSITS WITH LICENSED BANKS

13. SHARE CAPITAL

2023 2022 2023 2022
Issued and fully paid :- Number Number RM RM

Ordinary shares 

  At beginning of year 171,026,388    171,026,388   34,129,060     34,129,060     
  Issuance of new shares during
    the year [Note 13(c)]
    - Rights Issue with Warrants-C 921,571,130    -                 53,113,219     -                 
    - ESGS under LTIP 163,889,200    -                 10,652,798     -                 

  At end of year 1,256,486,718 171,026,388   97,895,077     34,129,060     

Company

Company

Group/Company

The effective interest rates and maturity profile of the fixed deposits with licensed banks of the Group as at
the end of the financial year range from 2.50% to 3.10% (2022 : 1.85%) per annum and 12 months (2022 :
12 months) respectively.

Fixed deposits of the Group are pledged to the licensed banks as securities for overdraft and bank
guarantee facilities granted to subsidiary companies.

The classification of the net amount due from subsidiary companies into current and non-current portions
is based on their expected timing of settlement.

Group

The balances are interest-free, unsecured and repayable on demand. Amount due from subsidiary
companies is stated net of impairment losses of RM36,080,383 (2022 : RM20,604,518). Movements in
allowance for impairment losses on amount due from subsidiary companies are as follows :-

Prepayments of the Group as at the end of the year include prepaid lease payments amounting to
RM594,888 (2022 : RM2,300,000) relating to the lease of a parcel of vacant leasehold industrial land in
stages as further detailed in Note 5 and upfront payment of RM5,780,000 (2022 : RM5,780,000) to the
main contractor for construction of a biomass renewable energy power plant on the land.
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(a)

(b)

(c) 

(i)

(ii)

Long Term Incentive Plan

Other salient features and terms of the LTIP are as follows :-

(i)

Pursuant to Section 74 of the Companies Act 2016, all shares issued before or upon
commencement of the Act shall have no par or nominal value.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the
Company. All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions and rank equally with
regard to the Company's residual assets.

Details of the Warrants-C 2023/2028 are disclosed in Note 16.

The Company's Long Term Incentive Plan ("LTIP") approved by the shareholders of the Company at
the EGM held on 23 August 2022 was implemented with effect from 17 January 2023 for a period of
5 years and may be extended for a further period of up to 5 years at the absolute discretion of the
directors. The LTIP entails a scheme which comprises the Executive Share Grant Scheme
("ESGS") and Employee Share Option Scheme ("ESOS") to attract, retain, motivate and reward the
employees and directors of the Group (excluding dormant subsidiaries) ("Eligible Persons") who
fulfil the eligibility criteria for participation in the scheme as stipulated in the By-Laws for the LTIP.
The LTIP is administered by a committee ("LTIP Committee") appointed and authorised by the
directors and governed by the By-Laws.

The ESGS is intended for the Company to reward the Eligible Persons through the grant of ordinary
shares in the Company at no consideration ("ESGS Grants") while the ESOS is for the Company to
reward the Eligible Persons through the grant of options ("ESOS Options) to subscribe for ordinary
shares in the Company at the option price fixed at the time of award of the grant, during the duration
of the LTIP in the manner and subject to the terms and conditions provided in the By-Laws. Both
ESGS Grants and ESOS Options will be vested with the Eligible Persons upon their acceptance of
the grants subject to the Eligible Persons fulfilling the vesting conditions as may be determined by
the LTIP Committee in accordance with the By-Laws. 

Pursuant to the approval of the shareholders at the Extraordinary General Meeting ("EGM") of the
Company held on 23 August 2022, the Company increased its share capital during the current year
through :-

a rights issue of 921,571,130 new ordinary shares ("Rights Shares") at the issue price of
RM0.08 per Rights Share together with 307,190,331 new free detachable warrants ("Warrants-
C 2023/2028") on the basis of 6 Rights Shares for every 1 existing ordinary share together with
1 Warrant-C 2023/2028 for every 3 Rights Shares subscribed ("Rights Issue with Warrants-
C"); and  

issuance of 163,889,200 new ordinary shares granted at no cost to certain directors and
employees of the Group under the Executive Share Grant Scheme ("ESGS") of the
Company's Long Term Incentive Plan ("LTIP").

The Rights Issue with Warrants-C raised gross cash proceeds of RM73,725,690 of which
RM20,612,471 was allocated to warrant reseve as fair value of the Warrants-C 2023/2028 and
RM53,113,219 was allocated to share capital as fair value of the Rights Shares. The fair value
attributed to the new ordinary shares issued for no consideration under the ESGS was
RM10,652,798 based on their market price of RM0.065 per ordinary share at the date of issuance. 

The new ordinary shares issued rank passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the
Company.

The maximum number of ordinary shares made available under the LTIP shall not exceed in
aggregate 15% of the total number of issued ordinary shares (excluding treasury shares, if
any) in the Company at any point in time over the duration of the LTIP. 
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(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

ESGS Grants and ESOS Options granted shall vest with the Eligible Persons on the vesting
date when any stipulated vesting conditions have been fully and duly satisfied. The ESOS
Options are exercisable either in whole or in part at their exercise price at any time from the
vesting date during the duration of the LTIP ("Option Period") whilst the Eligible Persons are in
employment of the Group or during their tenure as directors by following the procedures
determined by the LTIP Committee from time to time. Any ESOS Option which remained
unexercised at the expiry of the Option Period shall be automatically terminated and lapsed
without any claim against the Company. Similarly, any unvested ESGS Grants shall be
automatically terminated and ceased to be valid at the end of the duration of the LTIP.

Grantees of ESGS Grants and ESOS Options shall not be entitled to any dividends, rights or
other entitlements on their unvested ESGS Grants and/or unvested or unexercised ESOS
Options.

The number of ordinary shares allocated to any Eligible Person who, either singly or
collectively through persons connected with the Eligible Person, holds 20% or more of the total
number of ordinary shares (excluding treasury shares) in the Company, does not exceed 10%
of the total number of ordinary shares to be allocated to the LTIP. In addition, the number of
ordinary shares that could be allocated, in aggregate, to to the executive directors, non-
executive directors and key senior management of the Group shall be up to a maximum of
80% of the total number of ordinary shares made available under the LTIP.

At the date of which the offer of ESGS Grants and ESOS Options are awarded, the Eligible
Persons must (i) attain the age of at least 18 years and is not an undischarged bankrupt nor
subject to any bankruptcy proceedings; (ii) be in employment within the Group and have been
confirmed in service and have served at least 6 months with the employment contract be at
least for a duration of 1 year and shall have not expired within 3 months from the offer date;
(iii) have not served a notice to resign or receive a notice of termination in respect of the
employment; and/or (iv) be a director or employee under such categories and criteria that the
LTIP Committee may from time to time decide at its absolute discretion. 

The option price for the exercise of ESOS Options shall be the 5-day volume weighted
average market price of the ordinary shares of the Company immediately preceding the date
of the award of the ESOS Options with a discount of not more than 10% or such other
percentage of discount may be permitted by Bursa Securities or any other relevant authorities
from time to time during the duration of the LTIP.

The new ordinary shares of the Company to be allotted and issued under the LTIP shall rank
equally in all respects with the existing ordinary shares, save and except that they shall not be
entitled to any dividends, rights, allotments and/or other distributions declared, the entitlement
date which precedes the date of allotment and issuance of the new ordinary shares. In the
event that existing ordinary shares are to be transferred to grantees of ESGS Grants upon
their vesting, the grantees shall not be entitled to any dividends, rights, allotment and/or
distributions unless the ordinary shares are credited to their shares depository accounts on or
prior to the entitlement date for those dividends, rights, allotment and/or distributions.

The new ordinary shares to be allotted and issued or existing ordinary shares to be transferred
to the Eligible Persons pursuant to the LTIP will not be subjected to any retention period unless
otherwise stipulated by the LTIP Committee at the time of granting the awards.
Notwithstanding, an Eligible Person who is a non-executive director must not sell, transfer or
assign his shares obtained through the vesting of ESGS Grants or the exercise of ESOS
Options within one year from the date of award in accordance with listing requirements of
Bursa Securities.

The Company has not granted any ESOS Options since the implementation of the LTIP.
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14. REVALUATION RESERVES

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

At beginning of year 20,713,753      20,713,753     3,892,496       3,892,496       

Revaluation deficit
   recognised for the year (896,421)          -                 (926,761)        -                 

Deferred taxation
   reversed (Note 21) 79,938             -                 87,220            -                 

At end of year 19,897,270      20,713,753     3,052,955       3,892,496       

15. CAPITAL RESERVE

2023 2022
RM RM

At beginning of year 119,093          119,093          
Transfer to accumulated losses upon derecognition
    of attributable short term leasehold land (119,093)        -                 

At end of year -                 119,093          

Group

The above represented net surplus on the revaluation of the Group's short term leasehold land in 2006,
recategorised as capital reserve on transition to MFRS framework.

Group

Revaluation reserves represent surplus net of tax arising from revaluation of land and buildings under
property, plant and equipment.

Company

On 1 March 2023, ESGS Grants of 163,889,200 new ordinary shares were offered to certain
directors and employees of the Group and of the Company including certain employees connected
to the Company's directors. These ESGS Grants have no vesting period upon acceptance and the
new ordinary shares were fully allotted and issued on 8 March 2023.

On 7 August 2023, the Company offered further 24,500,000 new ordinary shares to Eligible Persons
under the ESGS which were also fully accepted. These ESGS Grants include grants comprising
10,000,000 ordinary shares to two former non-executive directors of the Company. The market price
of the ordinary shares on the date of offer was RM0.08 per share. These ESGS Grants also have no
vesting period upon acceptance. All the ordinary shares comprised in these ESGS Grants have yet
to be allotted and issued as at the date of this report. 
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16. WARRANT RESERVES

2023 2022
RM RM

At beginning of year 3,602,435       3,602,435       
Fair value attributed to Warrants-C 2023/2028 issued during the year
   pursuant to Rights Issue with Warrants-C [Note 13(c)] 20,612,471     -                 

At end of year 24,214,906     3,602,435       

Comprising:
Warrants-B 2014/2024 3,602,435       3,602,435       
Warrants-C 2023/2028 20,612,471     -                 

24,214,906     3,602,435       

Warrants-B 2014/2024

2023 2022
Number Number

At beginning of year 26,295,146     26,295,146     
Adjustment during the year 8,642,716       -                 

At end of year 34,937,862     26,295,146     

Group/Company

Group/Company

Warrant reserves represent fair value allocated to the free detachable Warrants-B 2014/2024 and
Warrants-C 2023/2028 issued together with rights issues of ordinary shares by the Company which have
been ascertained through independent valuations performed by professional valuers using appropriate
option pricing models. The warrants are listed and quoted on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia
Securities Berhad.

The fair value allocated to each of the Warrants-B 2014/2024 as at their issuance date is RM0.137 using
the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Any warrant not exercised during the Exercise Period will lapse and thereafter ceases to be valid for any
purpose. 

Prior to the Rights Issue with Warrants-C 2023/2028, the Company has outstanding 26,295,146 Warrants-
B 2014/2024 and each Warrant-B 2014/2024 carries the entitlement, at any time from the issue date of 24
October 2014 up to the close of business at 5.00 p.m. on the maturity date of 23 October 2024 ("Exercise
Period"), to subscribe for one new ordinary share in the Company at the exercise price of RM0.20 for
cash. 

As a consequence of the Rights Issue with Warrants-C 2023/2028, additional 8,642,716 Warrants-B
2014/2024 were issued to the holders of the outstanding Warrants-B 2014/2024 and its exercise price was
revised from RM0.20 to RM0.16 pursuant to adjustments in accordance with the Deed Poll dated 12
September 2014 constituting the Warrants-B 2014/2024. 

The movements in the number of Warrants-B 2014/2024 that remained unexercised are as follows :-
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Warrants-C 2023/2028

2023 2022
Number Number

Issued during the year / At end of year 307,190,331   -                 

17. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Present value of unfunded
   defined benefit obligations 2,112,404        2,701,605       655,878          674,567          

(a)

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

At beginning of year 2,701,605        2,492,431       674,567          644,311          

Defined benefit cost
   recognised in profit
   or loss [Note 17(b)] (40,723)            209,174          58,831            30,256            
Benefit paid (194,750)          
Actuarial gain arising
   from remeasurement due to:
   - Changes in financial
        assumptions (145,338)          -                 (26,717)          -                 
   - Experience adjustments (208,390)          -                 (50,803)          -                 

Actuarial gain recognised
   in other comprehensive
   income (353,728)          -                 (77,520)          -                 

At end of year 2,112,404        2,701,605       655,878          674,567          

The fair value allocated to each of the Warrants-C 2023/2028 as at their issuance date is RM0.0671 using
the Trinomial option pricing model.

The movements in the number of Warrants-C 2023/2028 that remained unexercised are as follows :-

The Warrants-C 2023/2028 carry the entitlement, at any time from the issue date of 10 January 2023 up to
the close of business at 5.00 p.m. on the maturity date of 9 January 2028 ("Exercise Period"), to subscribe
for one new ordinary share in the Company at the exercise price of RM0.10 for cash in accordance with
the Deed Poll dated 25 November 2022 constituting the Warrants-C 2023/2028. Any warrant not exercised
during the Exercise Period will lapse and thereafter ceases to be valid for any purpose. 

Group

Provision for employees' retirement benefit obligations was determined by an independent actuarial
valuation using the Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method and was made to cover estimated
obligations for payment of retirement benefits to employees. The latest valuation was performed as
at 31 December 2023. These benefits are payable upon reaching the age of retirement, on
retirement due to medical grounds or upon death in respect of employees who have served
continuously for a period of ten (10) or more years. 

Group/Company

CompanyGroup

The movements in the present value of unfunded defined benefit obligations during the year are as
follows :-

Company
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(b)

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Current service cost 147,357           135,732          26,206            16,624            
Past service credit (290,617)          -                 -                 -                 
Interest cost 102,537           73,442            32,625            13,632            

(40,723)            209,174          58,831            30,256            

(c)

2023 2022 2023 2022
% % % %

Discount rate 4.60                 4.40                4.60                4.40                
Salary increment rate 4.50                 4.50                4.50                4.50                

(d)

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Discount rate
1% increase (123,337)          (160,876)        (8,145)            (10,823)          
1% decrease 144,327           190,943          8,785              11,545            

Salary increment rate 
1% increase 135,195           255,776          7,170              23,284            
1% decrease (117,927)          (215,941)        (6,751)            (21,760)          

18. LEASE LIABILITIES

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Non-current 1,274,540        910,924          16,118            62,587            
Current 424,029           284,460          46,469            43,769            

Total lease liabilities 1,698,569        1,195,384       62,587            106,356          

Balance attributable to :
 - a director 167,180           106,356          62,587            106,356          
 - a related party 848,337           1,084,784       -                 -                 

1,015,517        1,191,140       62,587            106,356          

Group

The amount of defined benefit cost recognised in profit or loss of the Group and of the Company
can be analysed into the following components :-

Group Company

The significant actuarial assumptions used for determination of the present value of defined benefit
obligations were as follows :-

Group Company

Group

A sensitivity analysis of the effects of changes to the significant actuarial assumptions [as disclosed
in Note 17(c)] on the defined benefit obligations as at the end of the year, with all other assumptions
remain constant is as follows :-

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in defined
benefit obligations as the change in assumptions unlikely would occur in isolation of one another as
some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Company

Company
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Maturity analysis of the undiscounted lease payments is as follows :-

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Not later than 1 year 554,300           372,722          48,960            48,960            
Later than 1 year and not later
   than 2 years 519,380           371,972          16,320            48,960            
Later than 2 years and not later
   than 5 years 719,956           662,345          -                 16,320            
More than 5 years 239,650           -                 -                 -                 

Total outstanding lease payments 2,033,286        1,407,039       65,280            114,240          

Total cash outflow for leases
   for the year 563,355           410,911          48,960            50,760            

19. TERM LOAN (SECURED)

2023 2022
RM RM

Amount due within one year (included under current liabilities) 1,797,308       1,090,394       

Amount due more than one year (included under non-current liabilities) 1,283,727       2,309,606       

Outstanding principal at year end 3,081,035       3,400,000       

Group/Company

Group Company

Lease liabilities are in respect of the future lease payments for the leases of office premises, factory land,
office equipment and motor vehicles which are recognised as right-of-use assets as disclosed in Note 5.

The Company's term loan with principal sum of RM3,400,000 is granted from a licensed moneylender for
the purpose of working capital financing. The loan is contractually repayable over 36 equal monthly
instalments and secured by a fixed charge over the freehold land and building of the Company as
disclosed in Note 4(a) and a personal guarantee by a director of the Company. Interest is charged on the
loan at the effective interest rate of 11.08% (2022 : 11.08%) per annum.

The licensed moneylending company became a related party of the Group during the current year by virtue 
of the deemed interest of a new substantial shareholder of the Company in the moneylender. 

The Company's monthly instalments for repayment of the term loan have been in arrears during the
current year with instalments paid until March 2023. The amortised interest for the instalments in arrears
amounting to RM261,337 has been accrued and included under accruals. Nowithstanding the arrears in
repayment, there has been no legal demand or notice of default from the moneylender as at the date of
this report. Subsequent to end of the financial year, the Company has made further payment of
RM1,002,996 representing 9 instalments in April 2024. 
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20. HIRE PURCHASE CREDITORS

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Future minimum payments :-

Payable within one year 41,531             29,676            18,936            -                 
Payable between two to five years 67,813             25,018            67,813            -                 

109,344           54,694            86,749            -                 
Future finance charges (9,072)              (1,224)            (9,037)            -                 

Present value 100,272           53,470            77,712            -                 

Payable within one year 
 (included under current liabilities) (38,010)            (28,487)          (15,450)          -                 

Payable between two to five years
  (included under non-current 
  liabilities) 62,262             24,983            62,262            -                 

21. DEFERRED TAXATION

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

At beginning of year 458,000           458,000          188,000          188,000          
Recognised in profit or loss
   (Note 27) (16,636)            -                 (9,354)            -                 
Recognised in other
  comprehensive income (79,938)            -                 (87,220)          -                 

At end of year 361,426           458,000          91,426            188,000          

(a)

Recognised
Recognised  in other

At beginning  in profit comprehensive At end
of year or loss income of year

Group RM RM RM RM

2023

Deferred tax liabilities :-

Revaluation of land 
   and buildings 3,058,313        (88,236)          (79,938)          2,890,139       
Accelerated capital
    allowances 791,041           42,893            -                 833,934          
Right-of-use assets 246,959           139,316          -                 386,275          

4,096,313        93,973            (79,938)          4,110,348       
 

Group

The components and movements of deferred tax liabilities and assets recognised in the financial
statements during the financial year are as follows :-

Group

Company 

Company
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Recognised
Recognised  in other

At beginning  in profit comprehensive At end
of year or loss income of year

Group RM RM RM RM

2023

Deferred tax assets :-

Excess of depreciation over
   capital allowances (9,922)              (7,677)            -                 (17,599)          
Unutilised capital allowances (1,853,108)       (237,772)        -                 (2,090,880)     
Unabsorbed tax losses (1,488,391)       255,605          -                 (1,232,786)     
Lease liabilities (286,892)          (120,765)        -                 (407,657)        

(3,638,313)       (110,609)        -                 (3,748,922)     

458,000           (16,636)          (79,938)          361,426          

Recognised
At beginning  in profit At end

of year or loss of year
Group RM RM RM

2022

Deferred tax liabilities :-

Revaluation of land and buildings 3,205,768       (147,455)        3,058,313       
Accelerated capital allowances 738,393          52,648            791,041          
Right-of-use assets 311,984          (65,025)          246,959          

4,256,145       (159,832)        4,096,313       

Deferred tax assets :-

Excess of depreciation over capital allowances (64,290)          54,368            (9,922)            
Unutilised capital allowances (1,574,889)     (278,219)        (1,853,108)     
Unabsorbed tax losses (1,811,064)     322,673          (1,488,391)     
Lease liabilities (347,902)        61,010            (286,892)        

(3,798,145)     159,832          (3,638,313)     

458,000          -                 458,000          
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Recognised
At Recognised  in other

beginning in profit comprehensive At end
of year or loss income of year

Company RM RM RM RM

2023

Deferred tax liabilities :-

Revaluation of land 
   and building 655,111           (13,146)          (87,220)          554,745          
Accelerated capital
    allowances 2,160               1,301              -                 3,461              
Right-of-use assets 24,322             (10,424)          -                 13,898            

681,593           (22,269)          (87,220)          572,104          

Deferred tax assets :-

Unutilised capital allowances (20,203)            (5,584)            -                 (25,787)          
Unabsorbed tax losses (447,865)          7,995              -                 (439,870)        
Lease liabilities (25,525)            10,504            -                 (15,021)          

  
(493,593)          12,915            -                 (480,678)        

188,000           (9,354)            (87,220)          91,426            

At Recognised
beginning in profit At end

of year or loss of year
Company RM RM RM

2022

Deferred tax liabilities :-

Revaluation of land and building 668,447          (13,336)          655,111          
Accelerated capital allowances 2,656              (496)               2,160              
Right-of-use assets 34,910            (10,588)          24,322            

706,013          (24,420)          681,593          

Deferred tax assets :-

Unutilised capital allowances (18,446)          (1,757)            (20,203)          
Unabsorbed tax losses (463,971)        16,106            (447,865)        
Lease liabilities (35,596)          10,071            (25,525)          

(518,013)        24,420            (493,593)        

188,000          -                 188,000          
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(b)

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Excess of depreciation
   over capital allowances (1,000)              -                 -                 -                 
Other deductible 
   temporary differences 2,112,400        2,701,600       655,900          674,600          
Unutilised capital allowances -                   25,200            -                 -                 
Unabsorbed tax losses 58,441,300      53,305,500     8,108,900       6,723,600       
Unutilised reinvestment 
   allowances 3,393,000        3,393,000       -                 -                 

63,945,700      59,425,300     8,764,800       7,398,200       

22. TRADE PAYABLES

The normal credit terms for trade payables range from 30 days to 90 days (2022 : 30 days to 90 days).

23. OTHER PAYABLES, DEPOSITS AND ACCRUALS

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Other payables 7,567,636        13,391,995     1,960,896       2,768,834       
Deposits received 5,596,381        883,381          3,859,111       39,111            
Accruals 966,993           2,519,792       377,693          727,958          

14,131,010      16,795,168     6,197,700       3,535,903       

24. AMOUNT DUE TO DIRECTORS

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items which are available
for set-off against future taxable profit :-

Company

Group Company

Deposits received of the Group and of the Company include RM4,530,270 (2022 : RM740,270) from
customers for future purchases of timber and wood pellets and RM1,000,000 (2022 : Nil) in respect of the
disposal of a subsidiary company of the Company subsequent to end of the financial year as disclosed in
Note 36(a).

The amount due to directors are unsecured, interest free and are repayable on demand. Repayment is
expected to be in cash.

Group

64



ANNUAL REPORT 2023BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2023

130

COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

25. REVENUE

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Revenue from contracts
   with customers :-
   Sale of timber products 138,501           4,028,935       -                 -                 
   Sale of wood pellets 2,745,480        4,065,954       -                 -                 
   Sale of logs 4,144,422        -                 -                 -                 
   Management fee -                   -                 240,000          240,000          

7,028,403        8,094,889       240,000          240,000          
Revenue from other sources :-
   Rental income 156,000           156,000          156,000          156,000          

7,184,403        8,250,889       396,000          396,000          

All intra-group transactions have been eliminated in arriving at the revenue of the Group.

Disaggregation of revenue by geographical location is as disclosed in Note 33(b).

26. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

This is stated after charging :-
   Auditors' remuneration
   - statutory audit 
      - current year 85,000             88,000            28,000            28,000            
      - under/(over) provision in

 prior year 3,000               (5,000)            -                 -                 
   - other services 4,000               84,000            4,000              79,000            
   Allowance for impairment losses on
   - property, plant and equipment 42,321             -                 -                 -                 
   - amount due from subsidiary
       companies -                   -                 15,862,884     48,298            
   Interest expenses :-
   - hire purchase 2,891               2,868              1,702              -                 
   - term loan 355,066           33,081            355,066          33,081            
   - lease liabilities 137,496           114,712          5,191              7,749              
   - bank overdraft 163,422           -                 -                 -                 
   Depreciation of property,
      plant and equipment 1,430,037        1,377,807       95,835            87,411            
   Depreciation of
      right-of-use assets 932,604           276,936          43,432            44,117            
   Defined benefit cost
      net of past service credit (40,723)            209,174          58,831            30,256            
   Directors' fees
   - directors of the Company 151,734           90,000            151,734          90,000            

Group

Revenue from contracts with customers of the Group and of the Company are recognised at a point in
time.

Company

Group Company
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2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

   Directors' salaries, bonuses  
      and other emoluments
      - directors of the Company 853,498           1,008,572       817,498          791,132          
      - director of subsidiary company 161,280           168,280          -                 -                 
   Directors' share-based payment
   (ESGS Grants under LTIP - Note 13)
      - directors of the Company 5,180,760        -                 5,180,760       -                 
      - director of subsidiary company 1,065,279        -                 -                 -                 
   Property, plant and equipment
      written off 1                      1,024              -                 -                 
   Rental of plant equipment
   - short-term lease 56,054             34,942            -                 -                 
   - low value asset -                   1,050              -                 1,050              
   Rental of premises
   - short-term lease 10,500             -                 -                 -                 
   Investments in subsidiary
     companies written off upon
     striking-off -                   -                 1,051              -                 
   Write-down in value of inventories 193,998           -                 -                 -                 
   Corporate exercise expenses 918,174           1,067,743       918,174          1,067,743       
   Estimated monetary value of 
     benefits-in-kind to directors
     of the Company 29,938             -                 -                 -                 

And crediting :-

   Rental income 82,000             156,000          -                 -                 
   Interest income 579,582           4,567              111,573          -                 
   Reversal of allowance for
      impairment losses on
   - trade receivables -                   1,268              -                 -                 
   - investment in a subsidiary 
       company -                   -                 718,306          -                 
   - amount due from a subsidiary
       company -                   -                 322,697          371,098          
   Project study fee -                   1,156,000       -                 -                 
   Gain on derecognition of 
     subsidiary companies struck off 52,669             -                 -                 -                 

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Employee information :-

   Employee benefits expense 4,640,222        5,375,085       1,273,976       1,177,015       

Employee benefits expense
  included the following :-

Contributions to Employees
  Provident Fund 285,310           383,776          84,416            109,984          
Share-based payment - ESGS
  Grants under LTIP (Note 13) 10,652,798      -                 6,032,981       -                 

Group Company

Employee benefits expense of the Group and of the Company includes directors' remuneration other than
fees.

Group Company
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27. TAXATION

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Current taxation
 - underprovision in prior year 4                      -                 -                 -                 
Transfer from deferred
   taxation (Note 21) (16,636)            -                 (9,354)            -                 

(16,632)            -                 (9,354)            -                 

(a)

(b)

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Loss before taxation (19,965,990)     (7,726,873)     (23,652,096)   (2,164,142)     

Taxation at the rate of
   24% (2022 : 24%) (4,791,838)       (1,854,450)     (5,676,503)     (519,394)        
Tax effect of non-taxable
   income -                   -                 (77,447)          -                 
Tax effect of expenses not
   deductible for tax purposes 3,255,790        358,461          5,401,327       232,784          
Underprovision of 
   income tax in prior year 4                      -                 -                 -                 
Underprovision of 
   deferred tax in prior year -                   12,600            -                 -                 
Deferred tax assets not 
   recognised for the year 1,563,244        1,507,076       343,269          286,610          
Realisation of deferred 
   tax assets not recognised
   in prior year (43,832)            (23,687)          -                 -                 

(16,632)            -                 (9,354)            -                 

(c)

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Unutilised reinvestment
  allowances 3,393,000        3,393,000       -                 -                 
Unutilised capital allowances 8,711,994        7,746,470       107,445          84,179            
Unabsorbed tax losses 63,577,882      59,507,125     9,941,648       8,589,748       

75,682,876      70,646,595     10,049,093     8,673,927       

The statutory income tax rate in Malaysia applicable to the Group and the Company is 24% (2022 :
24%). Taxation for foreign jurisdiction is calculated at rate prevailing in the foreign jurisdiction.

Reconciliations of tax income applicable to loss before taxation at the statutory tax rate to the tax
income at the effective tax rate of the Group and of the Company are as follows :-

Group

Company

Company

The following are estimated unutilised capital and reinvestment allowances and unabsorbed tax
losses which subject to agreement with the Inland Revenue Board, are available for set-off against
future taxable income :-

Group Company

Group
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(d)

(e)

2023 2022 2023 2022
Year of Assessment RM RM RM RM

2028 39,336,151      39,541,417     4,945,276       4,945,276       
2029 5,926,379        5,926,379       874,208          874,208          
2030 4,815,605        4,815,605       806,138          806,138          
2031 4,429,345        4,429,345       865,365          865,365          
2032 3,122,987        4,794,379       1,033,245       1,098,761       
2033 5,947,415        -                 1,417,416       -                 

63,577,882      59,507,125     9,941,648       8,589,748       

28. LOSS PER SHARE

(a) Basic

(b) Diluted 

For the purpose of calculating diluted loss per share, the loss for the year attributable to owners of
the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year have
been adjusted for the dilutive effects of all potential ordinary shares arising from the assumed
exercise of the Warrants-B 2014/2024 and Warrants-C 2023/2028 where applicable.

Consequently, the diluted loss per share disclosed for both current and previous financial years
equal the basic loss per share as they are computed on the same basis.

Group Company

The Group's tax savings arising from the utilisation of brought forward unabsorbed tax losses for set-
off against the current year's taxable income amounted to approximately RM51,139 (2022 :
RM23,644).

The basic loss per share attributable to owners of the Company is calculated based on the Group's
loss for the year attributable to owners of the Company of RM19,949,358 (2022 : RM7,725,816)
divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year of
1,204,339,141 (2022 : 171,026,388).

The computation of diluted loss per share for the previous year excluded the exercise of Warrants-B
2014/2024 as their exercise price exceeded the weighted average price during the previous year
and hence, had no dilutive effect on loss per share.        

Both Warrants-B 2014/2024 and Warrants-C 2023/2028 are not considered in the computation of
diluted loss per share for the current year as their exercise price exceeded the weighted average
price during the year and hence, have no dilutive effect on loss per share.

Pursuant to the Finance Act 2018, any unabsorbed tax losses for the year of assessment 2019
onwards shall be available for utilisation for a maximum period of seven consecutive years of
assessment immediately following that year of assessment and any excess at the end of the
seventh year shall be disregarded. The Finance Act 2021 which became effective on 1 January
2022 has extended the maximum period for carrying forward of the unabsorbed tax losses to 10
years with effect from year of assessment 2019. Consequently, the unabsorbed tax losses of the
Group and of the Company at the end of the reporting period shall expire in the year of assessment
as tabulated below :-
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29. NOTES TO STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Liabilities arising from financing activities 

Hire Purchase Lease
Term Loan Financing Liabilities Total

Group RM RM RM RM

At 1 January 2023 3,400,000        53,470            1,195,384       4,648,854       

Non-cash changes
- Addition -                   83,900            862,490          946,390          

Repayment of term loan (318,965)          -                 -                 (318,965)        
Payment of lease liabilities -                   -                 (359,305)        (359,305)        
Payment of hire
   purchase financing -                   (37,098)          -                 (37,098)          

Net changes in cash flows (318,965)          (37,098)          (359,305)        (715,368)        

At 31 December 2023 3,081,035        100,272          1,698,569       4,879,876       

At 1 January 2022 161,178           72,827            1,449,592       1,683,597       

Non-cash changes
- Addition -                   -                 5,999              5,999              

Drawdown of term loan 3,400,000        -                 -                 3,400,000       
Repayment of term loan (161,178)          -                 -                 (161,178)        
Payment of lease liabilities -                   -                 (260,207)        (260,207)        
Payment of hire
   purchase financing -                   (19,357)          -                 (19,357)          

Net changes in cash flows 3,238,822        (19,357)          (260,207)        2,959,258       

At 31 December 2022 3,400,000        53,470            1,195,384       4,648,854       

Hire Purchase Lease
Term Loan Financing Liabilities Total

Company RM RM RM RM

At 1 January 2023 3,400,000        -                 106,356          3,506,356       

Non-cash changes
- Addition -                   83,900            -                 83,900            

Repayment of term loan (318,965)          -                 -                 (318,965)        
Payment of lease liabilities -                   -                 (43,769)          (43,769)          
Payment of hire
   purchase financing -                   (6,188)            -                 (6,188)            

Net changes in cash flows (318,965)          (6,188)            (43,769)          (368,922)        

At 31 December 2023 3,081,035        77,712            62,587            3,221,334       

Changes in the Group's and the Company's liabilities arising from financing activities, including both
cash and non-cash changes, during the financial year are analysed in the reconciliations below :- 
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Lease
Term Loan Liabilities Total

Company RM RM RM

At 1 January 2022 -                 148,317          148,317          

Drawdown of term loan 3,400,000       -                 3,400,000       
Payment of lease liabilities -                 (41,961)          (41,961)          

Net changes in cash flows 3,400,000       (41,961)          3,358,039       

At 31 December 2022 3,400,000       106,356          3,506,356       

(b) Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Cash and bank balances 19,411,671      1,931,348       18,337,567     1,666,687       
Fixed deposits with 
   licensed banks 10,443,564      250,807          -                 -                 

29,855,235      2,182,155       18,337,567     1,666,687       

Less : Fixed deposits pledged (10,443,564)     (250,807)        -                 -                 

19,411,671      1,931,348       18,337,567     1,666,687       

30. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

2023 2022
RM RM

Bank guarantee - secured 150,000          150,000          

31. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

2023 2022
RM RM

Authorised and contracted for :-
   Construction of biomass renewable energy power plant 109,820,000   109,820,000   
   Lease of leasehold industrial land 11,302,870     13,563,677     
   Sublease of leasehold plantation lands -                 24,700,000     

121,122,870   148,083,677   

Group Company

Group

Group

The aggregate cost of property, plant and equipment purchased by the Group and the Company
during the year include cost of RM83,900 (2022 : Nil) financed by hire purchase as disclosed in the
reconciliations above. 
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32. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

(a) Transactions and year-end outstanding balances with subsidiary companies

2023 2022
RM RM

Management fees charged to subsidiary companies 240,000          240,000          

(b) Transactions with a director

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Rental of premises payable 
  to director 91,960             48,960            48,960            48,960            

(c) Transactions and year-end outstanding balances with other related parties 

(i)

(i) Gimzan Plywood Sdn. Bhd.
(ii) Seri Indah Enterprise Sdn. Bhd.
(iii) BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd.
(iv) Sung Lee Timber Trading Sdn. Bhd.
(v) Seri Indah Resort Sdn. Bhd.
(vi) SPPT Development Sdn Bhd

Related party relationship also exists between the Group and Hai Ming Marketing Sdn. Bhd.,
the moneylending company referred to under Note 19, in which a new substantial shareholder
of the Company is deemed to have substantial financial interest.

The year-end outstanding balances with the subsidiary companies are as disclosed in the statement
of financial position of the Company and their terms and conditions are as disclosed in Note 11 to
the financial statements.

Related party relationships exist between the Group and the undermentioned companies in
which a director of the Company and certain family members of the director have substantial
financial interest :-

Future rentals for the remaining lease of the premises payable to the director are recognised as
lease liabilities as disclosed in Note 18.

Group

Transactions between the Group and the Company with its director, Dato' Seri Yong Tu Sang during
the financial year are as follows :- 

Company

Company

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise
significant influence over the other party or one party controlled both.

Transactions between the Company and its subsidiary companies during the financial year are as
follows :- 
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(ii)

2023 2022
RM RM

Expenditure

Purchases of sawdust and waste product
   BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd. 24,194            23,032            
Purchases of logs
   BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd. -                 813,234          
Management fee
   BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd. 49,000            64,500            
Rental of lorry
   BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd. 43,950            24,000            
Rental of staff quarter
   BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd. 10,500            -                 
Rental of plant equipment
   BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd. 104                 10,942            
Consultancy fee
   BTM Timber Industries Sdn. Bhd. 99,940            -                 
Accommodation
   Seri Indah Resort Sdn. Bhd. 5,142              2,250              
Services
   Seri Indah Enterprise Sdn. Bhd. 88,679            10,800            
Term loan interest
   Hai Ming Marketing Sdn. Bhd. 355,066          -                 

2023 2022
RM RM

Term loan interest
   Hai Ming Marketing Sdn. Bhd. 355,066          -                 

(iii)

2023 2022
RM RM

Sublease consideration paid to
  SPPT Development Sdn Bhd (Note 5) 24,700,000     -                 
Rental of factory land payable 
   to Gimzan Plywood Sdn Bhd 323,012          323,012          

(iv)

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Included in trade payables :-
   BTM Timber Industries 
         Sdn. Bhd. -                   1,188,277       -                 -                 

Group Company

Details of significant transactions between the Group and the Company with other related
parties recognised in profit or loss for the year are as follows :-

Group

Other than term loan balance disclosed in Note 19, amounts due to other related parties at
year end included in the statements of financial position are as follows :-

Future rentals for the remaining lease of the factory land payable to Gimzan Plywood Sdn Bhd
are recognised as lease liabilities as disclosed in Note 18.

Lease transactions with other related parties

Group

Company
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2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Included in other payables :-
   BTM Timber Industries 
         Sdn. Bhd. 6,995          2,050          -              -              
   Sung Lee Timber Trading 
         Sdn. Bhd. 2,320          126,101      -              15,900        
   Gimzan Plywood 
         Sdn. Bhd. 1,903,077   2,855,085   1,903,077   150,464      
   Seri Indah Resort 
         Sdn. Bhd. 306             1,301          -              -              
   Seri Indah Enterprise 
         Sdn. Bhd. -              8,928          -              8,102          

(d) Key management personnel compensation 

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM RM RM RM

Short-term benefits 1,471,246   1,313,100   1,261,308   1,067,100   
Post-employment benefits 
  - Contribution to Employees  
     Provident Fund 109,532      130,308      92,252        107,748      
Share-based payment - ESGS
  Grants under LTIP (Note 13) 7,098,260   -              6,032,981   -              

8,679,038   1,443,408   7,386,541   1,174,848   

33. SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a) Operating Segment

(b) Geographical Information

Sale of 
timber Sale of Sale of Rental

products wood pellets logs income Total
RM RM RM RM RM

Malaysia 138,501      2,745,480   4,144,422   156,000      7,184,403   

Group Company

The Group's activities are primarily conducted within a single industry segment comprising the
sawmilling, trading in sawn timbers, plywood and logs, timber moulding and manufacturing of
finger-jointed timber and wood pellet and its operations are located wholly in Malaysia. As such, the
operating revenue and results of this segment is reflected in the Group's statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income. The segment assets and liabilities are as presented in the
Group's statement of financial position.

Revenue and non-current assets information in respect of the Group based on the geographical
location of customers and non-current assets respectively are as follows :- 

Group Company

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning,
directing and controlling the activities of the Group and of the Company either directly or indirectly.
The key management personnel of the Group and of the Company include all the directors and
senior management personnel of the Company and their remuneration for the year are as follows :-

Revenue
2023
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Sale of 
timber Sale of Rental

products wood pellets income Total
RM RM RM RM

Malaysia 3,337,543   4,065,954   156,000      7,559,497   
Australia 137,007      -              -              137,007      
USA 122,338      -              -              122,338      
Korea 274,394      -              -              274,394      
Singapore 157,653      -              -              157,653      

4,028,935   4,065,954   156,000      8,250,889   

2023 2022
Non-current Non-current

assets assets
RM RM

Malaysia 56,247,329 28,615,871 

(c) Major Customers

2023 2022
RM RM

Customer A 910,000      1,667,720   
Customer B 2,429,086   2,408,184   
Customer C 1,669,292   821,836      
Customer D 1,173,000   1,349,549   

6,181,378   6,247,289   

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial liabilities of the Group include trade and other payables, amount due to directors and bank
borrowings. In respect of the Company, financial liabilities include amount due to subsidiary company.

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to both a financial asset of one enterprise and a
financial liability or equity instrument of another enterprise.

Financial assets of the Group include fixed deposits, cash and bank balances and trade and other
receivables. In respect of the Company, financial assets include amount due from subsidiary companies.

Revenue

Revenue from transactions with major customers who individually accounted for 10 percent or
more of Group's revenue are summarised below :-

Revenue
2022
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(a) Categories of Financial Instruments

The financial instruments of the Group and of the Company are categorised as follows :-

2023

Financial Assets as per Statements of Financial Position

Financial Financial
assets at assets at

Carrying amortised Carrying amortised
amount cost amount cost

RM RM RM RM

Trade receivables 523,466           523,466          -                 -                 
Other receivables and deposits 241,477           241,477          12,510            12,510            
Amount due from 
  subsidiary companies -                   -                 50,032,247     50,032,247     
Fixed deposits with 
  licensed banks 10,443,564      10,443,564     -                 -                 
Cash and bank balances 19,411,671      19,411,671     18,337,567     18,337,567     

30,620,178      30,620,178     68,382,324     68,382,324     

Financial Liabilities as per Statements of Financial Position

Financial Financial
liabilities at liabilities at

Carrying amortised Carrying amortised
amount cost amount cost

RM RM RM RM

Trade payables 354,262           354,262          -                 -                 
Other payables and accruals 14,131,010      14,131,010     6,197,700       6,197,700       
Amount due to directors 2,707,829        2,707,829       2,699,871       2,699,871       
Amount due to
  a subsidiary company -                   -                 471,752          471,752          
Term loan 3,081,035        3,081,035       3,081,035       3,081,035       
Hire purchase creditors 100,272           100,272          77,712            77,712            

20,374,408      20,374,408     12,528,070     12,528,070     

Group Company

Group Company
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2022

Financial Assets as per Statements of Financial Position

Financial Financial
assets at assets at

Carrying amortised Carrying amortised
amount cost amount cost

RM RM RM RM

Trade receivables 752,818           752,818          -                 -                 
Other receivables and deposits 160,828           160,828          12,130            12,130            
Amount due from 
  subsidiary companies -                   -                 24,480,223     24,480,223     
Fixed deposits with 
  licensed banks 250,807           250,807          -                 -                 
Cash and bank balances 1,931,348        1,931,348       1,666,687       1,666,687       

3,095,801        3,095,801       26,159,040     26,159,040     

Financial Liabilities as per Statements of Financial Position

Financial Financial
liabilities at liabilities at

Carrying amortised Carrying amortised
amount cost amount cost

RM RM RM RM

Trade payables 1,689,557        1,689,557       -                 -                 
Other payables and accruals 16,795,168      16,795,168     3,535,903       3,535,903       
Amount due to directors 8,223,044        8,223,044       5,927,617       5,927,617       
Amount due to
  a subsidiary company -                   -                 484,681          484,681          
Term loan 3,400,000        3,400,000       3,400,000       3,400,000       
Hire purchase creditor 53,470             53,470            -                 -                 

30,161,239      30,161,239     13,348,201     13,348,201     

(b) Financial Risk Management

Group Company

Group Company

The Group's activities expose it to certain financial risks, including currency risk, interest rate risk,
credit risk, market risk and liquidity and cash flow risks. The Board of Directors have formulated a
financial risk management framework with the principal objectives of minimising the Group's
exposure to risks and/or costs associated with the financing, investing and operating activities of the
Group.

Various risk management policies are established for observation in the day-to-day operations for
the controlling and management of the risks associated with the deployment of financial instruments
by the Group.

76



ANNUAL REPORT 2023BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2023

142

COMPANY NO.: 199401018283 (303962-T)

(i) Credit Risk

None of the Group's financial assets are secured by collateral or other credit enhancements.

Cash and cash equivalents are placed with major financial institutions which have low credit
risk. The Group views that any expected credit loss arising on these financial assets is
insignificant.

The Company considers advances to its subsidiary companies generally have low credit risk
and monitors the financial position of the subsidiary companies in managing the exposure to
their credit risk. Appropriate loss allowance has been made for outstanding balances due from
subsidiary companies as disclosed in Note 11 using the general approach under MFRS 9
based on management's assessment of changes in credit risk at the reporting date.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is represented by the
carrying amount of the financial assets recognised in the statements of financial position of the
Group and of the Company at the reporting date. 

The Group measures its exposure to credit risk by way of an allowance for expected credit
losses ("ECLs"). ECLs take into consideration the probability of a default in payment of trade
receivables before they become credit impaired. The Group uses the simplified approach, i.e.
lifetime ECLs in determining the allowance for ECLs on trade receivables which are assessed
individually based on their credit risk characteristics. In this respect, the ECLs are computed by
way of estimating the present value of the receivables based on the expected timing of
receipts of their cash flows, and the difference with their carrying amount is recognised as
credit loss. For any trade receivables which are determined as credit impaired at the reporting
date, ECLs are assessed and measured on an individual basis. Trade receivables are
determined as credit impaired when they have defaulted on their payments and are considered
to have financial difficulties in repaying their debts.

Information on the exposure to credit risk and impairment of trade receivables are disclosed in
Note 9.

Impairment loss of other receivables is determined based on the general approach under
MFRS 9 dependent on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial
recognition of the financial assets. A 12-month expected credit loss is recognised if there is no
significant increase in the credit risk. If the credit risk has increased significantly at the
reporting date, a lifetime expected credit loss is recognised. There is no expected credit loss
allowed for other receivables as the probability of default on other receivables of the Group
and the Company is assessed as low.  

The Group assesses changes in its exposure to credit risk of its customers based primarily on
past due information for customers' balances, their past payment trend and historical defaults
experience, if any, together with other relevant credit risk related information affecting the
financial standing of the customers which are available to management. The Group also
considers macroeconomic information in respect of current market development and industry
outlook that may affect its credit risk exposure.

Credit risk arises when sales are made on deferred credit terms. The Group seeks to control
credit risk by setting counterparty limits and ensuring that sales of products are made to
customers with an appropriate credit history.

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss attributable to default on obligations by parties
contracting with the Group. The Group's main exposure to credit risk is in respect of its trade
receivables. 
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(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(iii) Market Risk

(iv) Liquidity and Cash Flow Risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the availability of
funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out
market positions. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying business, the Group aims at
maintaining flexibility in its funding requirements through a mix of equity capital, external
borrowings and supplies credit.

Liquidity or funding risk is the risk of the inability to meet commitments associated with
financial instruments while cash flow risk is the risk of uncertainty of future cash flow amount
associated with a monetary financial instrument.

The Group's existing term loan, deposits with licensed banks and hire purchase financing are
subject to interest based on fixed rates. 

The Group has interest rate risk in respect of its deposits with licensed banks and bank
borrowings.

The Group's main market risk exposure is in respect of interest rate fluctuation which is
discussed under the interest rate risk heading.

Market risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
market prices.

As the Group's bank borrowings at the end of the reporting period comprise fixed rate
instruments, a change in the market interest rate would not have any effect on the profit or loss
and equity of the Group. 

Market interest rates movements are monitored with a view to ensuring that the most
competitive rates are secured and where appropriate interest bearing instruments and
borrowings arrangements are restructured or reduced.
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Maturity analysis

More than
one year and Effective

Less than less than More than interest
one year five years five years Total rate

Group RM RM RM RM %

2023

Trade payables 354,262       -               -               354,262       -               
Other payables 
  and accruals 14,131,010  -               -               14,131,010  -               
Term loan 2,340,324    1,225,900    -               3,566,224    11.08
Hire purchase
  creditors 41,531         67,813         -               109,344       4.84 to 6.29
Amount due to
  directors 2,707,829    -               -               2,707,829    -               

2022

Trade payables 1,689,557    -               -               1,689,557    -               
Other payables 
  and accruals 16,975,168  -               -               16,975,168  -               
Term loan 1,337,328    2,674,672    -               4,012,000    11.08
Hire purchase
  creditor 29,676         25,018         -               54,694         6.29
Amount due to
  directors 8,223,044    -               -               8,223,044    -               

Company

2023

Other payables 
 and accruals 6,197,700    -               -               6,197,700    -               
Term loan 2,340,324    1,225,900    -               3,566,224    11.08
Hire purchase
  creditor 18,936         67,813         -               86,749         4.84
Amount due to a
 subsidiary 471,752       -               -               471,752       -               
 company
Amount due to
 directors 2,699,871    -               -               2,699,871    -               

2022

Other payables 
 and accruals 3,535,903    -               -               3,535,903    -               
Term loan 1,337,328    2,674,672    -               4,012,000    11.08
Amount due to a
 subsidiary
 company 484,681       -               -               484,681       -               
Amount due to
 directors 5,927,617    -               -               5,927,617    -               

The maturity profile of the Group's and the Company's financial liabilities as at the end of the
reporting period based on undiscounted contractual payments are as follows :-

Maturity Profile
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(c) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

(i)

(ii)

(iii) The fair values of term loan and hire purchase creditors approximate their carrying amounts.

35. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

2023 2022
RM RM

Total borrowings 3,181,307    3,453,470    

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company 73,615,196  11,016,009  

Debt-to-equity ratio 0.04             0.31             

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the financial year.

36. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a)

(b)

Group

The Group monitors capital using debt to equity ratio, which is total borrowings divided by total equity
attributable to owners of the Company. Borrowings consist of term loan and hire purchase financing. The
debt-to-equity ratios at the reporting dates were as follows :-

The main objective in managing capital is to maintain an optimal capital structure and to safeguard the
Group's ability to continue as a going concern so as to maintain market confidence and sustain future
business development. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of
changes in economic conditions. 

The carrying amount of balances with subsidiary companies and directors approximate their
fair values due to their repayable on demand settlement terms.

The carrying amounts of fixed deposits, cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables
and trade and other payables approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term
nature of these financial instruments. 

The bank credit facilities from MBSB accepted by BTMBP is for the purpose of part-financing the
engineering, procurement, construction and commissioning ("EPCC") works and purchase of
equipment/materials in relation to the development of its 10MW biomass renewable energy power
plant. 

On 9 January 2024, the Company announced that it has on 4 January 2024 entered into a Share
Sale Agreement ("SSA") with an individual, Goh Chee Ann ("Purchaser") for the disposal of its
99.99% equity interest in the subsidiary company, Syarikat Maskayu Sawmill Sdn Bhd ("SMS") for
a total cash consideration of RM1,000,000. SMS ceased to be a subsidiary company of the
Company following completion of the SSA. The cash consideration for the disposal has been
deposited with the Company during the financial year as disclosed in Note 23. The disposal of SMS
has resulted in a gain of approximately RM1,100,000 for the Group.

On 27 February 2024, the Company announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary company, BTM
Biomass Products Sdn Bhd ("BTMBP") has received a letter of notification dated 8 February 2024
from MBSB Bank Berhad ("MBSB") that the bank credit facilities of a total amount of
RM99,168,000 offered to BTMBP is deemed cancelled as MBSB is not able to extend the
availability period of the facilities for first drawdown by 31 January 2024. BTMBP has on 23
February 2024 submitted an appeal to MBSB for an extension of the availability period of the
facilities for drawdown.
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Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

Basis for Opinion

Independence and Other Ethical Responsibilities

Key Audit Matters

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of
the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2023, and of their financial performance and their cash
flows for the year then ended in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International
Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.

We conducted our audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International
Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

We are independent of the Group and of the Company in accordance with the By-Laws (on Professional
Ethics, Conduct and Practice) of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants (“By-Laws”) and the International
Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants
(including International Independence Standards) (“IESBA Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with the By-Laws and the IESBA Code.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
BTM RESOURCES BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

We have audited the financial statements of BTM RESOURCES BERHAD, which comprise the statements
of financial position as at 31 December 2023 of the Group and of the Company, and the statements of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash
flows of the Group and of the Company for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements,
including material accounting policy information, as set out on pages 75 to 145.

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our
audit of the financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the current year. These matters
were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements of the Group and of the Company as
a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.
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Our audit  approach to address
Key audit matters the key audit matters

1. Valuation of inventories Our audit approach included the following :-

•

•

•

•

•

2. Impairment of trade receivables Our audit approach included the following :-

•

•

•

Trade receivables are subject to assessment
for expected credit loss ("ECL") based on the
simplified approach impairment model under
MFRS 9 Financial Instruments. The ECL
impairment model is a forward-looking
approach which requires management's
significant judgement on assumptions and
estimates which have significant impact on the
valuation  of trade receivables of the Group. For 
determining ECL at the reporting date, the
Group uses a provision matrix based on the
age of receivables and assumptions on credit
risk profiling, expected future cash flows and
macro economic conditions.

Refer to Notes 2.12, 3(b)(vi) and 8 to the
financial statements.

The Group held significant balance of
inventories with carrying value of RM2,066,290
as at 31 December 2023. The inventories are
valued at the lower of cost and net realisable
value. The risk of a decline in the net realisable
value of the inventories below cost due to
obsolescence or declining market demand and
any significant error in application of the costing
methodology for the inventories may have a
material impact on the carrying value of
inventories, which will affect the financial results
of the Group.

Attended inventory counts performed by the
management to determine the existence of
inventories and assessed their completeness.

Reviewed the management’s costing
methodology and performed recomputation of
the costing of selected sample of inventories to
determine the accuracy of the valuation of
inventories.

Reviewed the listing of inventories and made
appropriate inquiries of the management to
identify any obsolete or slow moving inventories
which required evaluation for write-down to their 
net realisable values.

Assessed the management's internal controls
for monitoring the debts, in particular those of
related parties, and assessing the credit risk of
the debts. 

Reviewed past due ageing report of the trade
receivables and performed inquiries with the
management regarding actions taken to
recover overdue debts for the purpose of
identfying any credit impaired debts.

Assessed the appropriateness of the expected
credit loss impairment model adopted by
management to measure the loss allowance for
trade receivables, including reasonableness of
the value assumed for inputs to the model. We
also performed recomputation of the expected
credit loss for arithmetical accuracy.  

Assessed the management's basis in analysing
and determining inventory obsolescence and
conclude on the adequacy of the amount of
write-down of inventories recognised in the
financial statements.

Assessed the net realisable values of major
categories of inventories by checking selected
samples to sales made subsequent to year
end.

Refer to Notes 2.11, 3(b)(ii), 9 and 34(b)(i) to
the financial statements.
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Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditors’ Report Thereon 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Statements 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements of the Group and of the Company, our responsibility
is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements of the Group and of the Company or our knowledge obtained in
the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Our opinion on the financial statements of the Group and of the Company does not cover the other
information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises
the information included in the annual report, but does not include the financial statements of the Group
and of the Company and our auditors’ report thereon.

In preparing the financial statements of the Group and of the Company, the directors are responsible for
assessing the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable,
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors
either intend to liquidate the Group or the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative
but to do so.

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of financial statements of the Group and
of the Company that give a true and fair view in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards,
International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.
The directors are also responsible for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to
enable the preparation of financial statements of the Group and of the Company that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements of the Group
and of the Company as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to
issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia
and International Standards on Auditing will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these financial statements.
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•

•

•

•

•

•

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most
significance in the audit of the financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the current year
and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we
determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of
doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the financial statements of the Group. We
are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely
responsible for our audit opinion.

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate
threats or safeguards applied.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify
during our audit.

As part of an audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in Malaysia and International
Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism
throughout the audit. We also :-

Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s or the Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in
our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the financial statements of the Group and of the
Company or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Group or the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Group's and the Company’s internal control.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements of the Group and of
the Company, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements of the Group and of
the Company, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements of the Group and of the
Company represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.
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Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Other Matters

FOLKS DFK & CO. NG YONG CHIN
FIRM NO : AF 0502 NO : 03051/05/2025 J
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

Kuala Lumpur

Date : 24 April 2024

This report is made solely to the members of the Company, as a body, in accordance with Section 266 of
the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility to any
other person for the content of this report.

In accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia, we report that the subsidiary
of which we have not acted as auditors, is disclosed in Note 6(a) to the financial statements.

85

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO
THE MEMBERS OF BTM RESOURCES BERHAD
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ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
AS AT 29 MARCH 2024

Issued and Paid-Up Share Capital	 :	 RM97,895,077 comprising 1,256,486,718 ordinary shares 

Class of Shares	 :	 Ordinary shares

Voting Rights 	 :	 Every member of the Company, present in person or by proxy, shall have on a show of 

		  hands, one (1) vote or on a poll, one (1) vote for each share held

Number of shareholders	 :	 1,913

ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGS

Holdings No. of Holders Total Holdings Percentage (%)

1 - 99 19 797 0.00

100 - 1,000 406 255,417 0.02

1,001 - 10,000 536 3,068,348 0.24

10,001 - 100,000 593 25,828,420 2.06

100,001 – 62,824,3351 356 815,108,805 64.87

62,824,3362 and above 3 412,224,931 32.81

Total 1,913 1,256,486,718 100.00

Notes:

1	 Less than 5% of issued shares
2	 5% and above of issued shares

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS ACCORDING TO THE REGISTER OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS 
(HOLDING 5% OR MORE OF THE ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL)

Shareholders Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Citigroup Nominees (Tempatan) Sdn. Bhd. Exempt  
an for Kenanga Investors Berhad

250,000,000 19.90 - -

Koh Poh Seng 104,980,750 8.36 - -

Dato’ Seri Yong Tu Sang 85,244,181 6.78 118,909,408 9.46
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ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
AS AT 29 MARCH 2024

DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS ACCORDING TO THE REGISTER OF DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS

Shareholders Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Dato’ Seri Yong Tu Sang 85,244,181 6.78 118,909,4081 9.46

Tan Boon Pock 7,340,000 0.58 1,000,0002 0.08

Loo Eng Hua - - - -

Leou Thiam Lai - - - -

Goh Siow Cheng - - - -

Hon Kah Lai - - - -

Notes:

1	 Deemed interested by virtue of the shares held by his spouse and children pursuant to Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2016 (To’ Puan Ng Ah Heng, Ms. Yong 
Emmy, Mr. Yong Hin Siong, and Ms. Yong Ellen)

 2	 Deemed interested by virtue of the shares held by his wife pursuant to Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2016 (Ms. Chng Bee Jiuan) 
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LIST OF THIRTY (30) LARGEST REGISTERED SHAREHOLDERS

Name No. of Shares Held Percentage (%)

1. CITIGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

EXEMPT AN FOR KENANGA INVESTORS BHD

250,000,000 19.90

2. YONG TU SANG 85,244,181 6.78

3. ALLIANCEGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR KOH POH SENG (100430)

76,980,750 6.13

4. CHEW GUAN TECK 62,600,000 4.98

5. NG AH HENG 62,500,099 4.97

6. CGS INTERNATIONAL NOMINEES MALAYSIA (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR GAN BOON TIAN (MY4428)

60,000,000 4.78

7. YONG EMMY 56,274,809 4.48

8. AMSEC NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR LOW PENG SIAN @ CHUA PENG SIAN

44,398,800 3.53

9. CHONG LOONG MEN 43,750,000 3.48

10. WOO THIN CHOY 36,000,000 2.87

11. AFFIN HWANG NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR JASON KOH JIAN HUI

30,100,000 2.40

12. MAYBANK NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR HON TIAN KOK @ WILLIAM

28,563,125 2.27

13. KENANGA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR WH CAPITAL SDN. BHD.

28,528,572 2.27

14. KOH POH SENG 28,000,000 2.23

15. TYE LIM HUAT 20,000,000 1.59

16. KENANGA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR HON TIAN KOK @ WILLIAM

17,000,000 1.35

17. MAYBANK NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR LEE KIAN TAK

13,030,000 1.04

18. ALLIANCEGROUP NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR YAP HENG SANG (7005721)

10,801,500 0.86

19. NG CHEE SENG 10,666,300 0.85

20. DEREK CHEONG SHENG ZE 9,938,200 0.79

21. CGS INTERNATIONAL NOMINEES MALAYSIA (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TEH SWEE HENG (MM1118)

8,800,000 0.70

22. CHEN KAR MUN 7,847,800 0.62

23. CHONG TZE SENG 7,224,200 0.57

24. TAN ZHEN LIN 7,140,000 0.57

25. KONG TIAM MING 5,938,200 0.47

26. TUNG SIEW HUN 5,390,000 0.43

27. AFFIN HWANG NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TAN BOON POCK (TAN6190M)

5,270,000 0.42

28. KEVIN WEE TECK JIN 5,000,000 0.40

29. TA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.

PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR HON TIAN KOK @ WILLIAM

5,000,000 0.40

30. PALING MASYHUR SDN. BHD. 4,348,000 0.35

TOTAL 1,036,334,536 82.48

ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
AS AT 29 MARCH 2024
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ANALYSIS OF WARRANT-B HOLDINGS
AS AT 29 MARCH 2024

Type of Securities	 :	 Warrants 2014/2024 (“Warrants-B”)

Total Number of Warrants Outstanding  	 :	 34,937,862

Exercise Price	 :	 RM0.16 per warrant*		

Voting Rights 	 :	 The holder of warrants is not entitled to any voting rights.

Number of Warrant Holders	 :	 376

*	 The total number of Warrants-B outstanding was 34,937,862. Pursuant to the Rights Issue with Warrants-C, the exercise price of the Warrants-B was revised 
from RM0.20 to RM0.16, which took effect on 16 December 2022, being the next market day following the entitlement date for the Rights Issue with Warrants-C 
on 15 December 2022. An additional 8,642,716 Warrants-B had been listed and quoted on 16 January 2023 at the ratio of 0.328687469 new Warrants-B for 
every 1 existing Warrants-B held.

ANALYSIS OF WARRANT HOLDINGS

Holdings No. of Holders Total Holdings Percentage (%)

1 - 99 56 2,947 0.01

100 - 1,000 38 10,871 0.03

1,001 - 10,000 97 310,341 0.89

10,001 - 100,000 117 5,036,348 14.42

100,001 – 1,746,8921 65 21,229,955 60.76

1,746,8932  and above 3 8,347,400 23.89

Total 376 34,937,862 100.00

Notes:

1	 Less than 5% of outstanding warrants
2	 5% and above of outstanding warrants

DIRECTORS’ WARRANT HOLDINGS ACCORDING TO THE REGISTER OF DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS

Warrant Holders Direct Indirect

No. of Warrants-B % No. of Warrants-B %

Dato’ Seri Yong Tu Sang 20 0.00 2371 0.00

Tan Boon Pock - - - -

Leou Thiam Lai - - - -

Goh Siow Cheng - - - -

Loo Eng Hua - - - -

Hon Kah Lai - - - -

Note:
1	 Deemed interested by virtue of the warrants held by his spouse, children and son-in-law pursuant to Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2016 (To’ Puan Ng Ah 

Heng, Ms. Yong Emmy, Ms. Yong Ellen, and Mr. Tan Kha Luong)
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ANALYSIS OF WARRANT-B HOLDINGS
AS AT 29 MARCH 2024

LIST OF THIRTY (30) LARGEST REGISTERED WARRANT HOLDERS

Name No. of Warrants Held Percentage (%)

1. HLIB NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TAN HAI YIEW (CCTS)

3,813,000 10.91

2. MOHD SAIFUL BIN BAHAROM 2,491,000 7.13

3. PHANG KAM THONG 2,043,400 5.85

4. CHEAH OON KEAN 1,008,012 2.89

5. CGS INTERNATIONAL NOMINEES MALAYSIA (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR NG GEOK WAH (B 

BRKLANG-CL)

1,000,000 2.86

6. FONG JUAT HOON 1,000,000 2.86

7. YIP MIN FANG 884,938 2.53

8. TEH YEE LIANG 881,480 2.52

9. TA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR THAM KAAM SIONG

807,014 2.31

10. KENANGA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TAN CHIN HOW

757,484 2.17

11. TAN GAIK SUAN 755,084 2.16

12. TA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TEH TEAW KEE

    696,099 1.99

13. MAYBANK NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
MOHD AZMER BIN IBRAHIM

606,300 1.74

14. TAN CHIN KHIM 599,900 1.72

15. CHEONG CHUEY TENG 500,000 1.43

16. LEOW HO KENG 500,000 1.43

17. CHIA GUAN SENG 499,900 1.43

18. SHARREN BIN NASIR 450,100 1.29

19. TONG SIAN SHYEN 400,000 1.14

20. NG SOON HENG 380,934 1.09

21. TEH TEAW KEE 374,456 1.07

22. MAYBANK NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
HARTTZERY NAZRY BIN HATTA

365,389 1.05

23. TONG SIAN KENG 350,000 1.00

24. WAHIDI BIN IBRAHIM 340,500 0.97

25. KENANGA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
RAKUTEN TRADE SDN BHD FOR CHAN CHENG HUI

319,400 0.91

26. MUZRI BIN MUHAMMAD 305,900 0.88

27. AFFIN HWANG NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TAN YEE BOON

300,000 0.86

28. CHOW KIEN MUN 300,000 0.86

29. LEE WAI SUM 300,000 0.86

30. LIM HEE SAN 300,000 0.86

Total 23,330,290 66.77
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ANALYSIS OF WARRANT-C HOLDINGS
AS AT 29 MARCH 2024

Type of Securities	 :	 Warrants 2023/2028 (“Warrants-C”)

Total Number of Warrants Outstanding	 :	 307,190,331

Exercise Price	 :	 RM0.10 per warrant		

Voting Rights 	 :	 The holder of warrants is not entitled to any voting rights.

Number of Warrant Holders	 :	 348

ANALYSIS OF WARRANT HOLDINGS

Holdings No. of Holders Total Holdings Percentage (%)

1 - 99 10 528 0.00

100 - 1,000 12 5,324 0.00

1,001 - 10,000 37 214,575 0.07

10,001 - 100,000 118 5,958,882 1.94

100,001 – 15,359,5161 167 185,875,678 60.51

15,359,5172  and above 4 115,135,344 37.48

Total 348 307,190,331 100.00

Notes:

1	 Less than 5% of outstanding warrants
2	 5% and above of outstanding warrants

DIRECTORS’ WARRANT HOLDINGS ACCORDING TO THE REGISTER OF DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS

Warrant Holders Direct Indirect

No. of Warrants-C % No. of Warrants-C %

Dato’ Seri Yong Tu Sang 36,452,832 11.87 57,946,6641 18.86

Tan Boon Pock 2,710,000 0.88 - -

Loo Eng Hua - - - -

Leou Thiam Lai - - - -

Goh Siow Cheng - - - -

Hon Kah Lai - - - -

Note:
1	 Deemed interested by virtue of the warrants held by his spouse, children and son-in-law pursuant to Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2016 (To’ Puan Ng Ah 

Heng, Ms. Yong Emmy, Ms. Yong Ellen, and Mr. Tan Kha Luong)
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ANALYSIS OF WARRANT-C HOLDINGS
AS AT 29 MARCH 2024

LIST OF THIRTY (30) LARGEST REGISTERED WARRANT HOLDERS

Name No. of Warrants Held Percentage (%)

1. YONG TU SANG 36,452,832 11.87

2. MODERN MODE SDN. BHD. 32,649,180 10.63

3. YONG EMMY 25,199,999 8.20

4. NG AH HENG 20,833,333 6.78

5. CONFIRMED UPTREND SDN. BHD. 13,111,249 4.27

6. TAN KHA LUONG 11,687,708 3.80

7. LOW LAY PING 9,500,000 3.09

8. SAHAM TERBILANG SDN. BHD. 9,467,735 3.08

9. TYE LIM HUAT 5,000,000 1.63

10. HLIB NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD. 
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TEH AH HUAH

4,800,000 1.56

11. NG CHEE KONG 4,300,000 1.40

12. MAYBANK NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD. 
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR LEE KIAN TAK

4,100,000 1.33

13. TAN SAN HUAY 4,070,000 1.33

14. HLIB NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD.
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR KUIK SOON ANN

4,000,000 1.30

15. KUIK SOON ANN 4,000,000 1.30

16. LEE SOOK FOON 4,000,000 1.30

17. TAN SAN XUIN 3,980,000 1.30

18. TAN SAN SHIAN 3,765,000 1.23

19. NEOH GUAN KIE 3,500,000 1.14

20. DEREK CHEONG SHENG ZE 3,069,522 1.00

21. KENANGA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD. 
CHAI YING JET

3,000,000 0.98

22. SOH ENG SOENG 3,000,000 0.98

23. TAN ZHEN LIN 2,775,478 0.90

24. MAYBANK NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD. 
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR LEN BOOK LEARN

2,719,800 0.89

25. KENANGA NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD. 
PLEDGED SECURITIES ACCOUNT FOR TAN BOON POCK

2,710,000 0.88

26. KOH ENG HONG 2,530,000 0.82

27. FOO YUK WENG 2,420,000 0.79

28. MAYBANK NOMINEES (TEMPATAN) SDN. BHD. 
TAN SUN PING

2,380,000 0.77

29. TAN AH SENG 2,000,000 0.65

30. WONG KOK SENG 2,000,000 0.65

Total 233,021,836 75.85
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Location
Description/ 
Existing Use

Date of  
Certificate 
of Fitness/ 

Year of 
Acquisition

Approximate 
Age of Building 
Years / Tenure

Land Area /
Built-up Area

Audited Net 
Book Value 

as at 31 
December 

2023 
(RM ‘000)

Date of 
Revaluation

BTM Resources Berhad
No. 101,
Jalan Kampung Tiong,
20100 Kuala Terengganu,
Terengganu Darul Iman

5½ Storey
Office Building

2004 25 years/
Freehold

385 sq.m. /
2,519.27 sq.m.

6,000 31
December 

2023

Besut Tsuda Wood
Products Sdn. Bhd.
Lot No. 1654,
Mukim of Tanggul,
District of Hulu Terengganu,
Terengganu Darul Iman

Factory 
Buildings 
Kiln-dried 
chambers, 

office erected 
thereon.

2004 30 years/
Freehold

40,545.45 sq.m. / 
21,887.68 sq.m.

10,700 31
December 

2023

BTM Biomass
Products Sdn. Bhd.
Lot 12373,
Mukim of Bukit Payung,
District of Marang,
Terengganu Darul Iman

Factory
Building 

belonging
to the company

erected on
rented land

15
December 

2019

5 years 8,042 sq.m. 5,470 31
December 

2023

BTM Biomass
Products Sdn. Bhd.
HSD No. 10689,
PT No. 9691,
Mukim of Hulu Chukai,
District of Kemaman,
Terengganu Darul Iman

Vacant 
Industrial 

Land

2023 30 years 
leasehold

expiring on 11
December 

2051

80,940 sq.m.

 

 4,072 -

BTM Biomass
Products Sdn. Bhd.
Block 10
(Lot Nos. 28 to 31) and
Block 11A (Lot No. 32)
Mukim of Tebak/Bandi,
District of Kemaman,
Terengganu Darul Iman

Secondary 
Forest

2023 63 years 
leasehold

expiring on 30
December 

2084

5,572.912 acres

  

24,455 -

LIST OF PROPERTIES
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Thirtieth Annual General Meeting (“30th AGM”) of BTM RESOURCES BERHAD (the “Company” 
or “BTM Resources”) will be held at the Atlanta East, Level 3, Hotel Armada, Lot 6, Lorong Utara C, Section 52, 46200 Petaling Jaya, 
Selangor Darul Ehsan on 28 June 2024, Friday at 11:00 a.m. or at any adjournment thereof, for the following purposes:-

1.	 To receive the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023 
together with the Reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon.

2.	 To re-elect the following Directors who are retiring in accordance with Article 18.11 of the 
Company’s Constitution:-

(i)	 Mr. Tan Boon Pock
(ii)	 Mr. Loo Eng Hua
(iii)	 Mr. Leou Thiam Lai
(iv)	 Ms. Goh Siow Cheng
(v)	 Ms. Hon Kah Lai

3.	 To approve the payment of Directors' Fees amounting to RM151,734 for the financial year 
ended 31 December 2023.

4. 	 To approve the payment of Directors’ Fees amounting up to RM450,000 for the period from 
1 January 2024 until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting.

5.	 To approve the payment of Directors’ Remuneration (excluding Directors’ Fees) payable to 
the Board of the Company and its subsidiaries up to an amount of RM250,000 for the period 
from 1 January 2023 until 30 June 2024.

6.	 To approve the payment of Directors’ Remuneration (excluding Directors’ Fees) payable to 
the Board of the Company and its subsidiaries up to an amount of RM200,000 for the period 
from 1 July 2024 until 30 June 2025.

7.	 To re-appoint Messrs Folks DFK & Co. (AF 0502) as Auditors for the ensuing year and to 
authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration.

Special Business

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution, with or without modifications:-

8.	 Ordinary Resolution 
-	 Proposed Waiver of Statutory Pre-Emptive Rights of the Shareholders and 

Authority to Issue Shares 

	 “THAT subject always to the Companies Act 2016, Constitution of the Company 
and approvals from Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and any other governmental/
regulatory bodies, where such approval is necessary, authority be and is hereby 
given to the Directors pursuant to Sections 75 and 76 of the Companies Act 2016 to 
issue and allot not more than ten percent (10%) of the total number of issued shares 
(excluding treasury shares) of the Company at any time upon any such terms and 
conditions and for such purposes as the Directors may in their absolute discretion 

(Please refer to 
Explanatory Note 1)

(Ordinary Resolution 1)
(Ordinary Resolution 2)
(Ordinary Resolution 3)
(Ordinary Resolution 4)
(Ordinary Resolution 5)

(Ordinary Resolution 6)

(Ordinary Resolution 7)

(Ordinary Resolution 8)

(Ordinary Resolution 9)

(Ordinary Resolution 10)

(Ordinary Resolution 11)
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deem fit or in pursuance of offers, agreements or options to be made or granted by the 
Directors while this approval is in force until the conclusion of the next Annual General 
Meeting of the Company.

	 THAT pursuant to Section 85 of the Companies Act, 2016 to be read together with 
Article 13.2 of the Constitution of the Company, approval be and is hereby given 
to waive the statutory pre-emptive rights of the shareholders of the Company to be 
offered with new shares ranking equally to the existing issued shares of the Company 
arising from any issuance of new shares in the Company pursuant to this mandate.

	 AND THAT the new shares to be issued shall, upon allotment and issuance, rank 
equally in all respects with the existing shares of the Company, save and except that 
they shall not be entitled to any dividends, rights, allotments and/or other forms of 
distribution that which may be declared, made or paid before the date of allotment of 
such new shares.” 

 
9.	 To transact any other business for which due notice has been given.

By Order of the Board

NG SALLY (SSM PC No. 202008002702 & MAICSA 7060343)
GOH XIN YEE (SSM PC No. 202008000375 & LS0010359)

Companies Secretaries
Kuala Lumpur
30 April 2024

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
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Notes:
(1)	 A Member entitled to attend, participate, speak and vote is entitled to appoint not more than two (2) proxies to attend, 

participate, speak and vote instead of him. A proxy may, but need not, be a Member of the Company and there shall be 
no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy where a Member appoints more than one (1) proxy, he shall specify the 
proportions of his holdings to be represented by each proxy, failing which the appointment shall be invalid.

(2)	 A Member who is an authorised nominee as defined in the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 1991 (“SICDA”) 
may appoint not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each Securities Account it holds in ordinary shares of the Company 
standing to the credit of the said Securities Account.

(3)	 Where a Member is an Exempt Authorised Nominee which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial 
owners in one Securities Account (“Omnibus Account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the Exempt 
Authorised Nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds. An Exempt Authorised Nominee refers to an 
authorised nominee as defined under SICDA which is exempted from compliance with the provisions of subsection 25A(1) 
of SICDA. Where a Member appoints two (2) or more proxies, the proportion of shareholdings to be represented by each 
proxy must be specified in the instrument appointing the proxies. The appointment shall not be valid unless he specifies the 
proportions of his holdings to be represented by each proxy.

(4)	 The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing executed under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly 
authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under the corporation’s seal or under the hand of an officer 
or attorney duly authorised.

(5)	 The instrument appointing a proxy, with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a 
notarially certified or office copy of such power or authority, shall be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company at 
Level 13, Menara 1 Sentrum, 201, Jalan Tun Sambanthan, Brickfields, 50470 Kuala Lumpur, W.P. Kuala Lumpur not less 
than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the person 
named in the instrument proposes to vote or, in the case of a poll, not less than twenty-four (24) hours before the time 
appointed for the taking of the poll, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid. PROVIDED ALWAYS 
that the Company may by written notice waive the prior lodgement of the above instrument appointing a proxy and the 
power of attorney or other authority.

(6)	 The Date of Record of Depositors for the purpose of determining Members’ entitlement to attend, vote and speak at the 
Meeting is 21 June 2024.

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Explanatory Notes:
(i)	 Item 1 of the Agenda
	 The Audited Financial Statements under this agenda item is meant for discussion only as the provision of Section 248(1) 

and Section 340(1)(a) of the Companies Act 2016 (the “Act”) does not require a formal approval of the shareholders and 
hence this Agenda item is not put forward for voting.

(ii)	 Item 2 of the Agenda – Ordinary Resolutions 1 to 5
	 Mr. Tan Boon Pock, Mr. Loo Eng Hua, Mr. Leou Thiam Lai, Ms. Goh Siow Cheng and Ms. Hon Kah Lai are standing for re-

election as Directors of the Company and being eligible, have offered themselves for re-election at the 30th AGM. The profile 
of the retiring Directors is set out in the Profile of Directors of the Annual Report 2023.

	 The Directors standing for re-election at the forthcoming 30th Annual General Meeting of the Company are as:-

i. 	 Mr. Tan Boon Pock Article 18.11 Ordinary Resolution 1

ii. 	 Mr. Loo Eng Hua Article 18.11 Ordinary Resolution 2

iii. 	Mr. Leou Thiam Lai Article 18.11 Ordinary Resolution 3

iv. 	Ms. Goh Siow Cheng Article 18.11 Ordinary Resolution 4

v. 	 Ms. Hon Kah Lai Article 18.11 Ordinary Resolution 5

	 The Company’s Nomination and Remuneration Committee, having reviewed the performance and contribution of Mr. Tan 
Boon Pock, Mr. Loo Eng Hua, Mr. Leou Thiam Lai, Ms. Goh Siow Cheng and Ms. Hon Kah Lai respectively, was satisfied 
that each of them has performed and contributed to the effectiveness of the Board as a whole during the financial year.

	 The Board recommends shareholders to vote in favour of the re-election of Mr. Tan Boon Pock, Mr. Loo Eng Hua, Mr. Leou 
Thiam Lai, Ms. Goh Siow Cheng and Ms. Hon Kah Lai respectively based on the following consideration:-  

(i)	 satisfactory performance and have met Board’s expectation in discharging their duties and responsibilities;
(ii)	 met the criteria of character, experience, integrity, competence and time commitment in discharging their roles as 

directors of the Company; and
(iii)	 their ability to act in the best interest of the Company in decision-making.

(iii)	 Items 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the Agenda – Ordinary Resolutions 6 to 9
	 Section 230(1) of the Act provides amongst others, that “the fees” of the directors and “any benefits” payable to the 

directors of a listed company and its subsidiaries shall be approved at a general meeting. In this respect, the Board 
agreed that the shareholders’ approval shall be sought at the 30th AGM on the Directors’ Remuneration in four (4) separate 
resolutions as below:-

•	 Resolution 6 on payment of Directors’ Fees for the financial year ended 31 December 2023; 
•	 Resolution 7 on payment of Directors’ Fees for the period from 1 January 2024 until the conclusion of the next Annual 

General Meeting;  
•	 Resolution 8 on payment of Directors’ Remuneration (excluding Directors’ Fees) payable to the Board of the Company 

and its subsidiaries for the period from 1 January 2023 until 30 June 2024 (“Relevant Period I”); and
•	 Resolution 9 on payment of Directors’ Remuneration (excluding Directors’ Fees) payable to the Board of the Company 

and its subsidiaries for the period from 1 July 2024 until 30 June 2025 (“Relevant Period II”).
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	 The payment of the Directors’ Fees in respect of the period from 1 January 2024 until the conclusion of the next Annual 
General Meeting  will only be made if the proposed Resolution 7 has been passed at the 30th AGM pursuant to Article 19.1 
of the Company’s Constitution and Section 230(1) of the Act.

	 The total amount of directors’ remuneration (excluding Directors’ Fees) for the Relevant Period I is estimated at approximately 
RM250,000 and the total amount of directors’ remuneration (excluding Directors’ Fees) for the Relevant Period II is estimated 
at approximately RM200,000. 

	 Payment of the Directors’ Fees in respect of the period from 1 January 2024 until the conclusion of the next Annual General 
Meeting  and the Payment of Directors’ Remuneration (excluding Directors’ Fees) will be made by the Company and its 
subsidiaries on a monthly basis and/or as and when incurred if the proposed Resolutions 7, 8 and 9 have been passed at 
the 30th AGM. The Board is of the view that it is just and equitable for the Directors to be paid the Directors’ Fees in respect 
of the period from 1 January 2024 until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting  and Directors’ Remuneration 
(excluding Directors’ Fees) as and when incurred for Relevant Period I and Relevant Period II, particularly after they have 
discharged their responsibilities and rendered their services to the Company and its subsidiaries throughout the mentioned 
financial period. In the event, where the payment of the Directors’ Fees in respect of the period from 1 January 2024 until 
the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting  and the Directors’ Remuneration (excluding Directors’ Fees) payable 
during the above Relevant Period II exceeded the estimated amount sought at the 30th AGM, a separate shareholders’ 
approval will be sought at the next Annual General Meeting.

(iv)	 Item 7 of the Agenda - Ordinary Resolution 10
	 The Audit Committee (“AC”) has carried out an assessment of the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external 

auditors, Messrs Folks DFK & Co. (“DFK”) and was satisfied with the suitability of DFK based on the quality of audit, 
performance, competency and sufficiency of resources the external audit team provided to the Group. 

	 The Board therefore approved the AC’s recommendation on the re-appointment of DFK as the external auditors of the 
Company be put forward for the shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming 30th AGM.

(v)	 Item 8 of the Agenda - Ordinary Resolution 11
	 The proposed Ordinary Resolution 11, if passed, will allow the Company to waive the statutory pre-emptive rights of the 

shareholders of the Company to be offered with new shares ranking equally to the existing issued shares of the Company 
arising from any issuance of new shares in the Company pursuant to this mandate. Accordingly, the Company wishes to 
seek approval from the shareholders for the Directors to issue shares to any person, whether a member or not, in such 
numbers or proportions as the Directors may determine under this mandate. 

	 This mandate, if passed, will also empower the Directors from the date of this AGM, to allot and issue up to a maximum 
of ten percent (10%) of the issued shares of the Company for the time being (other than bonus or rights issue) for such 
purposes as they consider would be in the best interest of the Company. This authority, unless revoked or varied at a 
general meeting, will expire at the next AGM of the Company.

	 The rationale for this general mandate is to eliminate the need to convene general meeting(s) from time to time to seek 
shareholders’ approval as and when the Company issues new shares for future business opportunities and thereby reducing 
administrative time and cost associated with the convening of such meeting(s). The general mandate will provide flexibility 
to the Company for any possible fund-raising activities, including but not limited to further placement of shares, for the 
purpose of future investment project(s), working capital, repayment of borrowings and/or acquisition.

	 This is the renewal of the mandate obtained from the shareholders at the last AGM held on 27 June 2023 (“the Previous 
Mandate”). The Previous Mandate was not utilised and no proceeds were raised.
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(Incorporated in Malaysia) 

Number of Shares Held

CDS Account No.

PROXY FORM

*I/We 

of 

being a Member/Members of BTM RESOURCES BERHAD [Registration No. 199401018283 (303962-T)], hereby appoint

						      NRIC/Passport No. 

of						      or failing him/her

						      NRIC/Passport No. 

of						      or # THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING as *my/our proxy to vote for *me/

us on *my/our behalf at the Thirtieth Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held at Atlanta East, Level 3, Hotel Armada, Lot 6, 

Lorong Utara C, Section 52, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan on 28 June 2024, Friday at 11.00 a.m. or at any adjournment 

thereof and to vote as indicated below:-

Ordinary Resolutions For Against
1. To re-elect Mr. Tan Boon Pock as Director (Ordinary Resolution 1)
2. To re-elect Mr. Loo Eng Hua as Director (Ordinary Resolution 2)
3. To re-elect Mr. Leou Thiam Lai as Director (Ordinary Resolution 3)
4. To re-elect Ms. Goh Siow Cheng as Director (Ordinary Resolution 4)
5. To re-elect Ms. Hon Kah Lai as Director (Ordinary Resolution 5)
6. To approve the payment of Directors’ Fees for the 

financial year ended 31 December 2023.

(Ordinary Resolution 6)

7. To approve the payment of Directors’ Fees amounting 

up to RM450,000 for the period from 1 January 2024 

until the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting.

(Ordinary Resolution 7)

8. To approve the payment of Directors’ Remuneration 

(excluding Directors’ Fees) payable to the Board of 

the Company and its subsidiaries up to an amount of 

RM250,000 for financial period from 1 January 2023 

until 30 June 2024.

(Ordinary Resolution 8)

9 To approve the payment of Directors’ Remuneration 

(excluding Directors’ Fees) payable to the Board of 

the Company and its subsidiaries up to an amount of 

RM200,000 for the period from 1 July 2024 until 30 

June 2025.

(Ordinary Resolution 9)

10. To re-appoint Messrs Folks DFK & Co. as Auditors of 

the Company

(Ordinary Resolution 10)

11. To approve Proposed Waiver and Authority to Issue 

Shares

(Ordinary Resolution 11)

Please indicate with an “X” in the space provided above on how you wish to cast your vote. In the absence of specific directions, your 

Proxy may vote or abstain at his/her discretion.

#	 If you wish to appoint other person(s) to be your proxy/proxies, kindly delete the words “The Chairman of the Meeting” and insert 

the name(s) of the person(s) desired.

*	 Delete if not applicable.

The proportions of our shareholding to be represented by my/our proxies (if more than 1 proxy) are as follows:-

First proxy %

Second proxy %

100%

Dated this		   day of 			    2024

Signature / Common Seal of member



Notes:
(1)	 A Member entitled to attend, participate, speak and vote is entitled to appoint not more than two (2) proxies to attend, participate, speak and vote instead of him. A proxy may, 

but need not, be a Member of the Company and there shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy where a Member appoints more than one (1) proxy, he shall 
specify the proportions of his holdings to be represented by each proxy, failing which the appointment shall be invalid.

(2)	 A Member who is an authorised nominee as defined in the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 1991 (“SICDA”) may appoint not more than two (2) proxies in respect 
of each Securities Account it holds in ordinary shares of the Company standing to the credit of the said Securities Account.

(3)	 Where a Member is an Exempt Authorised Nominee which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one Securities Account (“Omnibus Account”), 
there is no limit to the number of proxies which the Exempt Authorised Nominee may appoint in respect of each Omnibus Account it holds. An Exempt Authorised Nominee 
refers to an authorised nominee as defined under SICDA which is exempted from compliance with the provisions of subsection 25A(1) of SICDA. Where a Member appoints 
two (2) or more proxies, the proportion of shareholdings to be represented by each proxy must be specified in the instrument appointing the proxies. The appointment shall not 
be valid unless he specifies the proportions of his holdings to be represented by each proxy.

(4)	 The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing executed under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, 
either under the corporation’s seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.

(5)	 The instrument appointing a proxy, with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified or office copy of such power or authority, shall 
be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company at Level 13, Menara 1 Sentrum, 201, Jalan Tun Sambanthan, Brickfields 50470 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala 
Lumpur, not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote 
or, in the case of a poll, not less than twenty-four (24) hours before the time appointed for the taking of the poll, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid. 
PROVIDED ALWAYS that the Company may by written notice waive the prior lodgement of the above instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority.

(6)	 The Date of Record of Depositors for the purpose of determining Members’ entitlement to attend, vote and speak at the Meeting is 21 June 2024.
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